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VIGTIG SIKKERHEDSVEJLEDNING
Ved anvendelse af elektrisk udstyr skal visse grundlæggende sikkerhedsregler altid overholdes, herunder:
Læs hele vejledningen før anvendelse.
Denne maskine er beregnet til erhvervsmæssig brug, f.eks. på hoteller, hospitaler, fabrikker og kontorer, samt i skoler og 
butikker. Den er ikke beregnet til almindelige husholdninger.
DENNE MASKINE ER KUN BEREGNET TIL STØVSUGNING!
MÅ IKKE ANVENDES TIL VÅDE GULVE ELLER TÆPPER!

 ADVARSEL!
Nedsæt risikoen for brand, elektrisk stød eller personskade:
* Efterlad ikke maskinen med stikket i stikkontakten. Tag stikket ud af stikkontakten, når maskinen ikke bruges, og før der 

udføres serviceopgaver.

 ADVARSEL!
Nedsæt risikoen for elektrisk stød ved ikke at anvende maskinen udendørs eller på våde over  ader.
* Maskinen er ikke legetøj. Vær meget opmærksom ved anvendelse af eller i nærheden af børn.
* Denne maskinen er ikke beregnet til brug af personer (herunder børn) med nedsatte fysiske, sansemæssige eller mentale 

evner eller manglende erfaring og viden.
* Må kun anvendes som beskrevet i denne manual. Brug kun producentens anbefalede tilbehør.
* Hvis maskinen ikke arbejder korrekt, har været tabt, beskadiget, efterladt udendørs eller tabt i vandet, skal den returneres 

til et servicecenter. Maskinen må ikke anvendes, hvis kablet udviser nogen tegn på beskadigelse. Efterse regelmæssigt 
kablet for skader, især hvis det har været mast, er kommet i klemme i en dør, eller er blevet kørt over.

* Træk ikke i kablet og bær ikke maskinen i kablet. Brug ikke kablet som håndtag og træk ikke kablet omkring skarpe kanter 
eller hjørner. Hold kablet på afstand af varme over  ader.

* Tag ikke stikket ud ved at trække i kablet. Tag fat i stikket, ikke i kablet.
* Berør ikke stik, kabel eller maskine med våde hænder.
* Undlad at placer genstande i åbningerne. Brug ikke enheden, hvis åbningerne er blokerede; skal holdes frie for støv, 

fnug, hår og andet, der kan reducere luftgennemstrømningen.
* Hold løse beklædningsgenstande, hår,  ngre og andre dele af kroppen på afstand af åbninger og bevægelige dele.
* Anvend ikke maskinen til opsugning af brændende eller rygende genstande, f.eks. cigaretter eller tændstikker. Maskinen 

må under ingen omstændigheder anvendes til opsamling af varme materialer. Især må maskinen ikke anvendes til 
rengøring af åbne og lukkede ildsteder, ovne eller lignende, der indeholder varm eller glødende aske.

* Må ikke anvendes uden støvpose og/eller  ltre.
* Afbryd alle kontakter, før stikket tages ud. Stikket skal altid tages ud af kontakten, før der påbegyndes nogen form for 

service eller reparationsarbejde på maskinen eller kablet.
* Undgå støvsugning af hårde eller skarpe genstande.
* Vær særlig forsigtig ved rengøring på trapper.
* Maskinen må ikke anvendes til opsugning af brændbare materialer, der er sundhedsskadelige, eller eksplosive stoffer 

som benzin. Den må heller ikke anvendes i eksplosiv atmosfære. Maskinen må ikke anvendes til opsugning af vand eller 
andre væsker eller til opsugning af farligt materiale – dvs. giftigt støv.

* Der må ikke udføres nogen ændringer eller modi  kationer af mekanisk, elektrisk eller termisk sikkerhedsudstyr.
* Ved reparation eller udskiftning af kablet skal den kabeltype, maskinen oprindeligt er leveret med, anvendes. Dette kabel 

kan leveres af NILFISK.
* Den maksimale, luftbårne støj er under 69 dB(A) / 20 Pa.
* For at reducere risikoen for elektrisk stød, skal man undlade at bruge enheden på våde over  ader. Må ikke udsættes for 

regn. Opbevares indendørs.

GEM DENNE VEJLEDNING

DANSK

revised 10/2015
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VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSREGLER
Ved bruk av elektriske apparater og maskiner skal visse grunnleggende forholdsregler alltid iakttas, inkludert følgende:
Les alle instrukser grundig før du tar maskinen i bruk.
Dette produktet er bare ment for kommersiell bruk, for eksempel i hoteller, skoler, sykehus, fabrikker, butikker og andre lokaler 
som ikke er vanlige husholdninger og bomiljøer.
DENNE MASKINEN ER BARE MENT FOR TØRR OPPSAMLING!
IKKE BRUK MASKINEN PÅ VÅTE GULV ELLER TEPPER!

 ADVARSEL!
For å redusere faren for brann, elektrisk støt eller skade:
* Unngå å etterlate maskinen uten tilsyn når den er koplet til et strømuttak.  Ta støpselet ut av kontakten når maskinen ikke 

er i bruk, og før service foretas.

 ADVARSEL!
For å redusere faren for elektrisk støt skal maskinen ikke brukes utendørs eller på vått underlag.
* Maskinen må ikke brukes som et leketøy. Utvis særlig aktsomhet hvis maskinen brukes av eller i nærheten av barn.
* Denne maskinen er ikke beregnet til bruk av personer (inkludert barn) med reduserte fysiske, sansemessige eller mentale 

evner, eller personer uten erfaring og kunnskap.
* Bruk maskinen bare som beskrevet i denne håndboken. Bruk bare produsentens anbefalte tilbehør.
* Hvis maskinen ikke fungerer som den skal, eller har vært sluppet i gulvet, skadet, etterlatt utendørs eller vært sluppet 

ned i vann, må den returneres til et servicesenter for ettersyn.  Ikke bruk maskinen hvis strømledningen eller kontakten 
er skadet.  Kontroller strømledningen regelmessig med tanke på skader, særlig dersom den har vært i klemme i en dør 
eller overkjørt.

* Ikke trekk eller bær maskinen etter strømledningen. Unngå å trekke ledningen rundt skarpe kanter eller hjørner, eller å 
kjøre over ledningen med maskinen. Hold ledningen borte fra varme over  ater.

* Ikke ta ut kontakten ved å trekke i ledningen – trekk i selve støpselet.
* Ikke håndter den elektriske kontakten eller ledningen med våte hender.
* Ikke sett inn noen objekter i åpningene. Ikke bruk i tilfelle blokkerte åpninger; holdes fri for støv, lo, hår og alt som kan 

redusere luftstrømningen.
* Hold hår, løse bekledningseffekter,  ngre og alle kroppsdeler unna åpninger og bevegelige deler.
* Ikke bruk maskinen til å samle opp noe som ryker eller brenner, som sigaretter eller fyrstikker. Maskinen må under ingen 

omstendighet brukes til oppsamling av varmt avfall.  I særdeleshet må maskinen aldri brukes til rengjøring av peiser, 
ovner eller lignende som kan inneholde varm eller glødende aske.

* Ikke bruk maskinen uten at støvpose og/eller  ltre er på plass.
* Slå av alle kontroller før du plugger ut maskinen.  Støpselet må alltid tas ut av kontakten før service eller reparasjon 

foretas på enten støvsugeren eller på den elektriske ledningen.
* Unngå støvsuging av hårde, skarpe gjenstander.
* Utvis særlig forsiktighet ved rengjøring i trapper.
* Ikke bruk maskinen til oppsamling av brennbare eller antennelige væsker som bensin, og ikke bruk maskinen på steder 

hvor slike kan være til stede.  Ikke bruk maskinen til oppsamling av vann eller andre væsker, eller til oppsamling av 
helsefarlig eller giftig støv.

* Ingen endringer eller modi  kasjoner av de mekaniske, elektriske eller termiske sikkerhetsinnretningene er tillatt.
* Ved reparasjon eller utskifting av ledningen skal det benyttes samme type ledning som opprinnelig ble levert med 

maskinen. Denne ledningen kan leveres fra NILFISK.
* Den maksimale luftbårne støyen fra denne maskinen er under 69 db(A) / 20 Pa.
* For å redusere risikoen for elektrisk støt – ikke bruk på våte over  ater. Skal beskyttes mot regn. Lagres innendørs.

TA GODT VARE PÅ DISSE INSTRUKSENE

NORSK

revised 10/2015
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VIKTIGA SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR
När du använder elektrisk utrustning ska du alltid utföra grundläggande skyddsåtgärder inklusive följande:
Läs alla anvisningar innan du börjar använda utrustningen.
Den här maskinen är avsedd för kommersiell användning, till exempel inom hotell, skolor, sjukhus, fabriker, butiker och kontor. 
Den är alltså inte avsedd för normala hushållsuppgifter.
DEN HÄR APPARATEN ÄR BARA AVSEDD FÖR TORR ANVÄNDNING!
ANVÄND INTE MASKINEN FÖR VÅTA GOLV ELLER MATTOR!

 VARNING!
Gör så här för att minska risken för brand, elchock eller personskada:
* Lämna aldrig utrustningen medan den är ansluten till elnätet. Dra alltid ur kontakten ur vägguttaget när maskinen inte ska 

användas, och före service.

 VARNING!
Minska risken för elchock – använd inte maskinen utomhus eller på våta ytor.
* Maskinen får inte användas som leksak.  Iakttag största försiktighet när den används av barn eller i närheten av barn.
* Denna maskin är inte avsedd att användas av personer (inklusive barn) med nedsatt psykisk, sensorisk eller mental 

förmåga, eller brist på erfarenhet och kunskap.
* Använd bara på det sätt som beskrivs i denna bruksanvisning.  Använd bara de tillbehör som tillverkaren rekommenderar.
* Om utrustningen inte fungerar som den ska, eller om den tappats, skadats, lämnats utomhus eller fallit i vatten, lämna in 

den på ett servicecenter.  Maskinen får inte användas om elsladden visar några tecken på skador.  Kontrollera sladden 
regelbundet, särskilt om den har klämts, stängts i en dörr eller körts över.

* Dra inte i sladden. Använd inte sladden som handtag. Dra inte sladden runt skarpa kanter eller hörn.  Håll kabeln på 
behörigt avstånd från uppvärmda ytor.

* Dra inte ur kontakten genom att dra i kabeln.  Dra alltid i själva kontakten, aldrig i kabeln.
* Rör inte vid kontakten, sladden eller maskinen om du har våta händer.
* Placera inga föremål över öppningarna.  Använd inte med öppningarna blockerade. Håll fritt från damm, ludd, hår och 

annat som kan minska luft  ödet.
* Se alltid till att hår, löst sittande kläder,  ngrar och alla andra kroppsdelar hålls på behörigt avstånd från öppningar och 

rörliga delar.
* Ta inte upp något som brinner eller ryker i maskinen, t.ex. cigarretter eller tändstickor.  Maskinen ska inte under några 

omständigheter användas för att ta upp hett material.  Maskinen får i synnerhet inte användas för rengöring av öppna och 
slutna eldstäder, ugnar eller liknande, där det  nns varm eller glödande aska.

* Använd inte maskinen utan dammpåse och/eller utan  lter.
* Stäng av alla reglage innan du drar ur kontakten.  Kontakten måste alltid dras ut ur vägguttaget innan man påbörjar någon 

service eller reparation av dammsugaren eller sladden.
* Undvik att suga upp hårda eller vassa föremål.
* Var extra försiktig vid rengöring på trappor.
* Maskinen får inte användas för upptagning av brännbara material som är hälsovådliga eller explosiva material som t.ex. 

bensin. Den ska heller inte användas i explosiv omgivning.  Maskinen får inte användas för upptagning av vatten, andra 
vätskor eller upptagning av hälsovådligt, dvs. giftigt damm.

* Inga ändringar eller modi  eringar får göras av de mekaniska, elektriska eller värmemässiga säkerhetsenheterna.
* Vid reparation eller byte av sladden måste samma typ av nätsladd användas som ursprungligen medföljde maskinen.  En 

sådan sladd kan beställas från NILFISK.
* Högsta tillåtna ljudnivå i luft är under 69 dB(A) / 20 Pa.
* För att minska risken för elektriska stötar – Använd inte på våta ytor. Exponera inte för regn. Förvara inomhus.

SPARA DESSA ANVISNINGAR

SVENSKA

revised 10/2015
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TÄRKEITÄ TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA
Sähkölaitteita käytettäessä on aina noudatettava varovaisuutta. Tärkeimpiin varotoimiin kuuluu myös seuraava:
Lue kaikki ohjeet ennen käyttöä.
Tämä laite on tarkoitettu kaupalliseen käyttöön esimerkiksi hotelleissa, kouluissa, sairaaloissa, tehtaissa, kaupoissa ja 
toimistoissa, eli muuhun kuin tavalliseen kotikäyttöön.
LAITE ON TARKOITETTU VAIN KUIVIEN AINEIDEN KERÄÄMISEEN!
ÄLÄ KÄYTÄ SITÄ MÄRÄLLÄ LATTIALLA TAI MATOLLA!

 VAROITUS !
Tulipalo-, sähköisku- ja loukkaantumisriskin vähentämiseksi:
* Älä poistu laitteen luota, kun se on kytketty sähköverkkoon. Irrota laitteen pistoke pistorasiasta, kun laite ei ole käytössä 

ja ennen kuin sitä huolletaan.

 VAROITUS !
Sähköiskuriskin vähentämiseksi älä käytä laitetta ulkona tai märillä pinnoilla.
* Älä anna kenenkään käyttää laitetta leluna. Erityinen varovaisuus on tarpeen, jos laitetta käyttävät lapset tai sitä käytetään 

lasten läheisyydessä.
* Tätä konetta eivät saa käyttää henkilöt (mukaan lukien lapset), joilla on fyysisesti, aistillisesti tai henkisesti rajoittunut 

toimintakyky, tai puutteellinen kokemus tai tietämys.
* Käytä laitetta vain tässä käsikirjassa kuvatulla tavalla. Käytä vain valmistajan suosittelemia lisäosia.
* Jos laite ei toimi kuten pitäisi, se on pudotettu, sitä on vahingoitettu, se on jätetty ulos tai pudotettu veteen, palauta 

se huoltokeskukseen. Laitetta ei saa käyttää, jos sähköjohdossa on merkkejä vaurioista. Tarkista johto säännöllisesti 
vaurioiden varalta, erityisesti silloin, jos sitä on ruhjottu tai se on jäänyt oven väliin tai auton alle.

* Älä vedä tai kanna laitetta johdosta, älä käytä johtoa kahvana äläkä vedä sitä terävien reunojen tai kulmien ympäri. Pidä 
johto erillään kuumista pinnoista.

* Älä irrota pistoketta vetämällä johdosta. Irrota pistoke tarttumalla itse pistokkeeseen, ei johtoon.
* Älä käsittele pistoketta, johtoa tai laitetta märin käsin.
* Älä laita mitään kohteita ilmanvaihtoaukkoihin. Älä käytä laitetta, jos mikä tahansa ilmanvaihtoaukko on tukossa. Pidä 

ilmanvaihtoaukot vapaina pölystä, nukasta, hiuksista tai mistä tahansa ilmavirtausta heikentävästä esteestä. 
* Pidä löysät vaatteet, hiukset, sormet ja kaikki ruumiinosat erillään aukoista ja liikkuvista osista.
* Älä kerää mitään palavaa tai savuavaa, kuten savukkeita tai tulitikkuja. Laitetta ei milloinkaan saa käyttää kuuman 

materiaalin keräämiseen. Laitetta ei etenkään saa käyttää avoimien tai umpinaisten takkojen, uunien tai muiden lämmintä 
tai hehkuvaa tuhkaa sisältävien paikkojen puhdistamiseen.

* Älä käytä laitetta ilman, että pölypussi ja/tai suodattimet ovat paikallaan.
* Käännä kaikki säätövivut pois päältä ennen kuin irrotat pistokkeen. Pistoke on irrotettava pistorasiasta aina ennen kuin 

imuria tai johtoa aletaan huoltaa tai korjata.
* Vältä kovien tai terävien esineiden imurointia.
* Ole erityisen varovainen, kun siivoat portaikkoja.
* Laitteella ei saa kerätä tulenarkoja, terveydelle vaarallisia aineita tai räjähdysherkkiä aineita kuten bensiiniä, eikä sitä 

saa käyttää räjähdysherkässä ympäristössä. Laitteella ei saa kerätä vettä tai muita nesteitä eikä vaarallista (myrkyllistä) 
pölyä.

* Mekaanisiin, sähkö- tai lämpöturvalaitteisiin ei saa tehdä muutoksia.
* Kun johtoa korjataan tai se vaihdetaan, on käytettävä samanlaista johtoa kuin alun perin laitteen mukana toimitettu johto. 

Johdon voi toimittaa NILFISK.
* Ilmamelu on maksimissaan alle 69 dB(A) / 20 Pa.
* Sähköiskuvaaran välttämiseksi – Älä käytä laitetta märillä pinnoilla. Älä altista laitetta sateelle. Säilytä sisätiloissa. 

SÄILYTÄ NÄMÄ OHJEET

SUOMI
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WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
Bei der Benutzung eines Elektrogerätes sind die grundlegenden Vorsichtsmaßnahmen, einschließlich der im folgenden 
genannten, jederzeit zu beachten:
Vor Inbetriebnahme der Maschine sind sämtliche Anweisungen sorgfältig durchzulesen.
Diese Maschine ist für kommerzielle Anwendungszwecke bestimmt, z. B. in Hotelbetrieben, Schulen, Krankenhäusern, 
Fabriken, Geschäften und Büroräumen. Die Maschine ist mit anderen Worten nicht für normale Haushaltszwecke geeignet.
DIESES GERÄT IST LEDIGLICH FÜR DIE TROCKENE ANWENDUNG BESTIMMT!
DAS GERÄT DARF AUF NASSEN BÖDEN ODER TEPPICHEN NICHT BENUTZT WERDEN!

 WARNHINWEIS !
Zur Verminderung der Feuer- und Verletzungsgefahr sowie der Gefahr durch Stromstöße:
* Die angeschlossene Maschine nicht verlassen. Wenn die Maschine außer Betrieb ist, bzw. falls an der Maschine 

irgendwelche Wartungsarbeiten vorgenommen werden, ist der Stecker aus der Steckdose zu entfernen.

 WARNHINWEIS !
Zur Verminderung der Gefahr durch Stromstöße ist die Maschine nicht im Freien oder auf nassen Ober  ächen zu benutzen.
* Die Maschine darf nicht als Spielzeug benutzt werden. Besondere Vorsicht ist sowohl beim Betrieb in der Nähe von Kindern 

als auch bei der Benutzung der Maschine durch Kinder geboten.
* Diese Maschine ist nicht zugelassen für die Nutzung durch folgende Personengruppen: Menschen mit Behinderungen 

physischer, sensorischer oder geistiger Art., Personen mit Mangel an Erfahrung und Wissen. Die Nutzung durch Kinder ist in 
jedem Fall ausgeschlossen.

* Die Maschine darf lediglich wie in diesem Handbuch beschrieben benutzt werden. Lediglich die vom Hersteller empfohlenen 
Zubehörteile dürfen angewandt werden.

* Falls die Maschine nicht einwandfrei arbeitet, fallen gelassen, beschädigt oder im Freien abgestellt worden ist, oder sich im 
Wasser befunden hat, ist diese bei einem Servicezentrum abzugeben. Falls am Stromkabel irgendwelche Anzeichen einer 
Beschädigung zu erkennen sind, darf die Maschine nicht benutzt werden. Inspizieren Sie das Kabel regelmäßig auf Schäden, 
insbesondere falls das Kabel gequetscht, in einer Tür eingeklemmt oder überfahren worden ist.

* Die Maschine nicht am Kabel ziehen oder tragen. Das Kabel nicht als Handgriff benutzen. Das Kabel nicht um scharfe Kanten 
oder Ecken ziehen. Das Kabel von erhitzten Ober  ächen fernhalten. 

* Der Stecker darf nicht durch Ziehen an der Leitung aus der Steckdose entfernt werden. Um den Stecker aus der Steckdose zu 
ziehen, muß am Stecker festgehalten werden, nicht am Kabel.

* Stecker, Kabel und Maschine nicht mit nassen Händen berühren.
* Blockieren Sie die Öffnungen nicht mit Gegenständen. Die Verwendung mit blockierter Öffnung ist untersagt. Halten Sie 

die Öffnungen frei von Staub, Fusseln, Haaren und ähnlichen Stoffen, die den Luftstrom beeinträchtigen.
* Lose Kleidungsstücke, Haare, Finger und jegliche andere Körperteile sind von Öffnungen und beweglichen Teilen fernzuhalten.
* Die Maschine darf zur Aufnahme irgendwelcher brennender und rauchender Materialien wie z. B. Zigaretten oder Streichhölzern 

nicht benutzt werden. Unter keinen Umständen darf die Maschine zur Aufnahme heißer Materialien benutzt werden. 
Insbesondere darf die Maschine nicht zur Reinigung offener und geschlossener Feuerstellen sowie von Öfen oder ähnlichen 
Örtlichkeiten benutzt werden, an denen sich warme oder glühende Asche be  ndet. 

* Die Maschine darf nicht benutzt werden, wenn sich Staubbeutel und/oder Filter nicht an Ort und Stelle be  nden.
* Bevor Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen, sind alle Bedienungselemente auf “Aus” zu schalten. Vor der Inangriffnahme 

irgendwelcher Wartungs- oder Reparaturarbeiten am Staubsauger oder am Kabel ist jederzeit der Stecker aus der Steckdose 
zu entfernen. 

* Vermeiden Sie das Saugen harter oder scharfer Gegenstände.
* Bei der Treppenreinigung ist besondere Vorsicht geboten.
* Die Maschine darf zur Aufnahme brennbarer, gesundheitsgefährdender Materialien oder explosiver Substanzen wie z. B. 

Benzin nicht benutzt werden. Auch in einer explosiven Atmosphäre darf die Maschine nicht betrieben werden. Die Maschine 
darf zur Aufnahme von Wasser, anderen Flüssigkeiten oder gefährlichen Substanzen, z. B. giftigem Staub, nicht benutzt 
werden.

* An den mechanischen, elektrischen oder thermischen Sicherheitseinrichtungen sind keine Änderungen oder Modi  zierungen 
vorzunehmen.

* Beim Reparieren oder Erneuern des Kabels muß der gleiche Kabeltyp benutzt werden, der ursprünglich mit der Maschine 
geliefert wurde. Dieses Kabel ist bei NILFISK  erhältlich.

* Der maximale Luftschall liegt unter 69 dB(A) / 20 Pa.
* Um die Gefahr eines elektrischen Schlags zu mindern: Nicht auf nassen Ober  ächen verwenden. Nicht Regenwasser 

aussetzen. In geschlossenen Räumen lagern.

DIESE ANLEITUNG BITTE AUFBEWAHREN

DEUTSCH

revised 10/2015
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CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES
Lorsque vous utilisez un appareil électrique, il y a certaines règles de base que vous devez toujours observer, dont celle 
énoncée ci-après.
Lire toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser l'appareil.
Cette machine est destinée à un usage commercial et peut, entre autres, être utilisée dans les hôtels, écoles, hôpitaux, usines 
et bureaux. Elle n'a donc pas été conçue pour l'entretien ménager.
CET APPAREIL NE PEUT ETRE UTILISE QUE SUR SURFACES SECHES !
NE L'UTILISEZ PAS SUR DES REVËTEMENTS DE SOLS DURS OU TEXTILES HUMIDES !

 ATTENTION !
A  n de réduire les risques d'incendie, de décharge électrique ou de blessure :
* Ne laissez pas l'appareil branché sur le secteur. Débranchez-le lorsque vous ne l'utilisez pas et avant de procéder à son 

entretien.

 ATTENTION !
A  n de réduire les risques de décharge électrique, n'utilisez pas l'appareil à l'extérieur ou sur des surfaces humides.
* Ne permettez pas qu'on l'utilise comme un jeu.  Faites très attention lorsque l'appareil est utilisé par ou à proximité 

d'enfants.
* L’utilisation de cette machine n’est pas destinée aux personnes (notamment les enfants) qui souffrent de capacités 

physiques, sensorielles ou mentales diminuées, ou d’un manque d’expérience et de connaissances.
* N'utilisez cet appareil que tel qu'il est décrit dans ce manuel.  N'utilisez que les accessoires recommandés par le fabricant.
* Si l'appareil ne fonctionne pas correctement, est tombé, endommagé, resté à l'extérieur voire même tombé dans l'eau, 

renvoyez-le au centre d'entretien.  Si le cordon électrique montre un quelconque signe de détérioration, vous ne pouvez 
en aucun cas utiliser la machine.  Véri  ez régulièrement le cordon a  n de vous assurer qu'il n'est pas endommagé, et ce 
tout particulièrement s'il a été coincé dans une porte ou écrasé.

* Ne tirez et ne portez pas l'appareil par le cordon électrique. Ne l'utilisez pas non plus comme poignée et ne l'enroulez pas 
autour d'objets pointus ou tranchants.  Gardez le cordon à l'écart de toute surface chauffée.

* Ne débranchez pas l'appareil en tirant sur le cordon.  Pour ce faire, saisissez la prise et non le cordon.
* Ne manipulez pas la prise, le cordon ou l'appareil avec les mains humides.
* N’introduisez aucun objet dans les ori  ces de l’appareil. N’utilisez pas l’appareil si l’un de ses ori  ces est bloqué ; 

conservez à l’abri des poussières, cheveux, peluches, etc., qui risquent de réduire le débit d’air.
* Prenez toutes les mesures nécessaires pour éviter que les cheveux, doigts, bijoux ou vêtements amples ne soient 

entraînés dans les parties mobiles de la machine ou pris dans une de ses ouvertures.
* N'aspirez aucun objet brûlant ou fumant tel que des cigarettes ou des allumettes.  La machine ne peut en aucun cas être 

utilisée pour ramasser des objets chauds.  Elle ne peut certainement pas être utilisée pour le nettoyage des feux ouverts 
et fermés, des fours ou de toute autre surface contenant des cendres encore chaudes.

* N'utilisez pas l'appareil sans sac à poussière et/ou  ltres.
* Eteignez toutes les commandes avant de débrancher l'appareil.  Avant toute opération d'entretien ou réparation de 

l'appareil ou de son cordon, vous devez retirer la prise.
* Evitez d'aspirer des objets pointus ou aiguisés.
* Faites très attention lorsque vous nettoyez les escaliers.
* La machine ne doit pas être utilisée pour ramasser des matériaux combustibles ou d'autres matériaux explosifs ou 

dangereux pour la santé, tels que l'essence. L'appareil ne peut évidemment pas être utilisé dans un environnement 
explosif.  La machine ne doit pas être utilisée pour ramasser de l'eau ou tout autre liquide, ni pour ramasser des 
substances dangereuses telles que des poussière toxiques.

* Vous ne devez en aucun cas modi  er les dispositifs de sécurité mécanique, électrique et thermique.
* En cas de réparation ou de remplacement du cordon, veillez à utiliser un cordon du même type que celui fourni d'origine.  

Nil  sk peut vous fournir ce cordon.
* Le bruit aérien maximum de l'appareil est de 69 dB(A) / 20 Pa.
* A  n de réduire les risques d’électrocution, n’utilisez pas l’appareil sur des surfaces humides. Ne l’exposez pas à la pluie. 

Rangez la machine à l’intérieur.

CONSERVEZ SOIGNEUSEMENT CES INSTRUCTIONS

FRANÇAIS

revised 10/2015
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BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN
Bij het gebruik van elektrische apparatuur moeten altijd de standaard voorschriften worden gevolgd, waaronder het volgende:
Lees altijd alle aanwijzingen voordat u een apparaat gaat gebruiken.
Deze machine is uitsluitend bedoeld voor professioneel gebruik, bijvoorbeeld in hotels, scholen, ziekenhuizen, fabrieken, 
winkels en kantoren en dus niet voor gewoon huishoudelijk gebruik.
DIT APPARAAT IS ALLEEN BESTEMD VOOR DROOG GEBRUIK!
NIET GEBRUIKEN OP NATTE VLOEREN OF TAPIJTEN!

 WAARSCHUWING!
Om brand, elektrische schokken of ander letsel te helpen voorkomen:
* Laat de machine niet met de stekker in het stopcontact achter. Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact als u de machine niet 

gebruikt en voordat u onderhoudswerkzaamheden gaat verrichten.

 WAARSCHUWING!
Om elektrische schokken te helpen voorkomen mag u de machine niet buitenshuis of op natte oppervlakken gebruiken.
* Laat de machine niet als speelgoed dienen. Wees extra voorzichtig als de machine door of in de buurt van kinderen wordt 

gebruikt.
* Deze machine mag niet worden gebruikt door mensen (waaronder ook kinderen) met verminderde fysieke, gevoels- of 

mentale capaciteiten of een gebrek aan ervaring en kennis.
* Gebruik de machine alleen volgens de aanwijzingen in deze handleiding. Maak alleen gebruik van de hulpstukken die 

door de fabrikant worden aanbevolen.
* Als de machine niet naar behoren werkt, omgevallen of beschadigd is, buiten heeft gestaan of in het water is gevallen, 

dient u de machine naar een servicedienst te brengen. De machine mag niet worden gebruikt als het elektriciteitssnoer 
in welke vorm dan ook beschadigd is. Controleer het snoer regelmatig op beschadigingen, vooral als het ingedeukt is, 
tussen een deur heeft gezeten of wanneer er overheen gereden is.

* Trek of draag de machine niet aan het snoer. Gebruik het snoer niet als handvat en trek het snoer niet om scherpe randen 
of hoeken heen. Houd het snoer uit de buurt van warme oppervlakken of voorwerpen.

* Niet uit het stopcontact halen door aan het snoer te trekken. Trek de stekker uit het stopcontact, maar trek niet aan het 
snoer zelf.

* Raak de stekker, het snoer of de machine niet aan met natte handen.
* Zorg dat er zich geen voorwerpen in de openingen bevinden. Gebruik de machine niet als er een opening verstopt is; 

houd de openingen vrij van stof, pluizen, haar en alles waardoor de luchtstroom kan worden verminderd.
* Houd loshangende kleding, haar, vingers en alle andere lichaamsdelen uit de buurt van de openingen en bewegende 

delen.
* Zuig geen brandende of smeulende voorwerpen op, zoals sigaretten of lucifers. De machine mag onder geen beding 

worden gebruikt voor het opzuigen van heet materiaal. De machine mag met name niet worden gebruikt voor het reinigen 
van open of gesloten haarden, ovens e.d. waarin zich warme of gloeiende as bevindt.

* De machine mag niet worden gebruikt zonder dat de stofzak en/of  lters juist geplaatst zijn.
* Zet alle functies uit voordat u de stekker uit het stopcontact haalt. De stekker moet altijd uit het stopcontact worden 

gehaald voordat u onderhouds- of reparatiewerkzaamheden aan de stofzuiger of het snoer gaat verrichten.
* Zuig geen harde of scherpe voorwerpen op.
* Wees extra voorzichtig bij het reinigen van trappen.
* De machine mag niet worden gebruikt voor het opzuigen van brandbare stoffen die gevaarlijk voor de gezondheid zijn of 

explosieve stoffen zoals petroleum (benzine) en mag ook niet worden gebruikt in een explosieve omgeving. De machine 
mag niet worden gebruikt voor het opzuigen van water, andere vloeistoffen of gevaarlijk – d.w.z. giftig stof.

* Er mogen geen wijzigingen worden aangebracht in de mechanische, elektrische of thermische beveiliging.
* Bij reparatie of vervanging van het snoer moet hetzelfde type snoer worden gebruikt dat oorspronkelijk bij de machine 

geleverd is. Dit snoer is verkrijgbaar bij Nil  sk-Advance.
* Het maximum geluidsniveau bedraagt minder dan 69 dB(A) / 20 Pa.
* Niet gebruiken op natte ondergronden, om de kans op een elektrische schok te verkleinen. Niet blootstellen aan regen. 

Zet de machine steeds binnen na gebruik.

BEWAAR DEZE VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN

NEDERLANDS

revised 10/2015
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INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD
Cuando utilice un aparato eléctrico se deben seguir instrucciones básicas, incluyendo las siguientes:
Lea todas y cada una de las instrucciones antes de utilizar el aparato.
Esta máquina es para uso comercial, por ejemplo en hoteles, colegios, hospitales, fábricas, tiendas y o  cinas, y no para usos 
r elacionados con el mantenimiento doméstico.
¡ESTE APARATO ESTÁ PENSADO SÓLO PARA USO EN SECO!
¡NO LO UTILICE EN SUELOS MOJADOS O EN MOQUETAS!

 ¡ADVERTENCIA!
Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, choque eléctrico o lesiones:
* No abandone el aparato mientras esté enchufado. Desenchufe la unidad de la toma mural cuando no lo utilice o antes 

de realizar el servicio.

 ¡ADVERTENCIA!
Para evitar el choque eléctrico, no lo utilice en el exterior y no lo exponga a la lluvia.
* No permita que se utilice como juguete. Es necesario prestar mucha atención cuando se usa cerca de niños o cuando lo 

utilizan éstos.
* Esta máquina no debe ser utilizada por personas (incluidos niños) con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales 

reducidas, o con falta de experiencia y conocimientos.
* Utilícelo sólo de la manera descrita en este manual. Utilice sólo los accesorios recomendados por el fabricante.
* Si el aparato no funciona como debe, se ha caído al suelo, se ha deteriorado, se ha dejado en el exterior o se ha caído al 

agua, envíelo a un centro de servicio.  No debe usarse la máquina si el cable eléctrico muestra cualquier señal de estar 
dañado.  Inspeccione regularmente el cable para ver si está dañado, sobre todo si se ha aplastado, pillado en una puerta 
o atropellado.

* No tire del cable ni lo utilice para arrastrar el aparato, no lo utilice como asidero, no pase el cable por bordes o esquinas 
cortantes. Mantenga el cable lejos de super  cies calientes.

* No desenchufe tirando del cable. Para desenchufar, tire del enchufe y no del cable.
* No manipule el enchufe ni el aparato con las manos húmedas.
* No ponga ningún objeto en las aberturas. No lo use si cualquier abertura está tapada; manténgalo libre de polvo, 

pelusas, pelo y cualquier cosa que reduzca el  ujo del aire.
* Mantenga el cabello, las ropas sueltas, los dedos y todas las partes del cuerpo lejos de las aberturas y de las partes en 

movimiento.
* No recoja ningún material en combustión o que eche humo, como cigarrillos o cerillas.  La máquina no debe usarse en 

ningún caso para recoger materiales calientes. Particularmente, la máquina no debe usarse para limpiar chimeneas, ni 
abiertas ni cerradas, hornos o instalaciones similares que contengan ceniza caliente o incandescente.

* No utilizar si la bolsa para el polvo y/o los  ltros no está en su sitio.
* Apague todos los controles antes de desenchufar el aparato.  Siempre hay que quitar el enchufe de la toma de corriente 

antes empezar cualquier operación de mantenimiento o reparación en el aspirador o en el cable.
* Procure no aspirar objetos duros o a  lados.
* Tenga un cuidado especial cuando limpie en escaleras.
* la máquina no debe usarse para recoger materiales combustibles que representan una amenaza a la salud o materiales 

explosivos  como petróleo (gasolina), ni debe usarse en una atmósfera explosiva.  La máquina no debe usarse para 
recoger agua u otros líquidos, ni para recoger polvos peligrosos, es decir venenosos.

* No deben hacerse cambios ni modi  caciones de los aparatos de seguridad mecánica, eléctrica o térmica.
* Cuando se repare o se sustituya el cable, tiene que usarse el mismo tipo de cable que se entregó originalmente con la 

máquina.  Este cable puede obtenerse de NILFISK.
* El ruido aéreo máximo está por debajo de los 69 dB(A) / 20 Pa.
* Para reducir el riesgo de una descarga eléctrica: No lo use en super  cies mojadas. No lo exponga a la lluvia. Almacénelo 

en interiores.

CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

ESPAÑOL

revised 10/2015
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INSTRUÇÕES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURANÇA
Sempre que utilizar um aparelho eléctrico, deverá ter em consideração precauções básicas, incluindo o seguinte:
Leia todas as instruções antes de utilizar o aparelho.
Esta máquina destina-se a uso comercial, em hotéis, escolas, hospitais, fábricas, lojas e escritórios, e não a uso doméstico 
normal.
ESTE APARELHO DESTINA-SE EXCLUSIVAMENTE À LIMPEZA A SECO!
NÃO UTILIZE EM ALCATIFAS OU PISOS MOLHADOS!

 ATENÇÃO !
Para reduzir o risco de incêndio, choque eléctrico ou ferimentos:
* Não abandone o aparelho quando este estiver ligado à tomada. Desligue a unidade na tomada sempre que não estiver 

a ser utilizada e antes de iniciar qualquer procedimento de manutenção.

 ATENÇÃO !
Para reduzir o risco de choque eléctrico, não utilize o aparelho no exterior ou sobre superfícies húmidas.
* Não permita que o aparelho seja utilizado como brinquedo. É necessária muita atenção quando for utilizado por crianças 

ou próximo destas.
* Esta máquina não deve ser utilizada por crianças ou por pessoas com diminuição das capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou 

mentais ou com falta de experiência e conhecimentos.
* Utilize o aparelho somente conforme descrito no presente manual. Utilize unicamente os acessórios recomendados pelo 

fabricante.
* Se o aparelho não funcionar como deveria, se tiver caído, estiver dani  cado, tiver sido deixado no exterior ou tiver caído 

em água, leve-o a um centro de assistência. A máquina não deverá ser utilizada se o cabo eléctrico apresentar qualquer 
sinal de danos. Veri  que regularmente se o cabo tem danos, especialmente se tiver sido esmagado, trilhado numa porta 
ou se algum veículo lhe tiver passado por cima.

* Não puxe nem transporte o aparelho pelo cabo, não o utilize como pega nem o puxe ao longo de extremidades ou cantos 
a  ados. Mantenha o cabo afastado de superfícies aquecidas.

* Não desligue o aparelho puxando o cabo. Para o desligar, puxe pela  cha não pelo cabo.
* Não manuseie a  cha, o cabo ou o aparelho com as mãos húmidas.
* Não coloque nenhum objeto nas aberturas. Não use com nenhuma abertura bloqueada, mantenha livre de poeira, 

penugem, cabelo e qualquer coisa que possa reduzir o  uxo de ar.
* Mantenha as peças de roupa folgadas, cabelo, dedos e todas as partes do corpo afastadas das aberturas e das peças 

em movimento.
* Não recolha nada que esteja a arder ou a fumegar, tal como cigarros ou fósforos. A máquina não deverá, em circunstância 

alguma, ser utilizada para recolher material quente. Esta a máquina não deverá ser utilizada para limpar lareiras abertas 
ou fechadas, fogões ou equipamento semelhante que contenha cinzas quentes ou ardentes.

* Não utilize a máquina sem que o saco do pó e/ou os  ltros se encontrem colocados.
* Desligue todos os controlos antes de desligar a máquina na tomada. A  cha deverá sempre ser desligada na tomada 

antes de iniciar qualquer procedimento de manutenção ou reparação no aspirador ou cabo.
* Evite aspirar objectos duros ou a  ados.
* Seja particularmente cuidadoso quando limpar sobre escadas.
* A máquina não deve ser utilizada para recolher materiais combustíveis nocivos para a saúde ou materiais explosivos, 

tais como petróleo (gasolina), nem deverá ser utilizada numa atmosfera explosiva. A máquina não deve ser utilizada para 
recolher água, outros líquidos, nem para recolher pó nocivo ou venenoso.

* Não deverão ser efectuadas alterações ou modi  cações aos dispositivos de segurança mecânicos, eléctricos ou 
térmicos.

* Deverá utilizar o mesmo tipo de cabo fornecido com a máquina em reparações ou substituições. Este cabo pode ser 
fornecido pela NILFISK.

* O nível máximo de emissão de ruído encontra-se abaixo dos 69 dB(A)/20 Pa.
* Para reduzir o risco de choque elétrico - Não use em superfícies molhadas. Não exponha à chuva. Guarde em local 

seco e arejado.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES

PORTUGUÊS

revised 10/2015
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IMPORTANTI ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA
Quando si utilizza un'apparecchiatura elettrica, si devono sempre  osservare  le precauzioni di base, compresa la seguente: leggere 
tutte le istruzioni prima dell'uso.
Questo apparecchio è idoneo solamente per l'uso commerciale, per esempio in alberghi, scuole, ospedali, fabbriche, negozi e uf  ci, 
quindi per applicazioni diverse dal normale uso domestico.
QUESTO APPARECCHIO DEVE ESSERE UTILIZZATO SOLO A SECCO!
NON UTILIZZARE SU SUPERFICI UMIDE O TAPPETI!

 ATTENZIONE!
Per ridurre il rischio di incendio, scossa elettrica o lesioni:

* Non lasciare incustodito l'apparecchio con la spina inserita nella presa di rete. Staccare la spina quando l'apparecchio non è in 
uso e prima di effettuare interventi di manutenzione.

 ATTENZIONE!
Per ridurre il rischio di scossa elettrica, non usare all'aperto o su super  ci umide.
* Non permettere che l'apparecchio venga utilizzato come un giocattolo.  Fare molta attenzione quando l'apparecchio viene 

utilizzato in ambienti dove vi sia la presenza di bambini.
* La macchina non è progettata per essere usata da bambini o persone con capacità  siche, sensoriali o mentali ridotte o 

comunque da persone inesperte.
* L'apparecchio dev'essere utilizzato soltanto secondo le modalità descritte nel presente manuale.  Usare solo gli accessori 

raccomandati  dal produttore.
* Se l'apparecchio non funziona come dovrebbe, se è stato fatto cadere, se è stato danneggiato oppure lasciato all'aperto, oppure 

se è stato fatto cadere nell'acqua, portare immediatamente l'apparecchio presso un centro di assistenza.  L'apparecchio non 
deve essere messo in funzione se il cavo di alimentazione mostra segni di danneggiamento.  Controllare regolarmente il cavo 
per veri  care che non sia danneggiato, in particolare se è stato schiacciato, chiuso nei battenti di una porta o calpestato.

* Non sottoporre il cavo a trazioni e non utilizzarlo per trasportare l'apparecchio, non utilizzare il cavo come se fosse una maniglia  
e non arrotolarlo attorno ad angoli o bordi taglienti.  Tenere il cavo lontano da super  ci riscaldate.

* Non staccare l'apparecchio dalla presa di rete tirando il cavo.  Per staccare l'apparecchio dall'alimentazione, afferrare la spina, 
non il cavo.

* Non maneggiare la spina, il cavo o l'apparecchio con le mani bagnate.
* Non inserire alcun oggetto nelle fessure.  Non utilizzare se le fessure risultano ostruite. Rimuovere polvere,  lacci, capelli e 

ogni oggetto potenzialmente in grado di ostacolare il passaggio dell'aria.
* Tenere lontani dalle aperture e dalle parti mobili dell'apparecchio vestiti larghi, capelli, dita e qualsiasi altra parte del corpo.
* Non raccogliere con l'apparecchio alcun oggetto che stia bruciando o emettendo fumo, come sigarette o  ammiferi.  

L'apparecchio non deve mai, in nessuna circostanza, essere impiegato per raccogliere materiale caldo.  In particolare, esso 
non deve essere usato per pulire caminetti aperti o chiusi, forni e luoghi simili, che contengono ceneri calde o ardenti.

* Non utilizzare  l'apparecchio  senza sacchetto per la polvere  o nel caso in cui non siano montati i  ltri .
* Spegnere tutti i comandi prima di staccare il cavo di alimentazione.  Prima di effettuare qualsiasi intervento o riparazione 

sull'aspirapolvere o sul cavo di alimentazione, estrarre sempre la spina dalla presa.
* Evitare di aspirare oggetti duri o taglienti.
* Fare estrema attenzione quando si opera su scale.
* L'apparecchio non deve essere utilizzato per la raccolta di materiali combustibili dannosi per la salute o materiali  esplosivi, 

come la benzina (gasolio), né deve essere utilizzato in atmosfera esplosiva.  L'apparecchio non deve essere utilizzato per 
raccogliere acqua o altri liquidi o per raccogliere polvere pericolosa (cioè velenosa).

* Non devono essere apportati cambiamenti o modi  che ai dispositivi di sicurezza meccanici, elettrici o termici.
* Per riparare o sostituire il cavo di alimentazione, deve essere utilizzato lo stesso tipo di cavo fornito in origine con l'apparecchio.  

Il cavo può essere fornito da NILFISK.
* Il rumore propagantesi via aria (livello di pressione acustica) è inferiore a 69 dB(A) / 20 Pa.
* Per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche, non utilizzare su super  ci bagnate. Non esporre alla pioggia. Conservare 

l'apparecchio in ambienti chiusi.

CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI

ITALIANO

revised 10/2015
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OLULISED OHUTUSEESKIRJAD
Elektriseadmete kasutamisel järgige alati põhilisi ettevaatusabinõusid, sealhulgas järgmisi:
Enne kasutamist lugege kõik eeskirjad läbi. 
Masin on ette nähtud ainult äriliseks kasutamiseks mitmesugustes asutustes, nagu näiteks hotellid, koolid, haiglad, vabrikud, 
kauplused ja bürood, mitte aga tavalisteks majapidamistöödeks.
SEADE ON ETTE NÄHTUD KASUTAMISEKS AINULT KUIVAS KOHAS!
ÄRGE KASUTAGE SEADET MÄRJA PÕRANDA VÕI VAIBA PUHASTAMISEKS!

 HOIATUS!
Tule, elektrilöögi või vigastuste riski vähendamiseks:
* Ärge lahkuge seadme juurest, kui toitejuhe on sees. Tõmmake toitepistik välja, kui te seadet ei kasuta või enne teenindust.

 HOIATUS!
Elektrilöögi riski vähendamiseks ärge töötage väljas ega märjal pinnal.
* Ärge lubage seadet kasutada mänguasjana.  Olge eriti tähelepanelik, kui töötate laste läheduses.
* Seda masinat ei tohi kasutada füüsilise, meelte või tajumisega seotud või vaimse puudega isikud või lapsed või 

kogemusteta ja vastavate teadmisteta isikud.
* Kasutage seadet ainult käesoleva juhendi kohaselt.  Kasutage ainult valmistaja soovitatud lisaseadmeid.
* Kui seade ei tööta ettenähtud viisil, on kukkunud või kahjustatud, seisnud väljas või kukkunud vette, siis tagastage 

see teeninduskeskusesse.  Kui elektrijuhe on vähimalgi viisil kahjustatud, siis ei tohi masinat kasutada.  Kontrollige 
regulaarselt, kas juhe pole kahjustatud, eriti kui see on saanud muljuda, jäänud ukse vahele või rataste alla. 

* Ärge rebige tugevasti juhet ega kandke seadet juhtmest kinni hoides, ärge kasutage toitejuhet käepidemena ega tõmmake 
toitejuhet ümber teravate servade või nurkade.  Hoidke juhe eemal kuumadest pindadest.

* Pistiku lahtiühendamisel ärge tõmmake juhtmest.  Pistiku väljavõtmiseks võtke kinni pistikust, mitte juhtmest.
* Ärge võtke pistikust, juhtmest ega seadmest kinni märgade kätega.
* Ärge toppige avaustesse esemeid.  Mitte kasutada, kui mõni avaustest on blokeeritud; hoidke avaused vabad, kuna tolm, 

ebemed, juuksed jms takistavad õhuvoolu.
* Hoidke lahtine riietus, juuksed, sõrmed ja muud kehaosad eemal avadest ning liikuvatest detailidest.
* Ärge koguge midagi põlevat ega suitsevat, nagu näiteks sigaretid või tikud.  Masinat ei tohi mingil juhul kasutada kuuma 

materjali kogumiseks.  Eriti ei tohi masinat kasutada avatud ja suletud kaminate, ahjude ega muu sarnase puhastamiseks, 
mis sisaldavad tuliseid või hõõguvaid süsi.

* Ärge töötage masinaga, kui tolmukott ja/või  ltrid ei ole oma kohal.
* Enne toitepistiku väljatõmbamist lülitage välja kõik juhtseadised.  Enne mis tahes teenindus- või remonditöö alustamist 

tolmuimeja juures tõmmake kindlasti pistik pesast välja.
* Vältige kõvade või teravate esemete puhastamist tolmuimejaga.
* Olge eriti ettevaatlik trepi puhastamisel.
* Masinat ei ole soovitav kasutada tervistohustavate kergsüttivate materjalide ega plahvatusohtlike ainete kogumiseks, 

nagu näiteks bensiin; samuti ei tohi masinat kasutada plahvatusohtlikus keskkonnas.     Masinat ei tohi kasutada vee või 
muude vedelike ega ohtliku (mürgise) tolmu kogumiseks.

* Mehaaniliste, elektriliste või termiliste ohutusseadmete juures ei tohi teostada mingeid muudatusi ega modi  katsioone.
* Juhtme parandamisel või asendamisel tuleb kasutada originaaliga sama tüüpi juhet.  Juhtme saab tellida  rmast NILFISK.
* Maksimaalne õhumüra on alla 69 dB(A) / 20 Pa. 
* Elektrilöögi ohu vähendamiseks  –  mitte kasutada märjal pinnal.  Mitte lasta seista vihma käes.  Hoida siseruumides.

HOIDKE KÄESOLEV JUHEND ALLES

EESTI
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SVAR GAS DROŠ BAS INSTRUKCIJAS
Izmantojot elektrisko iek rtu, vienm r j iev ro galvenie piesardz bas noteikumi, ieskaitot turpm k nor d tos:
Pirms lietošanas izlasiet visas instrukcijas.
Š  maš na paredz ta vien gi komerci lai izmantošanai, piem ram, viesn c s, skol s, slimn c s, r pn c s, veikalos un birojos, 
nevis parast m m jsaimniec bas vajadz b m.
Š  IEK RTA PAREDZ TA VIEN GI SAUSAJAI T R ŠANAI.
NELIETOJIET MITRAI GR DAI VAI PAKL JAM!

 BR DIN JUMS!
Lai samazin tu ugunsgr ka izcelšan s, elektrisk s str vas trieciena vai traumu rašan s risku:
* Neatst jiet šo iek rtu bez uzraudz bas, kad t  piesl gta elektriskajai kontaktligzdai. Atvienojiet iek rtu no kontaktligzdas, 

ja t  netiek izmantota, k  ar  pirms apkopes veikšanas.

 BR DIN JUMS!
Lai mazin tu elektrisk s str vas trieciena risku, nelietojiet zem klajas debess vai uz mitr m virsm m.
* Neat aujiet izmantot to k  rota lietu.  Ja ar to str d  b rni, k  ar  str d jot b rnu tuvum , nepieciešama stingra uzraudz ba.
* Ar maš nu nedr kst str d t personas (tostarp b rni) ar ierobežot m sensor m vai gara sp j m, nepietiekamu pieredzi un 

zin šan m.
* Lietojiet maš nu tikai saska  ar rokasgr mat  sniegto aprakstu.  Izmantojiet vien gi ražot ja rekomend t s pal gier ces.
* Ja iek rta nedarbojas pareizi, ja t  ir nomesta zem , boj ta, atst ta zem klajas debess vai iemesta den , nos tiet to 

uz servisa centru.  Maš nu nedr kst lietot, ja elektr bas kabelim ir jebk das boj jumu paz mes.  Regul ri p rbaudiet, vai 
kabelis nav boj ts, paši – vai tas nav saspiests, iev rts durv s, vai tam nav p rbraukts p ri.

* Nevelciet un nenesiet aiz barošanas auklas, neizmantojiet auklu k  rokturi, nevelciet aiz auklas gar as m mal m vai 
st riem.  Turiet barošanas auklu droš  att lum  no karst m virsm m.

* Nevelciet aiz barošanas auklas, lai izvilktu kontaktdakšu no kontaktligzdas.  Lai izvilktu kontaktdakšu no kontaktligzdas, 
satveriet kontaktdakšu, nevis auklu.

* Ne erieties kl t kontaktdakšai, auklai vai iek rtai ar mitr m rok m.
* Neievietojiet atver s nek dus objektus. Nelietojiet, ja k da no atver m ir blo ta. Sarg jiet no putek iem,  p k m, matiem 

un jebk , kas var tu samazin t gaisa pl smu.
* Ne aujiet va jam ap rbam, matiem, pirkstiem un cit m erme a da m nok t tuvum  atver m un kust gaj m da m.
* Neizmantojiet nek  degoša vai d mojoša, piem ram, cigarešu vai s rkoci u, sav kšanai.  Šo maš nu nek dos apst k os 

nedr kst izmantot karstu atkritumu sav kšanai.  paši j em v r , ka šo maš nu nedr kst izmantot atv rtu un aizv rtu 
kam nu, kr š u un l dz gu vietu, kur ir silti vai kv lojoši pelni, t r šanai.

* Nelietojiet bez putek u maisi a un/vai putek u  ltriem.
* Pirms atvienošanas no barošanas t kla izsl dziet visus vad bas sl džus.  Pirms jebk du putek u s c ja vai kabe a 

tehnisk s apkopes vai remonta darbu uzs kšanas vienm r atvienojiet kontaktdakšu no barošanas avota.
* Izvairieties no cietu vai asu priekšmetu ies kšanas.
* Esiet paši uzman gi, t rot k pnes.
* Šo maš nu nedr kst izmantot uzliesmojošu, vesel bai b stamu vai spr dzienb stamu materi lu, piem ram, degvielas, 

sav kšanai, k  ar  to nedr kst izmantot spr dzienb stam  vid .  Šo maš nu nedr kst izmantot dens, citu š idrumu, k  ar  
b stamu, piem., ind gu putek u, sav kšanai.

* Nedr kst veikt nek das meh nisko, elektrisko vai termisko droš bas sist mu izmai as vai modi  k cijas.
* Remont jot vai nomainot kabeli, j izmanto t da paša veida kabelis, k ds s kotn ji pieg d ts kop  ar maš nu.  Šo kabeli 

var pieg d t NILFISK.
* Maksim lais uz ru izplat to trokš u l menis ir zem ks par 69 dB(A) / 20 Pa.
* Lai nov rstu elektrošoka risku, nelietojiet uz mitr m  virsm m. Nepak aujiet ier ci lietus iedarb bai. Uzglab jiet iekštelp s.

SAGLAB JIET Š S INSTRUKCIJAS!

LATVISKI
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SVARBIOS SAUGUMO INSTRUKCIJOS
Naudodami elektros renginius visuomet turite laikytis bendr j  atsargumo priemoni  bei ši  nurodym .
Prieš prad dami naudoti perskaitykite instrukcijas.
Ši mašina skirta komerciniam naudojimui, pavyzdžiui, viešbu iuose, mokyklose, ligonin se, gamyklose, 
parduotuv se ir biuruose, o ne nam  kyje.
ŠI MAŠINA SKIRTA TIK SAUSAM NAUDOJIMUI!
NENAUDOKITE JOS ANT ŠLAPI  GRIND  AR KILIM !

 SP JIMAS!
Nor dami išvengti gaisro, elektros sm gio ir sužalojimo pavojaus:
* Nepalikite  elektros tinkl  jungto renginio. Prieš atlikdami prieži ros darbus, išjunkite mašin  iš 

elektros tinklo.

 SP JIMAS!
Nor dami sumažinti elektros sm gio rizik , nenaudokite mašinos lauke arba ant šlapi  pavirši .
* Neleiskite su ja žaisti.  B kite ypa  d mesingi, kai ja naudojasi vaikai arba ji naudojama greta vaik .
* Šios mašinos negali naudoti asmenys ( skaitant vaikus), turintys  zin , jutimin  ar protin  negali , 

taip pat asmenys, neturintys patirties ir žini .
* Naudokite tik taip, kaip nurodyta šioje instrukcijoje.  Naudokite tik gamintojo rekomenduojamus 

priedus.
* Jei mašina neveikia taip, kaip tur t , buvo numesta, apgadinta, palikta lauke ar mesta  vanden , 

gr žinkite j   serviso centr .  Mašinos naudoti netur tum te, jei atrodo kad jos elektros laidas nors 
kiek pažeistas.  Reguliariai tikrinkite, ar laidas nepažeistas, ypa  ar jis nebuvo suspaustas, privertas 
durimis ar pervažiuotas.

* Netraukite ir neneškite mašinos už laido, nenaudokite jo vietoje rankenos, netraukite laido per 
aštrias briaunas arba kampus.  Laikykite laid  atokiau nuo karšt  pavirši .

* Netraukite iš rozet s laikydami už laido.  Nor dami išjungti iš elektros tinklo, traukite už kištuko, o 
ne laido.

* Nelieskite kištuko, laido arba mašinos šlapiomis rankomis.
*  angas nekiškite joki  daikt . Nenaudokite, jei kuri nors anga užblokuota; saugokite, kad nepatekt  

dulki , p k , plauk  ir panaši  objekt , kurie gal t  sumažinti oro sraut .
* Saugokit s, kad  mašinos angas ar tarp judan i  jo dali  nepatekt  palaidi drabužiai, plaukai, 

pirštai ir kitos k no dalys.
* Nerinkite mašina degan i  ar r kstan i  daikt , toki , kaip cigaret s ar degtukai.  Jokiomis 

aplinkyb mis nenaudokite mašinos rinkti karštoms medžiagoms.  Ypa  negalima naudoti mašinos 
atvir  ar uždar  židini , krosneli  ar kit  panaši  viet  su šiltais arba rusenan iais pelenais valymui.

* Nenaudokite mašinos be dulki  maišeli  ir/arba  ltr .
* Prieš atjungdami nuo tinklo išjunkite visus valdiklius.  Visuomet ištraukite kištuk  iš rozet s prieš 

prad dami bet kokius mašinos arba laido prieži ros darbus.
* Nesiurbkite kiet  arba aštri  daikt .
* B kite ypa  atsarg s valydami laiptus.
* Mašina negalima rinkti degi , sveikatai pavojing  arba sprogstan i  medžiag , toki , kaip benzinas, 

ar naudoti jos ten, kur ore gali b ti sprogstan i  duj .  Mašinos negalima naudoti vandens, kit  
skys i  ar pavojing  medžiag , t.y. nuoding  dulki  rinkimui.

* Nekeiskite ir neperdarykite joki  mechanini , elektros ar termini  apsaugos tais .
* Taisydami ar keisdami elektros laid  naudokite tik tokius laidus, kaip tas, kuris iš pat pradži  buvo 

sumontuotas ant mašinos.  Tok  elektros laid  galite sigyti iš „Nil  sk“.
* Didžiausias  or  skleidžiamas triukšmas yra mažesnis už 69 dB(A) / 20 Pa.
* Sumažinkite elektros sm gio pavoj  – nenaudokite ant šlapi  pavirši ; saugokite nuo lietaus; 

laikykite patalpose.

IŠSAUGOKITE ŠIAS INSTRUKCIJAS

LIETUVIŠKAI
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POMEMBNA NAVODILA ZA VARNOSTI PRI DELU
Med uporabo elektri nega aparata je potrebno slediti naslednjim osnovnim ukrepom za varstvo pri delu, vklju no z naslednjimi:
Pred uporabo tega stroja preberite celoten Priro nik.
Ta stroj je namenjen le za komercialno uporabo, npr. v hotelih, šolah, bolnišnicah, tovarnah, trgovinah in pisarnah in ne za 
iš enje površin v doma ih bivalnih prostorih.

TA NAPRAVA JE NAMENJENA LE ZA SUHO IŠ ENJE!
NE UPORABLJAJTE JE NA MOKRIH TLEH ALI PREPROGAH!

 OPOZORILO!
Da zmanjšate tveganje za nastanek požara, elektri nega udara ali poškodbe:
* Ne puš ajte naprave same, ko je vklju ena. Izklopite napajalni kabel iz vti nice, ko naprave ne uporabljate, ali pred 

servisiranjem.

 OPOZORILO!
Da zmanjšate tveganje elektri nega udara, naprave ne uporabljajte zunaj ali na mokrih površinah.
* Ne dovolite, da bi kdorkoli uporabljal napravo kot igra o.  Bodite še posebej pazljivi, ko napravo uporabljate v bližini otrok.
* Ta stroj ni namenjen za uporabo s strani (vklju no z otroki), ki imajo omejene telesne, zaznavne ali duševne sposobnosti, 

ali pa jim primanjkuje izkušenj in znanja.
* Napravo uporabljajte le v skladu z navodili v tem Priro niku.  Uporabljajte le priklju ke, priporo ene s strani proizvajalca.
* e naprava ne deluje kot bi morala, e je padla, ali je poškodovana, ali e je bila zunaj, ali padla v vodo, jo vrnite v 

popravilo servisnemu centru.  Stroja ne uporabljajte, e je napajalni kabel poškodovan.  Redno preverjajte, e je kabel 
poškodovan še posebej, e je bil pohojen, zaprt med vrata ali povožen.

* Naprave ne vlecite ali nosite za kabel ali ga uporabljajte kot ro aj. Kabla ne vlecite okrog ostrih robov ali vogalov.  Kabel 
držite stran od segretih površin.

* Naprave ne izklapljajte iz omrežja, tako da bi povlekli za kabel.  Primite vtika  in ne kabla.
* Ne dotikajte se vtika a, kabla ali naprave z mokrimi rokami.
* V odprtine ne postavljajte nobenih predmetov. Ne uporabljajte, e je blokirana katera koli odprtina; hranite stran od prahu, 

kosmov, las in vsega, kar lahko zmanjša pretok zraka.
* Bodite pozorni da ohlapna obla ila, lasje, prsti in drugi deli telesa ne pridejo v stik z odprtinami ali gibljivimi deli.
* Ne sesajte snovi, ki gorijo ali se iz njih kadi, kot so npr. cigarete ali vžigalice.  V nobenem primeru naprave ne uporabljajte 

za sesanje vro ih snovi.  Še posebej pozorni bodite, da stroja ne uporabljate za iš enje kaminov ali pe i, kuhinjskih pe ic 
in podobnih naprav, kjer se lahko nahaja topel ali žare  pepel.

* Naprave ne uporabljajte brez nameš ene vre e za prah in/ali  ltrov.
* Pred izklopom naprave iz omrežja izklopite vsa nadzorna stikala.  Pred servisiranjem ali vzdrževalnimi deli na sesalniku 

ali napajalnem kablu je potrebno vtika  vedno izvleci iz vti nice.
* Ne sesajte trdih ali ostrih predmetov.
* Pri iš enju na stopnicah bodite še posebej pazljivi.
* Tega stroja se ne sme uporabljati za sesanje zdravju škodljivih ali eksplozivnih gorljivih snovi, kot je npr. bencin. Prav tako 

se stroja ne sme uporabljati v okoljih, kjer obstaja nevarnost eksplozije.    Tega stroja se ne sme uporabljati za sesanje 
vode in drugih teko in ali za sesanje snovi nevarnih za zdravje, kot so npr. strupene snovi v obliki prahu.

* Na stroju je prepovedano opravljati spremembe ali uravnave mehanskih in elektri nih elementov ter naprav za toplotno 
zaš ito. 

* Ob popravilu ali zamenjavi kabla, je potrebno uporabiti enak tip kabla kot je bil originalno dobavljen s strojem.  Kabel 
lahko nabavite pri podjetju NILFISK.

* Najve ji nivo zvokovnega tlaka je nižji od 69dB(A)/20 Pa.
* Za zmanjšanje nevarnosti elektri nega udara – Ne uporabljajte na mokrih površinah. Ne izpostavljajte dežju. Hranite v 

zaprtem prostoru.

SHRANITE TA PRIRO NIK

SLOVENŠ INA
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DÔLEŽITÉ BEZPE NOSTNÉ POKYNY
Pri používaní elektrického zariadenia vždy dbajte na dodržiavanie bezpe nostných opatrení vrátane nasledujúcich ustanovení:
Pre použitím zariadenia si vždy pre ítajte všetky príslušné pokyny a inštrukcie.
Toto zariadenie je ur ené na komer né používanie — napríklad v hoteloch, školách, nemocniciach alebo obchodoch 
(zariadenie nie je ur ené na používanie v domácnostiach).
TOTO ZARIADENIE JE UR ENÉ LEN NA SUCHÉ POVRCHY!
ZARIADENIE NEPOUŽÍVAJTE NA MOKRÉ PODLAHY (POVRCHY) ALEBO KOBERCE!

 VÝSTRAHA!
Opatrenia na zamedzenie možnosti vzniku požiaru, zasiahnutia elektrickým prúdom alebo zranenia:
* Ak je zariadenie zapnuté, nevz a ujte sa od neho. Najskôr zariadenie odpojte od elektrickej zásuvky (ak sa nepoužíva) 

a až následne na om môžete vykonáva  servisné opravy.

 VÝSTRAHA!
Zariadenie nepoužívajte vo vonkajších priestoroch a ani na vlhkom povrchu — zabránite tým možnosti zasiahnutia elektrickým 
prúdom.
* Dbajte, aby sa zariadenie nepoužívalo ako hra ka.  Ak zariadenie používajú deti alebo ak zariadenie používa dospelá 

osoba v blízkosti detí, je potrebné dodržiava  najvyššiu opatrnos .
* Zariadenie nie je ur ené na to, aby ho používali osoby (vrátane detí) so zníženými fyzickými, zmyslovými alebo mentálnymi 

schopnos ami alebo s nedostatkom skúseností a znalos ami.
* Zariadenie používajte výlu ne v súlade s pokynmi, uvedenými v tejto príru ke.  Používajte len príslušenstvo odporú ané 

výrobcom zariadenia.
* Ak zariadenie nefunguje tak, ako má, alebo vám spadlo na zem, je poškodené, nechali ste ho vo vonkajších priestoroch 

alebo spadlo do vody, vrá te ho servisnému stredisku.  Zariadenie sa nesmie používa , ak sú na prívodnom kábli 
badate né znaky poškodenia.  Pravidelne kontrolujte kvalitu prívodného kábla ( i nie je rozdrvený, privretý vo dverách 
alebo i nie je inak poškodený).

* Zariadenie nepresúvajte ahom za kábel; kábel nepoužívajte ako držiak a kábel neve te pozd ž ostrých okrajov alebo 
rohov.  Dbajte, aby sa kábel nedostal do styku s vyhriatymi povrchmi.

* Zariadenie neodpájajte od prívodu elektrického prúdu ahom za kábel.  Ak chcete zariadenie odpoji  od prívodu 
elektrického prúdu, potiahnite za zástr ku, nie za kábel.

* So zástr kou, káblom alebo zariadením nenarábajte s mokrými rukami.
* Nedávajte žiadne predmety do otvorov.  Nepoužívajte s akýmko vek zablokovaným otvorom; uchovajte isté od prachu, 

štítkového prachu, vlasov a ohoko vek iného, o by mohlo zníži  prietok vzduchu.
* Dbajte, aby sa do otvorov a hybných astí zariadenia nezachytilo vo né oble enie, vlasy, prsty alebo ktoráko vek iná as  

tela.
* So zariadením nevysávajte hor avé alebo horiace predmety (napríklad cigarety alebo zápalky).  Zariadenie a v žiadnom 

prípade nesmie používa  na vysávanie horúceho materiálu.  Zariadenie sa najmä nesmie používa  na istenie otvorených 
a zatvorených kozubov, rúr alebo podobných predmetov, obsahujúcich žhavý popol.

* Zariadenie nepoužívajte bez osadeného prachového vrecka a/alebo  ltrov.
* Než zariadenie odpojíte od prívodu elektrickej energie, vypnite všetky ovládacie prvky.  Než za nete vykonáva  servisnú 

údržbu alebo opravu vákuového isti a alebo prívodného kábla, vždy predtým odpojte zariadenie od prívodu elektrického 
prúdu vytiahnutím zástr ky zo zásuvky.

* Vyhnite sa vákuovému isteniu tvrdých alebo ostrých predmetov.
* Pri istení na schodoch bu te nanajvýš opatrní.
* Zariadenie sa nesmie používa  na vysávanie hor avých zdraviu škodlivých materiálov a ani výbušných materiálov 

(napríklad benzín) a taktiež sa nesmie používa  vo výbušnej atmosfére.  Zariadenie sa nesmie používa  na vysávanie 
(zber) vody, tekutín alebo na vysávanie nebezpe ného, t.j. toxického prachu.

* Na zariadení nie je povolené vykonáva  zmeny alebo úpravy mechanických, elektrických alebo tepelných bezpe nostných 
astí.

* Pri oprave alebo výmene kábla sa musí použi  ten istý typ kábla, ktorý bol pôvodne dodaný spolu so zariadením.  Kábel 
si môžete zaobstara  od spolo nosti NILFISK.

* Maximálna hladina hluku je nižšia, než 69 dB(A)/20 Pa.
* Na zníženie rizika zásahu elektrickým prúdom – nepoužívajte na mokrých povrchoch. Nevystavujte daž u. Skladujte v 

interiéri.

TIETO POKYNY SI USCHOVAJTE

SLOVENSKY

revised 10/2015
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D LEŽITÉ BEZPE NOSTNÍ POKYNY
P i používání elektrického za ízení by se m la vždy dodržovat základní bezpe nostní opat ení, v etn  následujících:
P ed použitím si p e t te všechny pokyny.
Tento p ístroj je ur en k pr myslovému využití nap íklad v hotelích, školách, nemocnicích, továrnách, obchodech a kancelá ích 
a nikoliv k b žnému domácímu úklidu.
TOTO ZA ÍZENÍ JE UR ENO POUZE K SUCHÉMU PROVOZU!
NEPOUŽÍVEJTE JE NA MOKROU PODLAHU NEBO KOBEREC!

 UPOZORN NÍ!
Aby se snížilo nebezpe í požáru,  elektrického šoku nebo zran ní:
* Nenechávejte za ízení bez dozoru, pokud je zapojeno do sít . Vypojte jednotku ze zásuvky, pokud není používána a 

rovn ž  p ed provád ním údržby.

 UPOZORN NÍ!
Aby se snížilo nebezpe í elektrického šoku,  nepoužívejte za ízení mimo budovy ani na mokrém povrchu.
* Nedovolte používat za ízení jako hra ku. P i používání d tmi nebo v jejich blízkosti je zapot ebí velká opatrnost.
* Tento stroj není ur en pro použití osobami (v etn  d tí), jejichž fyzické, smyslové nebo mentální schopnosti jsou omezeny, 

nebo osobami, které nemají dostate né zkušenosti nebo znalosti.
* Používejte za ízení pouze tak, jak je popsáno v této p íru ce. Používejte pouze p íslušenství doporu ené výrobcem.
* Pokud za ízení nepracuje tak, jak má, protože spadlo, bylo poškozeno, ponecháno na nechrán ném míst  mimo budovy 

nebo spadlo do vody, dopravte jej do servisního centra. P ístroj se nesmí používat, pokud jeho elektrický kabel vykazuje 
jakékoliv známky poškození. Tento kabel pravideln  prohlížejte, abyste zjistili, zda nebyl poškozen a zvlášt , zda nebyl 
rozdrcen, p iv en do dve í nebo p ejet.

* Jednotku netahejte ani nep enášejte pomocí kabelu, nepoužívejte kabel jako držadlo, ani kabel nenapínejte p es ostré 
hrany i rohy. Zajist te, aby se kabel nedostal do blízkosti rozžhavených ploch.

* Nevypojujte jednotku ze zásuvky taháním za kabel. P i vypojování uchopte zástr ku, nikoliv kabel.
* Nemanipulujte se zástr kou,s  kabelem, ani s celým za ízením mokrýma rukama.
* Nevkládejte žádné p edm ty do otvor . Nepoužívejte, je-li kterýkoli otvor zablokován; uchovávejte chrán né p ed 

prachem, bez žmolk , vlas  a ehokoli, co by mohlo omezit proud ní vzduchu.
* Zajist te, aby se do blízkosti otvor  a pohybujících sou ástí nedostaly volné šaty, vlasy, prsty, ani žádná jiná ást t la.
* Nevysávejte nic, co ho í nebo doutná, jako jsou cigarety nebo zápalky. Tento p ístroj by se za žádných okolností nem l 

používat k vysávání horkého materiálu. P edevším se p ístroj nesmí používat k išt ní otev ených ani uzav ených krb , 
kame, nebo podobných objekt , které obsahují teplý i rozžhavený popel.

* Nepoužívejte bez nasazeného prachového sá ku a  ltr .
* P ed vypojením ze zásuvky vypn te všechny ovláda e. P ed zahájením jakékoliv údržby nebo oprav na vysava i i 

kabelu musí být zástr ka vždy vytažena ze zásuvky.
* Vyvarujte se vysávání tvrdých nebo ostrých p edm t .
* P i vysávání na schodech bu te zvlášt  opatrní.
* P ístroj se nesmí používat k vysávání ho lavých materiál , které ohrožují zdraví, nebo výbušných materiál , jako je 

benzin, ani by se nem l  používat v prost edí, kde hrozí nebezpe í výbuchu. P ístroj se nesmí  používat k vysávání vody, 
jiných kapalin, ani k vysávání nebezpe ného – tj. jedovatého – prachu.

* Nem ly by se provád t žádné zm ny ani úpravy mechanických, elektrických, ani tepelných bezpe nostních za ízení.
* P i oprav  nebo vým n  kabelu se musí  použít stejný typ kabelu, jaký byl  p vodn  dodán s p ístrojem. Tento kabel 

m že dodat spole nost NILFISK.
* Nejvyšší hladina hluku ší ícího se vzduchem je pod úrovní 59 dB(A) / 20 Pa.
* Pro snížení rizika úrazu elektrickým proudem – Nepoužívejte na vlhkých površích. Nevystavujte dešti. Uchovávejte v 

místnostech.

TENTO NÁVOD USCHOVEJTE

ESKY
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WA NE INFORMACJE DOTYCZ CE BEZPIECZE STWA
W trakcie u ywania urz dze  elektrycznych nale y zawsze przestrzega  podstawowych zasad bezpiecze stwa, cznie z 
poni szymi:
Prosimy o zapoznanie si  z instrukcj  przed u yciem urz dzenia.
Ta maszyna przeznaczona jest do u ytku przemys owego, np. w hotelach, szko ach, szpitalach, zak adach produkcyjnych, 
sklepach i biurach – innego od normalnych domowych zastosowa .
URZ DZENIE JEST PRZEZNACZONE WY CZNIE DO PRACY NA SUCHO!
NIE U YWA  DO MOKREJ POD OGI LUB DYWANU!

 OSTRZE ENIE!
W celu ograniczenia ryzyka po aru, pora enia pr dem elektrycznym lub obra e  cia a:
* Nie pozostawia  urz dzenia w czonego do sieci. Wyci ga  wtyczk  z gniazdka, gdy jest nieu ywane oraz przed 

dokonaniem czynno ci serwisowych.

 OSTRZE ENIE!
W celu ograniczenia ryzyka pora enia pr dem elektrycznym nie u ywaj urz dzenia na zewn trz pomieszcze  lub na mokrych 
powierzchniach.
* Nie pozwalaj, aby urz dzenie traktowane by o jako zabawka. Nale y zachowa  szczególn  ostro no  przy u ywaniu 

urz dzenia w pobli u dzieci.
* Maszyna ta nie mo e by  obs ugiwana przez osoby (w cznie z dzie mi) o ograniczonych zdolno ciach psychicznych, 

czuciowych lub umys owych ani przez osoby wykazuj ce si  brakiem niezb dnego do wiadczenia lub wiedzy.
* Korzystaj z urz dzenia tylko w sposób okre lony w niniejszej Instrukcji. Stosuj tylko cz ci i przyrz dy zalecane przez 

producenta.
* Je eli urz dzenie pracuje nieprawid owo, zosta o upuszczone, uszkodzone, pozostawione na dworze lub wpad o do wody, 

nale y w takich przypadkach przekaza  je do punktu serwisowego. Nie u ywaj urz dzenia, je li przewód elektryczny 
lub wtyczka nosz  lady uszkodzenia. Regularnie sprawdzaj stan przewodu elektrycznego pod k tem uszkodze  w 
szczególno ci, gdy zosta  zgnieciony, przytrza ni ty drzwiami lub przejechany.

* Nie ci gnij za przewód, nie u ywaj przewodu jako uchwytu, nie napr aj go na ostrych kraw dziach. Utrzymuj przewód 
z dala od gor cych powierzchni.

* Nie wyci gaj wtyczki z gniazdka, poci gaj c za przewód. W celu od czenia z gniazdka chwy  za wtyczk , a nie za 
przewód.

* Nie dotykaj wtyczki, przewodu lub urz dzenia elektrycznego mokrymi r koma.
* Nie wk ada  adnych przedmiotów do otworów urz dzenia.  Nie u ywa  urz dzenia, gdy otwory urz dzenia s  zatkane; 

chroni  przed kurzem, strz pami tkanin, w osami i innymi przedmiotami, które mog  ogranicza  przep yw powietrza.
* Trzymaj w osy, lu ne ubrania, palce i inne cz ci cia a z dala od otworów i cz ci ruchomych urz dzenia.
* Nie stosuj urz dzenia do zbierania czegokolwiek tl cego lub pal cego si , jak np. papierosów, zapa ek. Pod adnym 

warunkiem urz dzenie nie mo e by  stosowane do zbierania gor cych materia ów. W szczególno ci nie wolno u ywa  
urz dzenia do czyszczenia otwartych b d  zamkni tych palenisk, pieców lub podobnych, zawieraj cych gor cy lub 
arz cy si  popió .

* Nie korzystaj z urz dzenia bez za o onego worka py owego i/lub  ltra py owego.
* Przed od czeniem z sieci zasilania wy cz wszystkie elementy steruj ce w urz dzeniu.
* Unikaj zasysania twardych lub ostrych przedmiotów.
* Zachowaj szczególn  ostro no  podczas czyszczenia schodów.
* Nie u ywaj urz dzenia do zbierania atwopalnych materia ów, które s  niebezpieczne dla zdrowia lub substancji 

wybuchowych, takich jak benzyna, b d  te  w pomieszczeniach, w których si  znajduj . Urz dzenie nie mo e by  
u ywane do zbierania wody, innych p ynów lub niebezpiecznych np. truj cych py ów. 

* Nie wolno dokonywa  adnych zmian lub mody  kacji w mechanicznych, elektrycznych lub termicznych urz dzeniach 
zabezpieczaj cych.

* Dokonuj c naprawy lub wymiany przewodu, nale y u y  tego samego typu przewodu co oryginalny zamontowany w 
urz dzeniu. Przewód taki mo e by  dostarczony przez NILFISK b d  serwis lokalny.

* Maksymalny poziom ha asu jest poni ej 69 dB(A)/20 Pa.
* Aby zredukowa  ryzyko pora enia elektrycznego – nie wykorzystywa  urz dzenia na mokrych powierzchniach. Nie 

wystawia  urz dzenia na dzia anie deszczu. Urz dzenie przechowywa  wewn trz pomieszcze .

PROSIMY ZACHOWA  NINIEJSZ  INSTRUKCJ

POLSKI
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FONTOS BIZTONSÁGI EL ÍRÁSOK
Amikor elektromos készülékeket használ, be kell tartania alapvet  óvintézkedéseket, többek között:
Olvasson el minden utasítást használat el tt.
Ez a gép csak ipari / gazdasági használatra alkalmas, például szállókban, iskolákban, korházakban, üzemekben, boltokban, 
és irodákban, a rendes háztartási alkalmazásoktól eltér en.
EZ A BERENDEZÉS CSAK SZÁRAZ HASZNÁLATRA ALKALMAS!
NE HASZNÁLJA NEDVES PADLÓN, VAGY SZ NYEGEN!

 FIGYELMEZTETÉS!
A t z, áramütés, és sérülés elkerülése érdekében:
* Na hagyja feszültség alatt (bedugva) a berendezést.  Húzza ki az egység csatlakozóját az aljzatból, amikor nem használja, 

vagy karbantartja.

 FIGYELMEZTETÉS!
Az áramütés veszélyének csökkentése érdekében, ne használja szabad ég alatt, és nedves felületeken.
* Ne engedje, hogy játéknak használják.  Ha gyerekek, vagy gyerekek közelében használja, fokozottan  gyeljen oda.
* A készüléket gyermekek vagy csökkent  zikai, érzékszervi vagy mentális képességekkel bíró, illetve kell  tapasztalattal 

és ismeretekkel nem rendelkez  személyek nem használhatják.
* Csak a kézikönyvben leírtaknak megfelel en használja.  Csak a gyártó által ajánlott tartozékokkal használja.
* Ha a készülék nem m ködik megfelel en, leejtették, megsérült, szabad ég alatt hagyták, vagy vízbe ejtették, vigye 

vissza a szervizközpontba.  A gépet nem szabad használni, ha az elektromos vezetéken sérülés látható.  Rendszeresen 
ellen rizze a vezetéket, különösen, ha megtört, becsípte egy ajtó, vagy keresztülmentek rajta.

* Ne húzza, vagy szállítsa a berendezést a vezetéknél fogva, ne használja fogantyúnak a vezetéket, és ne húzza a éles 
sarkok körül.  Tartsa távol a vezetéket f tött felületekt l.

* Ne húzza ki a csatlakozót a vezetéknél fogva.  Kihúzáskor a csatlakozót fogja, ne a vezetéket.
* Ne nyúljon a csatlakozóhoz, vezetékhez, és a berendezéshez nedves kézzel.
* Semmilyen tárgyat ne helyezzen a nyílásokba. Ne használja elzárt nyílásokkal; tartsa tisztán a portól, sz rt l és minden 

mástól, ami csökkenthetné a légáramlást.
* A laza ruhát, hajat, ujjakat, és minden testrészét tartsa távol a berendezés nyílásaitól, és mozgó alkatrészeit l.
* Ne szívasson fel semmit, ami ég, vagy füstöl, pl. cigarettát, vagy gyufát.  Semmilyen körülmények között ne használja a 

gépet forró tárgyak felszedésére.  Határozottan tilos a gépet nyitott, és zárt t zhelyek, süt k, és hasonló helyek tisztítására 
használni, ahol forró, vagy izzó hamu el fordulhat.

* Ne használja, ha a porzsák és/vagy a sz r k nincsenek a helyükön.
* Kapcsoljon ki minden vezérl t, miel tt kihúzná a készüléket.  A csatlakozót mindig ki kell húzni a csatlakozó aljzatból, 

miel tt bármilyen szervizt, vagy javítást végezne a porszívón, vagy a vezetékén.
* Kerülje a kemény, és éles tárgyak felszívását.
* legyen különösen óvatos amikor lépcs n porszívózik.
* A gépet nem szabad az egészségre veszélyes tüzel anyagok, vagy robbanásveszélyes anyagok felszívására használni, 

mint a petróleumszármazékok (benzin), illetve robbanásveszélyes környezetben használni.  A gépet nem szabad víz, 
vagy más folyadék, illetve veszélyes anyagok, például mérgez  porok felszívására használni.

* A mechanikai, elektromos, és biztonsági h érzékel  berendezéseket nem szabad átalakítani.
* Ha a vezetéket kicseréli, használjon ugyanolyan vezetéket, mint amilyet a géppel szállítottak.  A vezeték megrendelhet  

a NILFISK-t l.
* A maximális légtér zaj 69 dB (A) / 20 Pa alatt van.
* Az áramütés kockázatának csökkentése érdekében – Ne használja nedves felületen. Ne tegye ki es nek. Tárolja 

beltéren.

RIZZE MEG EZT AZ UTASÍTÁST

MAGYAR
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ÖNEML  GÜVENL K TAL MATLARI
Elektrikli cihazlar kullan l rken, a a dakiler gibi baz  temel önlemler, daima al nmal d r:
Kullanmadan önce talimatlar n hepsini okuyun.
Bu makine, normal ev i leri d ndaki i ler, oteller, okullar, hastaneler, fabrikalar, dükkanlar ve i yerlerinde kullan m gibi ticari 
kullan mlar içindir.
MAK NEN N YALNIZCA KURU OLARAK KULLANILMASI AMAÇLANMI TIR!
ISLAK ZEM NLER VEYA HALILARDA KULLANMAYIN!

 UYARI !
Elektrik çarpmas  ve yaralanma risklerini azaltmak için:
 Cihaz   e tak l  halde b rakmay n. Kullan lmad  ve bak m yap laca  zamanlarda  ini prizden ç kart n.

 UYARI !
Elektrik çarpmas  riskini azaltmak için:
D  mekanlarda veya slak yüzeylerde kullanmay n.
* Bir oyuncak gibi kullan lmas na izin vermeyin. Çocuklar n bulundu u yerlerde kullan rken çok dikkatli olunmal d r.
* Bu makine dü ük  ziksel, duyusal veya zihni kapasitede, bilgisiz ve deneyimsiz ki ilerce (çocuklar dahil) kullan lmamal d r.
* Yaln zca bu k lavuzda belirtildi i ekilde ve yaln zca imalatç  taraf ndan önerilen ata manlarla kullan n.
* Süpürge düzgün çal m yorsa dü ürülmü , hasar görmü , d ar da b rak lm  veya suya dü ürülmü  olabilir, servis 

merkezine veya bayiye götürün.
* Elektrik kablosunda hasar belirtisi varsa makine kullan lmamal d r. Kabloyu düzenli olarak hasara kar  denetleyin, 

ezilmi , kap ya s k m  veya üzerinden geçilmi  olabilir. Kabloyu s cak yüzeylerden uzak tutun.
* Makineyi elektrik kablosundan çekmeyin veya ta may n, kabloyu bir tutma yeri gibi kullanmay n, kablo üzerinden kap  

kapatmay n veya kabloyu keskin kö elerin ve kenarlar n üzerinden çekmeyin. Makineyle kablonun üzerinden geçmeyin. 
Kabloyu s cak yüzeylerden uzak tutun.

* Fi i prizden çekerken kablodan çekmeyin. Fi ten tutarak çekin, kablodan de il.
* Makinenin deliklerine herhangi bir cisim koymay n.  Herhangi bir delik t kal  durumda iken kullanmay n; oz, tüy, saç ve 

hava ak m n  azaltacak cisimleri temizleyin.
* Saçlar n z , bol giysilerinizi, parmaklar n z  ve vücudunuzun tüm bölümlerini aç k yerlerden ve hareketli parçalardan uzak 

tutun.
* Sigara kibrit veya s cak kül gibi yanan veya duman ç karan hiçbir eyi süpürgeyle almay n. Makine hiçbir ko ulda s cak 

malzemeleri almak için kullan lmamal d r. Makine ayr ca aç k ve kapal  f r nlar  veya s cak kül bar nd rabilen yerleri 
temizlemek için kullan lmamal d r.

* Toz torbas  ve  ltreler tak l  olmaks z n kullanmay n.
* Fi ini çekmeden önce tüm kumandalar  kapat n. Elektrik süpürgesinin ve kablosunun bak m ve onar m i lerine ba lamadan 

önce daima   prizden ç kart lmal d r.
* Sert ve keskin cisimleri elektrik süpürgesiyle almaktan kaç n n.
* Merdivenlerde kullan rken çok dikkatli olun.
* Petrol (benzin) gibi yan c  ve parlay c  s v lar  almakta veya bu tip s v lar n bulundu u ortamlarda kullanmay n. Makine su, 

di er s v lar veya zehirli tozlar gibi tehlikeli maddeleri almakta kullan lmamal d r.
* Mekanik, elektrik aksamlar veya termal güvenlik cihazlar nda hiçbir de i iklik yap lmamal d r.
* Kablo onar l rken veya de i tirilirken, makinenin üzerinde verilen orijinal kablonun ayn s  kullan lmal d r. Bu kablo 

NILFISK’den tedarik edilir.
* Havaya yay lan maksimum gürültü düzeyi 69 dB(A) / 20 Pa n n alt ndad r.
* Elektrik Çarpma Riskini Azaltmak çin – Islak yüzeyler üzerinde kullanmay n. Ya mura maruz b rakmay n.  ç mekanda 

saklay n.

BU TAL MATLARI SAKLAYIN

TÜRKÇE
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
When using an electrical appliance, basic precautions should always be followed, including the following:
Read all instructions before using.
This machine is for commercial use, for example in hotels, schools, hospitals, factories, shops and of  ces other than normal 
residential housekeeping purposes.
THIS APPLIANCE IS INTENDED FOR DRY USE ONLY!
DO NOT USE FOR WET FLOOR OR CARPET!

 WARNING !
To reduce the risk of  re, electric shock, or injury:
* Do not leave the appliance when it is plugged in.  Unplug the unit from the outlet when not in use and before servicing.

 WARNING !
To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not use outdoors or on wet surfaces.
* Do not allow to be used as a toy.  Close attention is necessary when used by or near children.
* This machine is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, 

or lack of experience and knowledge.
* Use only as described in this manual.  Use only the manufacturer’s recommended attachments.
* If the appliance is not working as it should be, has been dropped, damaged, left outdoors or dropped into water, return it 

to a service center.  The machine must not be used if the electrical cord shows any sign of damage.  Regularly inspect 
the cord for damage, particularly if it has been crushed, shut in a door or run over.

* Do not pull or carry by the cord, use the cord as a handle, or pull the cord around sharp edges or corners.  Keep the cord 
away from heated surfaces.

* Do not unplug by pulling on the cord.  To unplug, grasp the plug, not the cord.
* Do not handle the plug, cord or appliance with wet hands.
* Do not put any object into openings.  Do not use with any opening blocked; keep free of dust, lint, hair, and anything that 

may reduce air  ow.
* Keep loose clothing, hair,  ngers, and all parts of body away from openings and moving parts.
* Do not pick up anything that is burning or smoking, such as cigarettes or matches.  Under no circumstances should the 

machine be used for picking up hot material.  In particular the machine must not be used for cleaning open and closed 
 replaces, ovens or similar that contain warm or glowing ashes.

* Do not use without dust bag and/or  lters in place.
* Turn off all controls before unplugging.  The plug must always be removed from the socket outlet before starting any 

service or repair work of the vacuum cleaner or the cord.
* Avoid vacuuming hard or sharp objects.
* Use extra care when cleaning on stairs.
* The machine must not be used for picking up combustible materials which are health endangering or explosive materials 

such as petrol (gasoline), nor should it be used in an explosive atmoshere.  The machine must not be used for picking up 
water, other liquids or for picking up hazardous - i.e. poisonous dust.

* No changes or modi  cations of the mechanical, electrical or thermal safety devices should be made.
* When repairing or replacing the cord, the same type of cord as originally supplied with the machine must be used.  This 

cord can be supplied by NILFISK.
* The maximum airborne noise is below 69 dB(A) / 20 Pa.
* To Reduce The Risk of Electric Shock – Do not use on wet surfaces. Do not expose to rain. Store indoors.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

ENGLISH

revised 10/2015
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JORDFORBINDELSE INSTRUKSER
Denne maskine skal have jordforbindelse.  Hvis maskinen ikke fungerer som den skal eller bryder sammen, er jordforbindelsen nedsætter risikoen for  
elektrisk stød.  Maskinen er udstyret med en elektrisk ledning med et stik som sikrer jordforbindelse.  Stikket skal bruges i en dertil passende kontakt 
indstalleret i henhold til lokale forskrifter og regler.

 FARE!
Hvis maskinens jordforbindelse ikke er rigtig tilsat, kan det forårsage elektrisk stød. Hvis der er tvivl om hvorvidt kontakten har 
den fornødne jordforbindelse, bør den efterses af en kvali  ceret elektriker.  Stikket, som maskinen er udstyret med, må ikke 
ændres.  Hvis det ikke kan tilsættes i kontakten, bør en ny kontakt installeres af en kvali  ceret elektriker.
Udskift stikket, hvis jordbenet er beskadiget eller brækket.
Den grønne (eller grøn/gule) ledning i kablet er jordledningen. Når De udskifter et stik, må denne ledning kun forbindes med jordbenet.
Forlængerledninger, der anvendes sammen med denne maskine, bør være 12 gauge kabler med tre ledninger, trebensstik og -udgang. ANVEND IKKE 
forlængerledninger, der er over 15 m lange.

FORSKRIFTER FOR ELEKTRISK JORDING
Dette utstyret må koples til jord.  Hvis det skulle oppstå feil eller stopp, blir jordingen forbindelsen med lavest motstand for elektriske strømmer slik at faren 
for elektrisk støt blir redusert.  Dette utstyret er utstyrt med en ledning som har en strømfører som jorder utstyret og en jordet stikkontakt.  Stikkontakten 
må settes inn i et passende støpsel, riktig montert og jordet i henhold til alle lokale forskrifter og regler.

 FARE!
Hvis dette utstyret ikke er riktig tilkoblet en strømfører som jorder utstyret kan dette føre til fare for elektrisk støt.  En kvali  sert 
elektriker eller servicetekniker må kontaktes hvis du er i tvil om hvorvidt støpselet er riktig jordet.  Du må ikke forandre 
stikkontakten som leveres med utstyret.  Hvis den ikke passer til støpselet, må et støpsel av riktig type installeres av en 
kvali  sert elektriker.
Skift ut stikkontakten hvis noen av jordingsterminalene er skadd eller brukket.
Den grønne (eller gule og grønne) ledningen i strømkabelen er jordledningen. Dersom stikkontakten skiftes ut, må denne ledningen bare koples til 
jordingsterminalene.
Skjøteledninger som brukes med denne maskinen skal være av typen skjermet jordledning med jordet støpsel og kontakt. IKKE bruk skjøteledninger som 
er lengre enn 15 meter (50 fot).

JORDNING
Dammsugaren måste jordas. Om fel av något slag skulle uppstå, avleder jordningen strömmen så att risken för el-stöt minskas. Denna dammsugare 
levereras med jordad stickpropp och måste därför kopplas till ett uttag som är jordat i enlighet med gällande foreskrifter.

 FARA!
Kopplas stickproppen in i ett uttag som inte är jordat enligt ovanstående, riskerar man el-stötar. Låt en elektriker kontrollera 
uttaget om minsta tvekan om dess jordning föreligger. Stickproppen som medföljer dammsugaren får inte modi  eras. Skulle 
den inte passa för el-uttaget, låt en elektriker installera ett nytt uttag.
Byt ut kontakten om jordningsstiften är skadade eller brustna.
Den gröna (eller grön/gula) ledningen i kabeln är jordledningen.  Om kontakten byts ut får denna ledning endast anslutas till jordningsstiftet.
Förlängningskablar som används tillsammans med denna maskin skall vara kraftiga treledare med jordade kontakter i båda ändar. Använd INTE 
förlängningskablar som är längre än 15 m.

MAADOITUSOHJEET
Tämä kone tulee maadoittaa.  Mikäli se joutuisi epäkuntoon tai rikkoutuisi kokonaan, maadoitus antaa sähkövirralle pienimmän vastuksen tien sähköiskun 
vaaran välttämiseksi.  Tämä kone on varustettu johdolla, jossa on laitteen maadoittava johdin ja maadoituspistoke.  Pistoke tulee pistää asianmukaisesti 
asennettuun ja maadoitettuun pistorasiaan kaikkien paikallisten säännösten mukaisesti.

 VAARA!
Laitteen maadoittavan johtimen virheellisestä liitännästä voi olla seurauksena sähköiskun vaara.  Varmista pätevällä 
sähköasentajalla tai huoltohenkilöllä, että pistorasia on asianmukaisesti maadoitettu, mikäli asiasta on epäilyksiä.  Älä 
muunna laitteen mukana annettua pistoketta.  Jos se ei sovi pistorasiaan, asennuta asianmukainen pistorasia pätevällä 
sähköasentajalla.
Vaihda  pistotulppa, jos  maadoitusnasta on vioittunut tai rikkinäinen.
Vihreä (tai keltavihreä) johto on maadoitusjohto.  Kun vaihdat pistotulppaa, tämän johdon on oltava kytkettynä ainoastaan maadoitusnastaan.
Koneen kanssa tulisi käyttää ainoastaan maadoitettuja kolminapaisia pistorasioita ja -kumikaapelia.  ÄLÄ KÄYTÄ 15 metriä pidempiä jatkojohtoja.

DANSK / NORSK / SVENSKA / SUOMI
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HINWEISE ZUM ERDUNGSSCHUTZ
Dieses Gerät darf nur mit Erdungsschutz betrieben werden. Bei Versagen des Geräts werden eventuelle Fehlerströme durch die Erdung abgeleitet, so 
daß die Gefahr eines elektrischen Schlages vermindert wird. Die Netzleitung des Geräts ist mit einem Schutzkontaktstecker versehen. Dieser Stecker 
darf nur in vorschriftsmäßig installierte und geerdete Schutzkontaktsteckdosen eingesteckt werden. 

 GEFAHR! 
Nicht vorschriftsmäßiges Einstecken des Netzsteckers kann zu elektrischen Schlägen führen. Bei Zweifel über den 
Erdungsschutz einer Steckdose einen quali  zierten Elektriker oder Techniker zu Rate ziehen. Den gelieferten Netzstecker 
nicht abändern. Paßt der Stecker nicht, muß eine geeignete Steckdose von einem quali  zierten Elektriker installiert werden. 
Erneuern Sie den Stecker, falls der Erdungssteckerstift beschädigt oder gebrochen ist.
Die grüne (oder grün/gelbe) Ader im Kabel ist der Schutzleiter. Beim Erneuern eines Steckers darf diese Ader lediglich mit dem Erdungssteckerstift 
verbunden werden.
Als Verlängerungskabel für diese Maschine sollte eine Leitung der Stärke 12 mit drei Adern und Dreistift-Steckern und -Anschlüssen benutzt werden. 
Verlängerungskabel von mehr als 15 m Länge NICHT verwenden.

INSTRUCTIONS VISANT LA MISE À LA TERRE
Cet appareil doit être mis à la terre. En cas de défaillance ou de panne éventuelles, la mise a la terre fournit au courant un chemin de moindre résistance 
qui réduit le risque de choc électrique. Cet appareil est pourvu d’un cordon muni d’un conducteur de terre et d’une  che avec broche de terre. La  che doit 
être branchée dans une prise appropriee correctement installée et mise à la terre conformément aux règlements et ordonnances municipaux.

 AVERTISSEMENT !
Un conducteur de terre mal raccordé peut entraîner un risque de choc électrique. Consulter un électricien ou un technicien 
d’entretien quali  é si vous n’êtes pas certain que la prise est correctement mise à la terre. Ne pas modi  er la  che fournie 
avec l’appareil - si elle ne peut être insérée dans la prise, faire installer une prise adéquate par un électricien quali  é.
Remplacez la prise si la prise de terre est abîmée ou cassée.
Le  l Vert (ou Vert/Jaune) dans la ganse est le  l de terre. Lors du remplacement d´une prise, ce  l doit être raccordé à la prise de terre uniquement.
Les ralonges connectées à cette machine doivent avoir 12 mesures, trois ganses de  l ayant trois  ches masculines féminines tree-prong plugs 
and outlets. N´UTILISEZ PAS de ralonge de plus de 15 m (50 pieds) de long.

INSTRUCTIES VOOR HET AARDEN
Dit apparaat moet geaard zijn. Aarding levert een weg van de minste weerstand voor elektrische stroom om het risico van elektrische schok te verminde-
ren als het apparaat niet meer goed functioneert of stuk gaat. Dit apparaat is voorzien van een snoer met een aardingsge lei der voor het apparaat en 
een geaarde stekker. De stekker moet in het juiste stopcontact gestoken worden dat juist geïnstalleerd en geaard is, volgens de plaatselijke codes en 
voorschriften.

 GEVAAR!
Het onjuist verbinden van de aardingsgeleider van het apparaat kan het gevaar van elektrische schok met zich meebrengen. 
Laat een erkend elektricien of monteur het stopcontact nakijken als u twijfelt of het stopcontact op de juist wijze geaard is. 
Verander de stekker niet die bij het apparaat geleverd is. Het zal niet in het stopcontact passen, laat het juiste stopcontact 
door een erkend elektricien installeren.
Als de aardepin beschadigd of gebroken is, moet u de stekker vervangen.
De groene (of groen/gele) draad in het snoer is de aardedraad. Wanneer u de stekker vervangt, moet deze draad alleen met de aardepin verbonden 
worden.
Als u eventueel een verlengsnoer op de machine wilt aansluiten, moet het een 12-gauge, drie-aderig snoer met een drie-pins stekker voor een drie-pins 
stopcontact zijn. GEEN verlengsnoeren gebruiken die langer dan 15 m zijn.
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INTRUCCIONES PARA HACER LA TOMA A TIERRA
Este aparato deberá ser conectado a tierra.  En caso de malfuncionamiento o de desperfectos, la toma a tierra proporciona una vía de menor resistencia 
de la corriente eléctrica para reducir el riesgo de choques eléctricos.  Esta unidad viene equipada con un cordón con conductores para toma a tierra 
y con un enchufe con toma a tierra.  Ese enchufe deberá ser enchufado a un receptáculo en buen estado con instalación a tierra según los códigos y 
ordenanzas de la zona.

 ¡PELIGRO !
Si el conductor a tierra no está instalado correctamente pueden producirse riegos de choques eléctricos.  En caso de duda, 
consulte con un electricista o personal de servicio autorizados.  No modi  que el cordón provisto con el aparato.  Si no calza 
en el receptáculo, llame a un electricista cali  cado para que coloque un receptáculo adecuado.
Sustituya el enchufe si la patilla de tierra está dañada o rota.
El hilo verde (o verde/amarillo) del cordón es el hilo de tierra. Cuando sustituya el enchufe, este hilo sólo debe ir conectado a la patilla de tierra.
Los cables alargadores conectados a esta máquina deben ser del calibre 12, tri  lares, con tres patillas y tomas de pared adecuadas.  NO UTILICE cables 
alargadores de más de 15 m.
INSTRUÇÕES DE LIGAÇÃO À TERRA
Esta máquina deve ser ligada à terra. Caso ela apresente um defeito ou avarie, a ligação à terra fornece um caminho de menor resistência para uma 
corrente eléctrica, reduzindo o risco de um choque eléctrico. Esta máquina está equipada com um condutor e uma  cha para esse efeito. A  cha deve 
estar ligada numa tomada apropriada, que foi adequadamente instalada e ligada à terra de acordo com todos os códigos e regulamentos locais.

 PERIGO!
A conexão inadequada do condutor de terra pode resultar em risco de choque eléctrico. Se tiver dúvidas a respeito da ligação 
adequada da tomada, consulte um electricista quali  cado ou o pessoal de manutenção. Não modi  que a  cha que vem com 
a máquina. Se ela não couber na tomada, consulte um electricista quali  cado para a instalação de uma tomada adequada.
Substitua a  cha se o pino de ligação à terra estiver dani  cado ou partido.
O  o Verde (ou Verde/Amarelo) do cabo é o  o de ligação à terra. Quando estiver a substituir uma  cha, este  o só pode estar agarrado ao pino de 
ligação à terra.
Os cabos de extensão ligados a esta máquina devem ser de três  os de 12 gauge com  chas e tomadas de três pontas.  NÃO utilize cabos de extensão 
com mais de 15 m (50 pés) de comprimento.
ISTRUZIONI PER LA MESSA A TERRA
Questo apparecchio deve essere collegato a terra. Se dovesse funzionare in modo errato o rompersi, la messa a terra offre un percorso di minore 
resistenza per la corrente elettrica per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche. Questo apparecchio è dotato di un cavo con conduttore per messa a terra e 
una spina di messa a terra. La spina deve essere inserita in una presa adatta installata correttamente con messa a terra secondo le leggi locali.

 PERICOLO!
Un collegamento non corretto del conduttore per messa a terra può provocare scosse elettriche. Contattare un elettricista o 
tecnico di assistenza quali  cato per qualsiasi dubbio riguardo il collegamento a terra o meno della presa. Non modi  care la 
spina dell’apparecchio. Se non entra nella presa, rivolgersi ad un elettricista quali  cato per installare una presa adatta.
Nel caso in cui il pin di messa a terra fosse danneggiato o rotto, sostituire la spina.
Il  lo verde (o verde/giallo) nel cordone elettrico è il  lo di terra. Quando si sostituisce la spina, questo  lo deve essere collegato esclusivamente al pin 
di messa a terra.
Eventuali cavi di prolunga collegati all'apparecchio devono essere di diametro 12, a tre  li, con prese e spine a tre poli. NON usare prolunghe di lunghezza 
superiore a 50 piedi (15 m).
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MAANDUSEESKIRJAD
Seade peab olema maandatud. Elektrilise rikke korral annab maandus elektrivoolule vähima takistusega tee, mis vähendab elektrilöögi riski.   Käesolev 
seade on varustatud toitejuhtmega, millel on seadmemaandusega juhe ja maanduspistik. Pistik tuleb pista sobivasse pessa, mis on korralikult paigaldatud 
ja maandatud vastavalt kohalikele määrustele ja eeskirjadele.

 HÄDAOHT! 
Seadmemaandusega juhtme ebaõige ühendamise tagajärjeks võib olla elektrilöök. Kui te kahtlete pistikupesa korralikus 
maanduses, siis kontrollige seda koos kvali  tseeritud elektriku või teenindusspetsialistiga. Ärge modi  tseerige koos seadmega 
tarnitud pistikut. Kui pistik ei vasta pesale, siis pöörduge kvali  tseeritud elektriku poole ja laske paigaldada sobiv pistikupesa.
Kui maanduskontakt on kahjustatud või katki, siis asendage pistik.
Toitejuhtme maandusjuhe on roheline (või roheline/kollane).  Pistiku asendamisel võib maandusjuhtme ühendada ainult maanduskontaktiga.
Käesoleva masinaga ühendatavad pikendusjuhtmed peavad olema 12-kaliibrilised kolmetraadilised juhtmed ning varustatud kolmeharuliste pistikute ja 
vastavate pesadega.   ÄRGE kasutage pikendusjuhtmeid pikkusega üle 15 m.

IEZEM ŠANAS INSTRUKCIJAS
Šo ier ci j iezem . Ja atgad s elektriska k me, iezem jums nodrošina elektriskajai str vai vismaz ko pretest bu, samazinot elektrisk s str vas trieciena 
risku. Š s iek rtas kabelis apr kots ar iezem juma vadu un iezem juma kontaktdakšu. Kontaktdakša j piesl dz piem rotai kontaktligzdai, kas attiec gi 
apr kota un iezem ta saska  ar viet jiem likumiem un r kojumiem.

 B STAMI! 
Iek rtas iezem šanas vada nepareiza pievienošana var izrais t elektrisk s str vas trieciena risku. Ja neesat p rliecin ts, vai 
kontaktligzda ir pien c gi iezem ta, konsult jieties ar serti  c tu elektri i vai servisa p rst vi. Nep rveidojiet kop  ar iek rtu 
pieg d to kontaktdakšu. Ja t  neatbilst kontaktligzdai, uzdodiet serti  c tam elektri im uzst d t piem rotu kontaktligzdu.
Ja iezem šanas spaile ir boj ta vai salauzta, nomainiet kontaktdakšu.
Za ais (vai za i-dzeltenais) vads kabel  ir iezem šanas vads.  Nomainot kontaktdakšu, šis vads j pievieno vien gi iezem šanas spailei.
Pagarin t jiem, kas tiek piesl gti šai maš nai, j b t 12. izm ra, tr s vadu kabe iem ar tr s-kontaktu kontaktdakš m un kontaktligzd m.  NEIZMANTOJIET 
pagarin t jus, kas gar ki par 15 m.

ŽEMINIMO INSTRUKCIJOS
Ši mašina turi b ti žeminta. Jei mašinoje vyks elektros gedimas, elektros srov  nutek s žeminimo laidu su mažiausia varža 
ir taip bus sumažinta elektros sm gio rizika. Mašinoje turi b ti montuotas elektros laidas su žeminimo laidininku ir žeminimo 
kištuku. Kištukas turi b ti kištas  atitinkam  reikiamai sumontuot  ir žemint  lizd , atitinkant  vietinius reikalavimus.

 PAVOJUS! 
Netinkamai prijungtas žeminimo laidininkas gali kelti elektros sm gio pavoj . Paprašykite kvali  kuoto 
elektriko ar serviso darbuotojo patikrinti, jei abejojate, ar lizdas tinkamai žemintas. Neperdarykite ant 
mašinos laido sumontuoto kištuko. Jei jis netiks lizdui, paparašykite kvali  kuoto elektriko sumontuoti 
tinkam  lizd .
Pakeiskite kištuk , jei žeminimo smaigas yra pažeistas arba nulaužtas.
Žalias (arba žalias/geltonas) elektros laido laidininkas skirtas žeminimui.  Kei iant kištuk  šis laidininkas turi b ti jungiamas 
tik prie žeminimo smaigo.
Prie šios mašinos jungiami prailginimo laidai turi b ti 12 numerio, su trimis laidininkais, trigubais kištukais ir lizdais.  
NENAUDOKITE ilgesni , kaip 15 m prailginimo laid .

NAVODILA ZA OZEMLJITEV
To napravo je potrebno ozemljiti. e se pri delu pojavi elektri na okvara, ozemljitev omogo a odvod elektri nega toka z najmanjšo upornostjo, kar 
zmanjšuje tveganje elektri nega udara. Ta naprava je opremljena s kablom z ozemljitvenim vodnikom in vtika em za ozemljitev. Vtika  je potrebno vklju iti 
v ustrezno vti nico, ki je pravilno nameš ena in ozemljena v skladu z lokalno zakonodajo.

 NEVARNOST! 
Nepravilna povezava ozemljitvenega vodnika naprave pove a tveganje elektri nega udara. e niste popolnoma prepri ani, 
e je vti nica ustrezno ozemljena, se posvetujte z usposobljenim elektri arjem ali servisnim osebjem. Vtika a dobavljenega z 

napravo ne spreminjajte. e se vtika  ne prilega v vti nico, naj usposobljen elektri ar namesti ustrezno vti nico.
Vtika  zamenjajte, e je ozemljitvena nožica poškodovana ali zlomljena.
Zelena (ali zeleno-rumena) žica v kablu je ozemljitvena žica.  Ko zamenjujete vtika , je potrebno to žico spojiti z ozemljitveno nožico.
Podaljševalni kabli, ki jih uporabljate s to napravo, morajo ustrezati naslednjim zahtevam: premer 5mm, trižilni s trinožnimi vtika i in vti nicami za take 
vtika e.  NE uporabljajte podaljševalnih kablov daljših kot 15m.

EESTI / LATVISKI / LIETUVIŠKAI / SLOVENŠ INA
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POKYNY PRE UZEMNENIE
Toto zariadenie musí by  uzemnené. Ak by malo dôjs  k elektrickému zlyhaniu fungovania zariadenia, uzemnenie predstavuje pre prúd cestu najmenšieho 
odporu, ím sa znižuje riziko zasiahnutia prúdom. Toto zariadenie je vybavené káblom, opatreným uzem ujúcim vodi om a zástr kou s uzemnením. 
Zástr ka sa musí zasúva  len do vhodnej zásuvky, správne nainštalovanej a uzemnenej v súlade s miestnymi predpismi.

 NEBEZPE ENSTVO! 
Nesprávne pripojenie uzem ujúceho vodi a môže spôsobi  zasiahnutie elektrickým prúdom. Kontrolu správnosti uzemnenia 
zásuvky prenechajte v prípade pochybností kvali  kovanému elektrikárovi alebo servisnému technikovi. Nesnažte sa 
upravova  zástr ku dodanú spolu so zariadením. Ak dodaná zástr ka nepasuje do vašej zásuvky, inštaláciu vhodnej zásuvky 
prenechajte kvali  kovanému elektrikárovi.
Ak je uzem ujúci kolík zástr ky poškodený alebo zlomený, zástr ku vyme te.
Zelený (alebo žltozelený) vodi  kábla je uzem ujúci vodi .  Pri výmene zástr ky dbajte, aby bol tento vodi  pripojený len k uzem ujúcemu kolíku.
Predlžujúce káble pripojené k tomuto zariadeniu by mali vyhovova  norme 12 a mali by by  opatrené tromi vodi mi a trojitou vidlicou.  NEPOUŽÍVAJTE 
predlžovacie káble dlhšie, než 50 stôp (15 m).

POKYNY PRO UZEMN NÍ P ÍSTROJE
Toto za ízení musí být uzemn no. Pokud dojde k poruše na elektrickém za ízení, uzemn ní p edstavuje zp sob jak  odvést zbytkové nap tí elektrického 
proudu a tím snížit riziko úrazu elektrickým proudem. Toto za ízení je vybaveno  zástr kou s uzemn ním. Zástr ka musí být zasunuta do vhodné zásuvky 
s ádn  instalovaným uzemn ním dle platných norem.

 NEBEZPE Í!
Nesprávné zapojení zemnícího kolíku zástr ky a zásuvky m že vést k úrazu elektrickým proudem. Pokud si nejste jisti, zda-
li je zásuvka správn  zapojena, kontaktujte kvali  kovaného elektriká e. Zástr ku dodávanou spole n  s výrobkem žádným 
zp sobem neupravujte.  Pokud origináln  dodaná zástr ka nevyhovuje Vaší zásuvce, požádejte kvali  kovaného elektriká e 
i servisního technika, aby provedl nápravu.  

Zástr ku vym te, pokud je zemnící kolík poškozen.
Zelený (nebo Zelený/Žlutý) drát v kabelu je zemnící. Když budete vym ovat zástr ku, tento drát musí být propojen pouze se zemnícím kolíkem.
Elektrický kabel tohoto p ístroje musí spl ovat platné p edpisy, t ídrátový s trojkolíkovou zástr kou. NEPOUŽÍVEJTE kabel delší než 15 metr .  

INFORMACJE DOTYCZ CE UZIEMIENIA
Urz dzenie musi by  uziemione. W przypadku niesprawnego dzia ania systemu elektrycznego, uziemienie zapewnia drog  najmniejszego 
oporu dla pr du elektrycznego w celu zminimalizowania ryzyka pora enia. To urz dzenie jest wyposa one w przewód zasilaj cy 
posiadaj ce kabel uziemienia i wtyczk  z uziemieniem. Wtyczka musi zosta  pod czona do w a ciwego gniazda, które zosta o nale ycie 
zainstalowane i uziemione zgodnie z lokalnymi rozporz dzeniami. 

 UWAGA!
Niew a ciwe pod czenie zestawu uziemienia mo e spowodowa  ryzyko pora enia pr dem elektrycznym. Sprawd  z 
technikiem serwisowym czy gniazdo zasilaj ce jest w a ciwie uziemione.
Wymie  wtyczk , je eli bolec uziemiaj cy jest uszkodzony lub wy amany.
Zielony kabel (lub Zielono/ ó ty) w przewodzie zasilaj cym jest kablem uziemiaj cym. Kiedy dokonywana jest wymiana wtyczki, kabel ten 
musi zosta  pod czony tylko do bolca uziemiaj cego.
Przed u acz pod czony do tej maszyny musi by  przewodem trzy y owym z wtyczk  posiadaj c  uziemienie. NIE U YWAJ przed u acza 
d u szego ni  15m.
FÖLDELÉSI UTASÍTÁSOK
A berendezést elektromosan földelni kell. Ha meghibásodna a földelés kisebb ellenállást biztosít az elektromos áramnak, ezzel csökkentve 
az áramütés veszélyét. A berendezés vezetéke földel  érrel, és földelt csatlakozóval van ellátva. A csatlakozót a helyi el írásoknak 
megfelel en bekötött, és földelt csatlakozóaljzatba szabad csak bedugni.

 VESZÉLY! 
A berendezés földel  vezetékének helytelen bekötése növeli az áramütés veszélyét. Ellen riztesse egy szakképzett 
villanyszerel vel, vagy szerviz képvisel vel, ha nem biztos benne, hogy az aljzat megfelel en földelve van. Ne alakítsa át a 
berendezéshez tartozó csatlakozót. Ha nem illeszkedik az aljzatba, cseréltesse ki az aljzatot egy képzett szakemberrel.
Ha a földel  érintkez  megsérült, vagy eltört, cserélje ki a csatlakozót.
A zöld (vagy zöld/sárga) ér a vezetékben a földel ér.  Amikor kicseréli a csatlakozót, csak ezt a vezetéket kell a földel  érintkez re kötni.
A berendezéshez csak Gauge 12-es, (legalább 2,5 mm2 keresztmetszet ), háromeres vezetékkel, három érintkez j  csatlakozóval, és 
aljzattal ellátott hosszabbítót csatlakoztasson.  NE használjon 15 méternél hosszabb hosszabbítót.

SLOVENSKY / ESKY / POLSKI / MAGYAR
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TOPRAKLAMA TAL MATLARI
Bu cihaz topraklanmal d r. Topraklama herhangi bir elektrik ar zas nda elektrik ak m n n gidece i bir yol olu turarak elektrik çarpmas  riskini azalt r. Bu 
cihazda topraklama için, kablo ve soket gibi özel ba lant  elemanlar  mevcuttur. Fi  yerel kurallara göre düzenlenmi  uygun bir duvar prizine tak lmal d r.

 TEHL KE !
Düzgün yap lmayan ba lant lar elektrik çarpma riskini artt r r. Toprak ba lant n zla ilgili üpheleriniz varsa nitelikli bir elektrikçi 
veya servis personeline kontrol ettirin. Cihazla birlikte verilen kablo üzerinde de i iklik yapmay n. Herhangi bir uygunsuzluk 
durumunda, nitelikli bir elektrikçi taraf ndan, düzgün bir priz monte edilmelidir.
Kablodaki ye il (veya sar /ye il) tel toprak hatt d r. Fi  de i tirirken bu tel yaln zca toprak pimine ba lanmal d r. Bu cihaza ba lanacak uzatma kablolar  
12 kalibre, üç uçlu ve ç k l  üç telli olmal d r. 50  t (15m) den daha uzun uzatma kablosu kullanmay n.

GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS
This appliance must be grounded. If it should electrically malfunction, grounding provides a path of least resistance for electric current to reduce the risk 
of electric shock. This appliance is equipped with a cord having an equipment-grounding conductor and grounding plug. The plug must be plugged into 
an appropriate outlet that is properly installed and grounded in accordance with all local codes and ordinances.

 DANGER! 
Improper connection of the equipment-grounding conductor can result in a risk of electric shock. Check with a quali  ed 
electrician or service person if you are in doubt as to whether the outlet is properly grounded. Do not modify the plug provided 
with the appliance. If it will not  t the outlet, have a proper outlet installed by a quali  ed electrician.
Replace the plug if the grounding pin is damaged or broken.
The Green (or Green/Yellow) wire in the cord is the grounding wire.  When replacing a plug, this wire must be attached to the grounding pin only.
Extension cords connected to this machine should be 12 gauge, three-wire cords with three-prong plugs and outlets.  DO NOT use extension cords more 
than 50 feet (15 m) long.

TÜRKÇE / ENGLISH / العربية
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120V - GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS
This appliance must be grounded. If it should electrically malfunction, grounding provides a path of least resistance for electric current to reduce the risk 
of electric shock. This appliance is equipped with a cord having an equipment-grounding conductor and grounding plug. The plug must be plugged into 
an appropriate outlet that is properly installed and grounded in accordance with all local codes and ordinances.

 DANGER! 
Improper connection of the equipment-grounding conductor can result in a risk of electric shock. Check with a quali  ed electri-
cian or service person if you are in doubt as to whether the outlet is properly grounded. Do not modify the plug provided with 
the appliance. If it will not  t the outlet, have a proper outlet installed by a quali  ed electrician.
This appliance is for use on a nominal 120-volt circuit, and has a grounding plug that looks like the plug illustrated in Figure 1 below. A temporary adapter 
illustrated in Figures 2 and 3 may be used to connect this plug to a 2-pole receptacle as shown in Figure 2 if a properly grounded outlet is not available. 
The temporary adapter should be used only until a properly grounded outlet (Figure 1) can be installed by a quali  ed electrician. The green-colored  rigid 
ear, tab, or the like extending from the adapter must be connected to a permanent ground such as a properly grounded outlet box cover. Whenever the 
adapter is used, it must be held in place by a metal screw.  Grounding adapters are not approved for use in Canada.
Replace the plug if the grounding pin is damaged or broken.
The Green (or Green/Yellow) wire in the cord is the grounding wire.  When replacing a plug, this wire must be attached to the grounding pin only.
Extension cords connected to this machine should be 12 gauge, three-wire cords with three-prong plugs and outlets.  DO NOT use extension cords more 
than 50 feet (15 m) long.

PLEASE NOTE:  FOR NORTH AMERICA ONLY

120V - INTRUCCIONES PARA HACER LA TOMA A TIERRA
Este aparato deberá ser conectado a tierra.  En caso de malfuncionamiento o de desperfectos, la toma a tierra proporciona una vía de menor resistencia 
de la corriente eléctrica para reducir el riesgo de choques eléctricos.  Esta unidad viene equipada con un cordón con conductores para toma a tierra 
y con un enchufe con toma a tierra.  Ese enchufe deberá ser enchufado a un receptáculo en buen estado con instalación a tierra según los códigos y 
ordenanzas de la zona.

 ¡PELIGRO!
Si el conductor a tierra no está instalado correctamente pueden producirse riegos de choques eléctricos.  En caso de duda, 
consulte con un electricista o personal de servicio autorizados.  No modi  que el cordón provisto con el aparato.  Si no calza 
en el receptáculo, llame a un electricista cali  cado para que coloque un receptáculo adecuado.
Este aparato se usa con un circuito de 120-voltios nominales, y tiene un enchufe con toma a tierra tal como se muestra en la  gura 1, a continuación.  Se 
puede usar un adaptador provisorio tal como se ve en las  guras 2 y 3 en caso de disponerse de un receptáculo sin toma a tierra como en la  gura 2.  
Dicho adaptador provisorio se usará solamente hasta que un electricista cali  cado instale un receptáculo con la toma a tierra correspondondiente (  gura 
1).  La lengüeta de conexión de color verde que sale del adaptador deberá ser conectada a una toma a tierra permanente como, por ejemplo, la caja del 
receptáculo con toma a tierra.  Siempre que se use el adaptador, hay que sostenerlo en su lugar con un tornillo de metal.
Sustituya el enchufe si la patilla de tierra está dañada o rota.
El hilo verde (o verde/amarillo) del cordón es el hilo de tierra. Cuando sustituya el enchufe, este hilo sólo debe ir conectado a la patilla de tierra.
Los cables alargadores conectados a esta máquina deben ser del calibre 12, tri  lares, con tres patillas y tomas de pared adecuadas.  NO UTILICE cables 
alargadores de más de 15 m.

ATENCIÓN : PARA AMÉRICA DE NORTE SOLAMENTE.

ENGLISH / ESPAÑOL (NORTH AMERICA)
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120V - INSTRUCTIONS VISANT LA MISE À LA TERRE
Cet appareil doit être mis à la terre. En cas de défaillance ou de panne éventuelles, la mise a la terre fournit au courant un chemin de moindre résistance 
qui réduit le risque de choc électrique. Cet appareil est pourvu d’un cordon muni d’un conducteur de terre et d’une  che avec broche de terre. La  che doit 
être branchée dans une prise appropriee correctement installée et mise à la terre conformément aux règlements et ordonnances municipaux.

 AVERTISSEMENT!
Un conducteur de terre mal raccordé peut entraîner un risque de choc électrique. Consulter un électricien ou un technicien 
d’entretien quali  é si vous n’êtes pas certain que la prise est correctement mise à la terre. Ne pas modi  er la  che fournie avec 
l’appareil - si elle ne peut être insérée dans la prise, faire installer une prise adéquate par un électricien quali  é.
Cet appareil est destiné à un circuit de 120 V et est muni d’une  che de terre semblable à celle illustrée par le croquis 1.  Un adaptateur temporaire 
semblable à celui illustré par le croquis 2 et C peut être utilisé pour brancher cette  che à une prise bipolaire comme l’illustre le croquis 2 si une prise avec 
mise à la terre n’est pas disponible. L’adaptateur temporaire devrait etre utilisé seulement jusqu’à ce qu’une prise avec mise à la terre soit installée par un 
électricien quali  é. L’oreille rigide ou le crochet ou autre dispositif semblable, de couleur verte, prolongeant l’adaptateur doit Iêtre raccordé à un élément 
correctement mis à la terre comme le couvercle d’une boîte de sortie mise à la terre. L’adaptateur doit être  xé par une vis métallique.  Note: Au Canada, 
I’utilisation d’un adaptateur temporaire n’est pas autorisée par le Code canadien de l’électricité.
Remplacez la prise si la prise de terre est abîmée ou cassée.
Le  l Vert (ou Vert/Jaune) dans la ganse est le  l de terre. Lors du remplacement d´une prise, ce  l doit être raccordé à la prise de terre uniquement.
Les ralonges connectées à cette machine doivent avoir 12 mesures, trois ganses de  l ayant trois  ches masculines féminines tree-prong plugs and 
outlets. N´UTILISEZ PAS de ralonge de plus de 15 m (50 pieds) de long.

VEUILLEZ NOTER:  CES INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNENT UNIQUEMENT L’AMÉRIQUE DU NORD

(NORTH AMERICA) FRANÇAIS
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DANSK
INDLEDNING
Denne manual vil hjælpe Dem til at få det bedste ud af Deres Nil  sk 
GU700A.  Læs den grundigt, før De anvender maskinen.
Bemærk: Fremhævede tal i parentes angiver en genstand, der er 
vist på side 2 (  gur A).
Dette produkt er kun beregnet til erhvervsmæssig anvendelse.

RESERVEDELE OG SERVICE
Nødvendige reparationer skal udføres af Deres autoriserede Nil  sk 
Servicecenter, der beskæftiger fabriksuddannet servicepersonale og har 
et lager af originale Nil  sk reservedele og tilbehør.
Kontakt den NILFISKFORHANDLER, der er anført nedenfor, for 
reparationer, reservedele eller service. Opgiv venligst model og 
serienummer, når De omtaler Deres maskine.

(Forhandler – sæt servicelabel på her)

MÆRKEPLADE
Maskinens model og serienummer fremgår af maskinens mærkeplade. 
Disse oplysninger er nødvendige, når De bestiller reservedele til 
maskinen. Brug pladsen nedenfor til at notere maskinens model og 
serienummer til senere brug.

MODELNUMMER  ___________________________________

SERIENUMMER  ____________________________________

UDPAKNING
Når maskinen leveres, skal De efterse forsendelseskassen og maskinen 
grundigt for tegn på beskadigelse. Hvis der er tegn på beskadigelse, skal 
De gemme forsendelseskassen, så den kan blive undersøgt. Kontakt 
straks Nil  sks kundeserviceafdeling for at indgive krav vedrørende 
transportskade.

A – LÆR MASKINEN AT KENDE
1 Ledning
2 Låge til posehus
3 Greb til justering af børstehøjde
4 Teleskoprør
5 Hovedafbryder
6 Udløserstang
7a Teleskoprørsarm (før juni 2005)
7b Teleskoprørsarm (efter maj 2005)
8 Effektafbryder
9 Håndgreb

MONTERING AF FILTERPOSE
1 Åben lågen til posehuset (2) og monter en  lterpose af enten stof 

eller papir.
2 Skub stof  lterposens gummitætning på indsugningsrøret. Lad 

posen hvile oven på den platform, der skal understøtte posen.
3 Udvid papir  lterposen ved at trække læggene ud. Tag 

fat i karton  rkanten og skub  lterposens gummitætning på 
indsugningsrøret. Lad posen hvile oven på den platform, der skal 
understøtte posen.

4 Luk til posehuset. Pas på at posen ikke kommer i klemme mellem 
låge og hus.

ANVENDELSE
1 Sæt stikket i en stikkontakt med korrekt jordforbindelse. 

Kabelkrogen foroven roterer, så kablet lettere frigøres (1).
2 Sæt hovedafbryderen (5) på ON.
3 Tag fat i håndgrebene (9) og træk i udløserstangen (6) for at 

starte børsterotationen. Slip udløserstangen (6) for at standse 
børsterotationen.

4 Drej på grebet til justering af børstehøjden (3), indtil børsten lige 
netop berører tæppet. Hvis børsten er indstillet for lavt, vil det være 
vanskeligt at skubbe maskinen, og motoren kan blive overbelastet.

BRUG AF TELESKOPRØR (FØR JUNI 2005)
Maskinens indbyggede teleskoprør gør det let at rengøre højtliggende 
 ader og at nå ind i snævre hjørner. Tag blot teleskoprøret (4) af 
holderen og drej styrekablet  (7a) mod venstre, træk det ud og drej det 
tilbage mod højre for at låse det. Efter brug drejes styrekablet (7a) til 
venstre, skub det ind igen, drej tilbage mod højre for at låse det, og sæt 
teleskoprøret tilbage i holderen.

BRUG AF TELESKOPRØR (EFTER MAJ 2005)
Maskinens indbyggede teleskoprør gør det let at rengøre højtliggende 
over  ader eller nå ind i snævre kroge. Tag teleskoprøret (4) af 
holderen, og drej teleskoprørsarmen (7b) mod højre (med uret). Drej 
teleskoprørsarmen (7b) til venstre (mod uret), og monter teleskoprøret i 
holderen efter brug.

EFTER ANVENDELSEN
1 Tag stikket ud og sno kablet omkring kabelkrogene.
2 Drej grebet for justering af børstehøjde (3) hen på positionen 

STORE.
3 Check  lterposen. Tøm stof  lterposen, hvis den er fyldt, 

efterse den for tegn på beskadigelse og udskift den, hvis det 
er nødvendigt. Udskift papir  lterposen, hvis den er fyldt eller 
beskadiget.

4 Udfør eventuel nødvendig vedligeholdelse, før maskinen 
sættes til opbevaring. Se afsnittet om Vedligeholdelse i denne 
manual for  ere oplysninger.

5 Tør maskinen af med en fugtig klud.
6 Opbevar maskinen indendørs på et rent, tørt sted.

revised 4/05
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 FORSIGTIG!
Tag stikket ud af stikkontakten, før der udføres nogen form 
for vedligeholdelse.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSESPLAN
Genstand Ugentlig Årlig

Sugemotors  ltre X
Børste X

Børsterem X
*Sugemotors børster X

*Lad Nil  sk forhandleren kontrollere motorens kulbørster én gang om 
året eller efter 500 driftstimer.

RENGØRING AF SUGEMOTORENS FILTRE
Efterse sugemotorens  ltre én gang om ugen. Åben lågen til posehuset 
(2) og tag skum  lteret ud forneden i støvposerummet. Træk fnug  ltrene 
oven på sugemotorerne af. Filtrene renses ved at ryste dem eller banke 
dem let mod en hård over  ade. Sæt  ltrene på motorerne igen og 
montér skum  lteret.

BØRSTEREM

 FORSIGTIG!
Remskiver kan blive varme under normal brug. Undgå 
forbrændinger ved at undlade at berøre remskiven under 
service på drivremmen.
Remmen skal kontrolleres regelmæssigt for at sikre, at den er i god 
stand. Tag de to bolte af bag på støvposerummet. Luk lågen og vip hele 
maskinens øverste del fremefter, indtil den hviler på gulvet.
Stram remmen ved at dreje justeringsmøtrikken bag motorkonsollen 
med uret, indtil der er tilstrækkelig remspænding. Vip den øverste 
del af maskinen tilbage til den oprette position og sæt boltene på 
støvposerummet igen. Udskift remmen, hvis den viser tegn på slitage.
BEMÆRK: Overstramning af remmen kan medføre for tidligt svigt af 
børster og motorlejer.

B – JUSTERING FOR BØRSTESLID
BEMÆRK: Skær eventuelle hår og tråde, der har snoet sig om 
børstevalse eller remtræk, idet de kan få remmen til at rotere ujævnt.
Når børsten viser tegn på slid, kan børstens lejehuse roteres til en ny 
monteringsposition.
Løsn børstens valserem. Vip hele maskinen bagover, tag de ti skruer 
og bundpladen af. Tag remmen af børsteskiven og træk børstevalsen 
af maskinen. Drej børstelejehusene til positionen ”slidt børste” (A) for at 
 ytte børsten tættere ned mod gulvet. Monter børsten i maskinen igen 
med drejede børstehuse.
Hvis husene er i den slidte position, når børsten afmonteres, og der er 
brug for større kontakt mellem børste og gulv, så skal børsten udskiftes. 
Ved montering af en ny børste skal De sikre, at lejehusene placeres 
korrekt til en ny børste (B), ellers vil gulv eller maskine blive beskadiget.

EFFEKTAFBRYDER
Effektafbryderen (8) sørger for, at motoren ikke bliver beskadiget, hvis 
den bliver overbelastet.
Når effektafbryderen slår fra, skal De kontrollere, om børstehøjden 
er indstillet for lavt, eller om der er affald omkring børsten. Justér 
børstehøjden eller fjern affaldet fra børsten. Tryk så på knappen for at 
nulstille effektafbryderen.
Hvis effektafbryderen slår fra  ere gange, skal De kontakte Nil  sk 
forhandleren for service.

SUGEMOTORENS BØRSTER
Lad Nil  sk forhandleren checke kulbørsterne i sugemotorerne én gang 
om året eller for hver 500 timer.

 VIGTIGT!
Sugemotorerne vil blive ødelagt, hvis de kører med 
udslidte børster. Denne type motorsvigt er ikke omfattet af 
garantien.

TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER (som monteret og afprøvet på enheden)
Model GU700A GU700A GU700A
Modelnummer 56330910/56330940 56330049 56330951
Spænding/frekvens V/Hz 230/50 230/60 100 / 50
Mærkedata W 2250 2250 1400
Beskyttelsesklasse (elektrisk)
Beskyttelsesgrad (mek., fugt, støv) IP30 IP30 N/A
Lydtryksniveau (ved 1,5m) dB(A)/20 Pa 70 70 70
Samlet vægt lbs / kg 111 / 50 111 / 50 111 / 50
Vibrationer ved håndgreb m/s2 <2,5m/s2 <2,5m/s2 <2.5m/s2

DANSK
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NORSK
INNLEDNING
Denne håndboken vil gi deg maksimalt utbytte av din Nil  sk GU700A . 
Les den grundig før du tar maskinen i bruk.
Merk: tall i fet skrift og parentes henviser til et element som 
illustreres på side 2 (  gur A).
Dette produktet er bare ment for kommersiell bruk.

RESERVEDELER OG SERVICE
Reparasjoner som måtte bli nødvendig, skal utføres hos ditt autoriserte 
Nil  sk Servicesenter, som disponerer fabrikksutdannet servicepersonell 
og lagerfører et utvalg av originale Nil  sk reservedeler og tilbehør.
Ta kontakt med Nil  sk-forhandleren som er oppgitt nedenfor hvis du 
trenger service eller reservedeler. Vennligst oppgi modell- og serienummer 
for identi  kasjon av maskin og type.

(Forhandler fester serviceetikett her.)

MERKEPLATE
Modellnummeret og serienummeret til maskinen  nner du på merkeplaten, 
som sitter på maskinen. Denne informasjonen vil du trenge når du skal 
bestille reservedeler til maskinen. Bruk feltene nedenfor til å notere 
maskinens modell- og serienummer for senere behov.

MODELLNUMMER  ____________________________________

SERIENUMMER  ______________________________________

PAKKE UT MASKINEN
Når maskinen leveres, bør transportkassen og maskinen straks inspiseres 
med tanke på skader. I tilfelle synlige skader må transportkassen tas 
vare på slik at den kan kontrolleres av transportøren som leverte den. Ta 
straks kontakt med Nil  sk Kundeservice hvis du vil kreve erstatning for 
transportskade.

A - BLI KJENT MED MASKINEN
1 Strømledning
2 Luke til støvposehus
3 Justeringsknott for børstehøyde
4 Lanse
5 Hovedstrømbryter
6 Utløserspak
7a Kontrollhendel for lansen (før juni 2005)
7b Kontrollhendel for lansen (etter mai 2005)
8 Kretsbryter
9 Håndtak

INSTALLERE EN FILTERPOSE
1 Åpne luken til støvposehuset (2) og sett inn en  lterpose av tekstil 

eller papir.
2 Skyv tekstil  lterposens gummitetning inn på inntaksrøret. La 

posen hvile på toppen av posehyllen.
3 Utvid papir  lterposen ved å trekke ut i brettene. Hold tak i den 

 rkantede kartongplaten og skyv  lterposens gummitetning inn på 
inntaksrøret. La posen hvile på toppen av posehyllen.

4 Lukk støvposehuset, og pass på at støvposen ikke kommer i klem 
mellom luken og huset.

BRUKSANVISNING
1 Plugg strømledningen (1) inn i et jordet vegguttak for strøm. 

Den øverste ledningskroken kan dreies for rask frigjøring av 
strømledningen.

2 Slå hovedstrømbryteren (5) PÅ.
3 Hold tak i håndtaket (9) og trekk i utløserspaken (6) for å 

starte børsterotasjonen. Slipp utløserspaken (6) for å stoppe 
børsterotasjonen.

4 Drei justeringsknotten for børstehøyde (3) inntil børsten så vidt 
berører teppet. Hvis børsten settes for lavt, vil maskinen være tung å 
skyve. I tillegg kan motoren bli overbelastet.

BRUKE LANSEN (FØR JUNI 2005)
Maskinen har en innebygd lanse for enkel rengjøring på høye steder 
og i trange hjørner. Ta ganske enkelt lansen (4) ut av holderen og drei 
kontrollhendelen (7a) til venstre, trekk den ut og drei den tilbake til høyre 
for å låse den. Etter bruk dreier du kontrollhendelen (7a) til venstre,  
skyver den inn igjen, og drei den tilbake til høyre for å låse den før du 
setter lansen tilbake i holderen.

BRUKE LANSEN (ETTER MAI 2005)
Maskinen har en innebygd lanse for enkel rengjøring på høytliggende 
steder og i trange hjørner.  Ta ganske enkelt lansen (4) ut av holderen og 
vri lansens kontrollhendel (7b) til høyre (med klokken).  Etter bruk skyver 
du kontrollhendelen (7b) til venstre (mot klokken), før du setter lansen 
tilbake i holderen.

ETTER BRUK
1 Plugg strømledningen ut, og vikle den rundt ledningskrokene.
2 Drei justeringsknotten for børstehøyde (3) til lagringsstilling 

(STORE).
3 Kontroller  lterposen. Tøm tekstil  lterposen hvis den er full, 

kontroller den med tanke på skader, og skift den ut hvis nødvendig. 
Skift ut papirilterposen hvis den er full eller skadet.

4 Utfør eventuelle vedlikeholdspunkter som måtte være påkrevet 
før du setter maskinen bort. Se avsnittet om Vedlikehold i denne 
håndboken for nærmere informasjon.

5 Tørk av maskinen med en lett fuktet klut.
6 Parker maskinen for oppbevaring innendørs, på et rent og tørt sted.
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 FORSIKTIG! 
Plugg strømledningen ut før du utfører noen form for 
vedlikehold.

VEDLIKEHOLDSPLAN
Vedlikeholdspunkt Ukentlig Årlig
Sugemotor  ltre X
Børste X
Børstedrivrem X
*Kontroll av karbonbørster X

*La din Nil  sk-forhandler kontrollere karbonbørstene i sugemotoren en 
gang hvert år, eller etter hver 500 driftstimer.

RENGJØRING AV SUGEMOTORFILTRENE
Støv  ltrene for sugemotoren skal kontrolleres og rengjøres en gang 
i uken. Åpne luken til støvposehuset (2) og ta ut skumplast  lteret fra 
bunnen av støvposehuset. Trekk av lo  ltrene fra toppen av sugemotorene. 
For rengjøring skal  ltrene ristes, eller dunkes lett mot en fast over  ate. 
Sett lo  ltrene tilbake på motorene, og sett inn skumplast  lteret igjen.

BØRSTEDRIVREM

 FORSIKTIG!
Drivremskivene kan bli svært varme under vanlig bruk. 
For å unngå forbrenningsskader bør du unngå å berøre 
remskivene i forbindelse med service på drivremmen.
Drivremmen bør sjekkes regelmessig for å sikre at den er i god stand. Ta 
ut de to skruene fra baksiden av støvposehuset. Steng luken, og vipp hele 
den øverste seksjonen av maskinen forover til den hviler på gulvet.
Stram remmen ved å dreie justeringsmutteren bak motorbasen med 
urviserne inntil remmen er stram nok til at den ikke glipper. Vipp den 
øverste seksjonen av maskinen tilbake til oppreist stilling, og fest skruene 
i støvposehuset. Skift ut drivremmen hvis den viser tegn til slitasje eller 
skader.
MERK: Overstramming av remmen kan føre til høy slitasje på børste- og 
motorlagre.

B – JUSTERING FOR SLITASJE PÅ BØRSTENE
MERK: Skjær unna eventuelt hår eller tråder som er viklet rundt 
børsterullen eller remskiven, da slik oppsamling kan forårsake ujevnheter 
i remdriften.
Når børsten viser tegn til slitasje, kan børstelagerhusene vendes til en 
andre monteringsstilling. 
Løsne børsteremmen. Vipp hele maskinen bakover på håndtaket. Fjern 
de ti skruene og bunnplaten. Fjern remmen fra børsteremskiven, og trekk 
børsterullen av maskinen. Vend børstelagerhusene til ”slitt børste-stilling” 
(A), for å  ytte børsten nærmere gulvet. Sett børsten med de vendte 
lagerhusene inn i maskinen igjen.
Hvis lagerhusene allerede er i slitt stilling når børsten fjernes, og mer 
kontakt mellom børste og gulv er ønskelig, må børsten skiftes ut. Når du 
skal installere en ny børste, må du passe på at lagerhusene er posisjonert 
for ny børste (B), da det ellers vil kunne oppstå skade på gulvet eller 
maskinen.

KRETSBRYTER
Kretsbryteren (8) beskytter motoren mot skade i tilfelle den blir utsatt for 
overbelastning.
Når kretsbryteren løses ut, sjekker du om justeringen av børstehøyden er 
satt for lavt, eller om avfall er viklet rundt børsten eller børstedrevet. Juster 
børstehøyden, og fjern eventuelt avfall som har viklet seg inn i børsten. 
Trykk deretter på knappen for å tilbakestille kretsbryteren.
Hvis kretsbryteren utløses gjentatte ganger, kontakter du din lokale Nil  sk-
forhandler for service på maskinen.

KARBONBØRSTENE I SUGEMOTORENE
La din Nil  sk-forhandler kontrollere karbonbørstene i sugemotorene en 
gang hvert år, eller etter 500 driftstimer.

 VIKTIG!
Sugemotorene vil bli ødelagt dersom de brukes med utslitte 
karbonbørster. Motorskade som følge av manglende kontroll 
av karbonbørstene dekkes ikke av garantien.

TEKNISKE SPESIFIKASJONER (som installert og testet på maskinen)
Modell GU700A GU700A GU700A
Modellnummer 56330910/56330940 56330049 56330951
Spenning/frekvens V/Hz 230/50 230/60 100 / 50
Oppgitt effekt W 2250 2250 1400
Beskyttelsesklasse (elektrisk)
Beskyttelsesgrad (mek, fukt, støv) IP30 IP30 N/A
Lydtrykknivå (avstand 1,5m) dB(A)/20 Pa 70 70 70
Total vekt kg/lbs 50/111 50/111 111 / 50
Vibrasjoner i håndkontrollene m/s2 <2,5m/s2 <2,5m/s2 <2.5m/s2
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SVENSKA
INTRODUKTION
Med hjälp av den här bruksanvisningen kommer du att få ut mesta 
möjliga av din Nil  sk GU700A. Läs bruksanvisningen noggrant innan du 
använder maskinen.
Obs: Siffror i fetstil inom parenteser avser en artikel som illustreras 
på sidan 2 (  gur A).
Den här produkten är bara avsedd för kommersiell användning.

DELAR OCH SERVICE
Alla reparationer som ev. behöver göras ska utföras av ett auktoriserat 
Nil  sk Servicecenter, som har fabriksutbildad servicepersonal, och som 
använder Nil  sk originaldelar och tillbehör.
Kontakta den återförsäljare för NILFISK som anges nedan om du behöver 
reservdelar eller service. Ange alltid modell och serienummer när du har 
frågor om din maskin.

(Återförsäljare, fäst etikett här).

NAMNPLÅT
Modellnummer och serienummer för din maskin visas på maskinens 
namnplåt. Denna information krävs vid beställning av reservdelar till 
maskinen. Använd utrymmet nedan till att anteckna modellnummer och 
serienummer för din maskin för framtida referens.

MODELLNUMMER  ____________________________________

SERIENUMMER  ______________________________________

UPPACKNING
Kontrollera noggrant om förpackningen eller maskinen har skador vid 
leveransen.  Om det  nns tecken på skador, spara förpackningen så 
att den kan kontrolleras.  Kontakta Nil  sks kundservice omedelbart i 
händelse av skada, och anmäl skadan.

A – KÄNN DIN MASKIN
1 Nätkabel
2 Lucka till påsutrymme
3 Ratt för inställning av borsthöjd
4 Verktyg
5 Huvudbrytare
6 Aktiveringsreglage
7a Reglage för specialverktyg (före juni 2005)
7b Reglage för specialverktyg (efter maj 2005)
8 Kretsbrytare
9 Handgrepp

INSTALLATION AV FILTERPÅSE
1 Öppna luckan till påsutrymmet (2) och installera antingen en 

tyg  lterpåse eller en pappers  lterpåse.
2 Tryck fast tyg  lterpåsens gummitätning på insugsröret.  Låt påsen 

vila ovanpå påsstödet (plattformen).
3 Expandera pappers  lterpåsen genom att dra ut vecken. Håll i den 

fyrkantiga pappskivan och tryck fast  lterpåsens gummitätning på 
insugsröret. Låt påsen vila ovanpå påsstödet (plattformen).

4 Stäng påsutrymmet. Se till att påsen inte kläms fast mellan locket 
och höljet.

ANVÄNDNING
1 Anslut nätkabeln till ett korrekt jordat uttag.  Den övre sladdkroken 

vrids så att nätsladden (1) snabbt lossnar.
2 Starta maskinen med huvudbrytaren (5).
3 Håll i handgreppen (9) och dra ut aktiveringsreglaget (6) för att 

starta borstens rotation.  Släpp aktiveringsreglaget (6) för att stoppa 
borstrotationen.

4 Vrid ratten för inställning av borsthöjd (3) tills borsten precis vidrör 
mattan.  Om borsten är för lågt inställd blir maskinen svår att köra 
och motorn kan överbelastas.

ANVÄNDNING AV SPECIALVERKTYG (FÖRE JUNI 
2005)
Maskinens inbyggda specialverktyg gör det lätt att rengöra högt belägna 
ytor och att nå in i svåråtkomliga hörn.  Du lossar bara verktyget (4) 
från hållaren och vrider reglaget (7a) åt vänster, dra ut och vrid tillbaka 
åt höger för att låsa det.  Efter användningen vrider du reglaget (7a) åt 
vänster, tryck tillbaka in, vrid åt höger för att låsa och sätt tillbaka verktyget 
i hållaren.

ANVÄNDNING AV SPECIALVERKTYG (EFTER MAJ 
2005)
Maskinens inbyggda specialverktyg gör det lätt att rengöra högt placerade 
ytor eller nå in i svåråtkomliga hörn.  Lossa bara verktyget (4) från 
hållaren och vrid reglaget (7b) åt höger (medurs).  Efter användning – 
vrid specialverktygsreglaget (7b) åt vänster (moturs) och sätt tillbaka 
specialverktyget i hållaren.

EFTER ANVÄNDNING
1 Dra ur nätsladden och linda den runt sladdkrokarna.
2 Vrid ratten för inställning av borsthöjd (3) till läget STORE (spara).
3 Kontrollera  lterpåsen. Töm tyg  lterpåsen om den är 

full. Kontrollera att den är hel, byt ut om så behövs.  Byt ut 
pappers  lterpåsen om den är full eller skadad.

4 Utför allt nödvändigt underhåll innan maskinen ställs till 
förvaring. Se avsnittet Underhåll i den här handboken för mer 
information.

5 Torka av maskinen med en fuktig trasa.
6 Förvara maskinen inomhus på en ren och torr plats.
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 SE UPP! 
Koppla ur nätsladden innan du utför något underhåll på 
maskinen.

UNDERHÅLLSSCHEMA
Kontrolleras Varje vecka Varje år
Sugmotor  lter X
Borste X
Borstrem X
*Sugmotorns borstar X

*Låt din Nil  sk-representant kontrollera kolborstarna i motorn en gång per 
år eller efter 500 timmars användning.

RENGÖRING AV SUGMOTORNS FILTER
Kontrollera sugmotorns  lter en gång i veckan.  Öppna luckan till 
påsutrymmet (2) och ta ut skumplast  ltret från dammpåsutrymmets 
botten.  Dra av tråd  ltren från sugmotorernas ovansida.  Skaka  ltren eller 
knacka lätt på en hård yta för att rengöra. Sätt tillbaka  ltren på motorerna 
och byt ut skumplast  ltret.

BORSTREM

 SE UPP!
Remskivor kan bli heta under normal användning. För att 
förhindra brännskador, undvik att röra vid remskivan vid 
service av drivremmen.
Remmen ska kontrolleras regelbundet för att man ska vara säker på 
att den är i bra skick. Lossa de två skruvarna från dammpåsutrymmets 
baksida. Stäng luckan och luta hela maskinens toppsektion framåt tills 
den vilar på golvet.
Dra åt remmen genom att vrida justermuttern bakom motorfästet medurs 
tills bältet inte glider. Tippa den övre sektionen bakåt till upprätt läge och 
sätt tillbaka skruvarna i dammpåsutrymmet. Byt remmen om den är sliten.
OBS: Om remmen dras åt för hårt kan borste och motorlager slitas ut för 
snabbt.

B – JUSTERING, BORSTSLITAGE
OBS: Skär bort allt hår eller alla trådar som virats runt borstvalsen eller 
remskivan eftersom detta kan göra att remmen roterar ojämnt.
När borsten visar tecken på slitage kan borstlagrens hus vridas till ett 
andra monteringsläge.
Lossa borstvalsremmen.  Tippa hela maskinen bakåt på handtaget, lossa 
de tio skruvarna och bottenplattan. Lossa remmen från borstremskivan 
och dra sedan ut borstvalsen från maskinen.  Vrid borstlagerhusen till 
läget ”slitna borstar” (A) för att  ytta borsten närmare golvet.  Sätt tillbaka 
borsten, med lagerhusen vridna, i maskinen.
Om lagerhusen sitter i läget ”slitna borstar” när borsten tas ut och man 
ändå behöver bättre kontakt mellan borsten och golvet, måste borsten 
bytas ut. Vid installation av en ny borste, se till att lagerhusen är placerade 
i läget för ”ny borste” (B) annars uppstår skador på golvet eller maskinen.

KRETSBRYTARE
Kretsbrytaren (8) skyddar motorn från skador i händelse av överlast.
När kretsbrytaren löser ut, kontrollera om borsthöjden är för lågt inställd, 
eller om skräp har fastnat runt borsten. Justera borsthöjden igen eller 
ta bort skräpet från borsten. Tryck sedan på knappen för att återställa 
kretsbrytaren.
Om säkringen löser ut upprepade gånger, kontakta Nil  sks återförsäljare 
och beställ service.

SUGMOTORNS BORSTAR
Låt din Nil  sk-representant kontrollera kolborstarna i sugmotorerna en 
gång per år eller varje 500-timmarsperiod.

 VIKTIGT!
Sugmotorerna förstörs om de körs med utslitna borstar. Den 
typen av motorfel omfattas inte av garantin.

TEKNISKA SPECIFIKATIONER (installerade och textade på enheten)
Modell GU700A GU700A GU700A
Modellnummer 56330910 / 56330940 56330049 56330951
Spänning/frekvens V/Hz 230/50 230/60 100 / 50
Märkeffekt W 2250 2250 1400
Skyddsklass (el)
Skyddsklass (mek, fukt, damm) IP30 IP30 N/A
Ljudtrycksnivå (vid 1,5 m) dB(A)/20 Pa 70 70 70
Totalvikt lbs / kg 111 / 50 111 / 50 111 / 50
Vibrationer vid handreglagen m/s2 <2,5m/s2 <2,5m/s2 <2.5m/s2

SVENSKA



 40 - FORM NO. 56041799 - GU 700A

SUOMI
JOHDANTO
Tämän käyttöohjeen avulla Nil  sk GU700A -koneen käyttö onnistuu 
parhaiten. Lue käyttöohje huolellisesti ennen koneen käyttöä.
Huom. Suluissa ilmoitetut numerot viittaavat sivulla 2 olevaan 
kuvaan (kuva A).
Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu vain kaupalliseen käyttöön.

VARAOSAT JA HUOLTO
Mahdolliset korjaukset saa suorittaa Nil  skin valtuutettu huoltokeskus, 
jossa työskentelee tehtaan kouluttamaa huoltohenkilökuntaa ja jolla on 
varastossaan alkuperäisiä Nil  sk-varaosia ja lisävarusteita.
Ota yhteys alla mainittuun Nil  sk-myyjään varaosien tai huoltopalvelun 
hankkimiseksi. Mainitse aina koneesi malli ja sarjanumero.

(Myyjä, kiinnitä huoltotarra tähän.)

TYYPPIKILPI
Koneen malli ja sarjanumero on merkitty koneen tyyppikilpeen. Tietoja 
tarvitaan tilattaessa koneen osia. Merkitse koneesi malli ja sarjanumero 
tähän, jotta ne löytyvät tarvittaessa.

MALLINUMERO  ______________________________________

SARJANUMERO  _____________________________________

KONEEN PURKAMINEN PAKKAUKSESTA
Kun kone on toimitettu perille, tarkista kuljetuspakkaus ja kone 
mahdollisten vaurioiden varalta. Jos vaurioita on havaittavissa, säilytä 
pakkausmateriaali tutkimuksia varten. Ota välittömästi yhteys Nil  skin 
asiakaspalveluosastoon vaatiaksesi korvauksia kuljetusvaurioista.

A - KONEEN OSAT
1 Virtajohto
2 Pussin kotelon kansi
3 Harjan korkeuden säätönuppi
4 Varsi
5 Päävirtakytkin
6 Näppäintanko
7a Sauvasäätövipu (ennen kesäkuuta 2005)
7b Sauvasäätövipu (toukokuun 2005 jälkeen)
8 Virrankatkaisin
9 Kädensijat

SUODATINPUSSIN ASENNUS
1 Avaa pussin kotelon kansi (2) ja asenna joko kankainen tai 

paperinen suodatinpussi.
2 Työnnä kankaisen suodatinpussin kumitiiviste imuputken päälle. 

Aseta pussi tukialustalle.
3 Levitä paperinen suodatinpussi vetämällä taitoksista ulospäin. 

Pidä kiinni pahvineliöstä ja työnnä suodatinpussin kumitiiviste 
imuputken päälle. Aseta pussi tukialustalle.

4 Sulje pussin kotelo. Älä jätä pussia puristuksiin kannen ja kotelon 
väliin.

KÄYTTÖ
1 Kytke virtajohto (1) maadoitettuun pistorasiaan. Ylempi johtokoukku 

pyörii virtajohdon ulos vetämisen nopeuttamiseksi.
2 Käännä päävirtakytkin (5) päälle.
3 Tartu kädensijoihin (9) ja vedä näppäintangosta (6), niin harja alkaa 

pyöriä. Kun haluat pysäyttää harjan, vapauta näppäintanko (6).
4 Käännä harjan korkeuden säätönuppia (3), kunnes harja koskettaa 

kevyesti mattoa. Jos harja säädetään liian alas, konetta on hankala 
työntää ja moottori saattaa ylikuormittua.

SAUVAN KÄYTTÖ (ENNEN KESÄKUUTA 2005)
Koneen sisäänrakennettu varsi helpottaa korkealla olevien pintojen ja 
ahtaiden nurkkien puhdistamista. Irrota varsi (4) telineestään ja käännä 
ohjauskaapelia (7a) vasemmalle, vedä se ulos ja lukitse se paikalleen 
kääntämällä takaisin oikealle. Käytön jälkeen käännä ohjauskaapelia (7a) 
vasemmalle, työnnä se takaisin sisään, lukitse se paikalleen kääntämällä 
oikealle ja aseta varsi takaisin telineeseen.

SAUVAN KÄYTTÖ (TOUKOKUUN 2005 JÄLKEEN)
Koneen sisäänrakennettu sauva helpottaa korkealla olevien pintojen ja 
ahtaiden nurkkien puhdistamista.  Irrota sauva (4) telineestään ja käännä 
sauvaohjausvipua (7b) oikealle (myötäpäivään).  Käytön jälkeen käännä 
sauvaohjausvipua (7b) vasemmalle (vastapäivään) ja aseta sauva 
takaisin telineeseen.

KÄYTÖN JÄLKEEN
1 Irrota virtajohto ja kiedo se johtokoukkujen ympärille.
2 Käännä harjan korkeuden säätönuppi (3) SÄILYTYS-asentoon.
3 Tarkista suodatinpussi. Tyhjennä kankainen suodatinpussi, jos 

se on täynnä, tarkista se vaurioiden varalta ja vaihda tarvittaessa. 
Vaihda paperinen suodatinpussi, jos se on täynnä tai vaurioitunut.

4 Tee tarvittavat huoltotoimenpiteet ennen kuin viet koneen 
varastoon. Katso lisätietoja tämän käyttöohjeen osiosta Huolto.

5 Pyyhi kone kostealla liinalla.
6 Säilytä kone sisätiloissa, puhtaassa ja kuivassa paikassa.
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 HUOMIO!
Irrota virtajohto ennen kuin teet koneelle mitään 
huoltotoimenpiteitä.

HUOLTOKAAVIO
Tarkistettava osa Viikoittain Vuosittain
Imumoottorin suodattimet X
Harja X
Harjan hihna X
*Imumoottorin hiilet X

*Anna Nil  sk-huoltajan tarkistaa moottorin hiiliharjat kerran vuodessa tai 
aina 500 käyttötunnin jälkeen.

IMUMOOTTORIN SUODATTIMIEN PUHDISTUS
Tarkista imumoottorin suodattimet kerran viikossa. Avaa pussin kotelon 
kansi (2) ja poista pölypussilokeron pohjalla oleva vaahtosuodatin. 
Vedä nukkasuodattimet irti imumoottorien päältä. Puhdista suodattimet 
ravistamalla niitä tai koputtelemalla kevyesti kovaa pintaa vasten. Asenna 
suodattimet ja vaahtosuodatin takaisin paikalleen.

HARJAN HIHNA

 HUOMIO!
Hihnapyörät saattavat kuumeta normaalin käytön aikana. 
Älä koske hihnapyörään käyttöhihnaa huoltaessasi, niin 
vältät palovammat.
Hihnan kunto on tarkistettava säännöllisesti. Irrota pölypussilokeron 
takaosassa olevat kaksi pulttia. Sulje kansi ja kallista koneen koko 
yläosaa eteenpäin, kunnes se nojaa lattiaan.
Kiristä hihnaa kääntämällä moottorin alustan takana olevaa säätömutteria 
myötäpäivään, kunnes hihna on riittävän kireä lipsumisen estämiseksi. 
Kallista yläosa takaisin pystyasentoon, ja kiinnitä pölypussilokeron pultit 
takaisin paikalleen. Vaihda hihna, jos se näyttää kuluneelta.
HUOM. Hihnan liiallinen kiristys saattaa aiheuttaa harjan ja moottorin 
laakereiden ennenaikaisen hajoamisen.

B - KULUNEEN HARJAN SÄÄTÖ
HUOM. Leikkaa pois mahdolliset harjan rullan tai hihnapyörän ympärille 
kiertyneet jouhet tai langat, koska niiden kertyminen saattaa saada hihnan 
pyörimään epätasaisesti.
Kun harja alkaa näyttää kuluneelta, harjan laakereiden kotelot voidaan 
kääntää toiseen kiinnitysasentoon.
Löysää harjan rullan hihna.  Kallista koko konetta taaksepäin kahvasta, 
ja irrota kymmenen ruuvia ja pohjalevy. Irrota harjan rullan hihna, ja vedä 
rulla irti koneesta. Pyöritä harjan laakereiden kotelot ”kuluneen harjan 
asentoon” (A) siirtääksesi harjaa lähemmäksi lattiaa. Asenna harja ja 
pyöritetyt kotelot takaisin koneeseen.
Jos kotelot ovat kuluneen harjan asennossa kun harja irrotetaan, ja harjan 
lattiakosketusta halutaan lisätä, harja on vaihdettava. Kun asennat uutta 
harjaa, varmista että laakereiden kotelot ovat uuden harjan asennossa (B) 
– muutoin lattia tai kone vaurioituu.

VIRRANKATKAISIN
Virrankatkaisin (8) estää moottorin vaurioitumisen 
ylikuormitustapauksissa.
Kun virrankatkaisin laukeaa, tarkista onko harjan korkeus säädetty 
liian matalaksi tai onko harjan ympärille kiertynyt roskia. Säädä harjan 
korkeus uudelleen tai poista harjasta roskat. Palauta sitten virrankatkaisin 
alkutilaan painamalla painiketta.
Jos virrankatkaisin laukeaa toistuvasti, soita paikalliselle Nil  sk-
jälleenmyyjälle.

IMUMOOTTORIN HIILET
Anna Nil  sk-myyjän tarkistaa imumoottorien hiiliharjat kerran vuodessa tai 
aina 500 käyttötunnin jälkeen.

 TÄRKEÄÄ!
Imumoottorit vaurioituvat, jos niiden kanssa käytetään 
kuluneita harjoja. Takuu ei kata tällaisia moottorivaurioita.

TEKNISET TIEDOT (laitteeseen asennettuna ja testattuna)
Malli GU700A GU700A GU700A
Mallinumero 56330910 / 56330940 56330049 56330951
Jännite/taajuus V/Hz 230/50 230/60 100 / 50
Nimellisteho W 2250 2250 1400
Suojausluokka (sähköinen)
Suojausaste (mekaaninen, kosteus, pöly) IP30 IP30 N/A
Melutaso (1,5 m:n päässä) dB(A)/20 Pa 70 70 70
Kokonaispaino kg 50 50 111 / 50
Käsiohjainten tärinä m/s2 <2,5 m/s2 <2,5 m/s2 <2.5m/s2

SUOMI
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DEUTSCH
EINLEITUNG
Dieses Handbuch wird Ihnen dabei behil  ich sein, das Allerbeste aus Ihrer 
Nil  sk GU700A zu machen. Lesen Sie es bitte vor Inbetriebnahme der 
Maschine sorgfältig durch.
Bitte beachten Sie: Fettgedruckte Zahlen in Klammern weisen auf ein 
auf der Seite 2 (Abb. A) veranschaulichtes Teil hin.
Dieses Erzeugnis ist lediglich für kommerzielle Anwendungszwecke 
bestimmt.

ERSATZTEILE UND SERVICE
Eventuell erforderliche Reparaturen sollten lediglich von Ihrem 
autorisierten Nil  sk-Servicezentrum vorgenommen werden. Dort sind am 
Werk ausgebildete Fachkräfte beschäftigt, und ein Lager an originalen 
Nil  sk Ersatz- und Zubehörteilen steht ebenfalls bereit. 
Für Reparaturen oder Ersatzteile bzw. für den Service wenden Sie sich 
bitte an den unten angeführten Nil  sk-Händler. Bitte geben Sie dabei die 
Modell- und Seriennummer Ihrer Maschine an.

(Händler: Bitte hier Aufkleber anbringen.)

TYPENSCHILD
Die Modell- und Seriennummer Ihrer Maschine sind dem Typenschild an 
der Maschine zu entnehmen. Diese Angaben sind bei der Bestellung von 
Ersatzteilen für die Maschine erforderlich. Tragen Sie bitte nachfolgend 
Modell- und Seriennummer Ihrer Maschine ein, um später darauf Bezug 
nehmen zu können.

MODELLNUMMER  ____________________________________

SERIENNUMMER  ____________________________________

AUSPACKEN DER MASCHINE
Bei Anlieferung der Maschine untersuchen Sie den Versandkarton und die 
Maschine sorgfältig auf Schäden. Wenn ein Schaden vorliegt, heben Sie 
den Versandkarton auf, damit dieser inspiziert werden kann. Setzen Sie 
sich unverzüglich mit der Nil  sk-Kundendienstabteilung in Verbindung, um 
einen Schadensanspruch anzumelden. 

A - MACHEN SIE SICH MIT IHRER MASCHINE 
VERTRAUT
1 Stromkabel
2 Luke des Filterbeutelgehäuses
3 Einstellknopf für die Bürstenhöhe
4 Reinigungsstab
5 Hauptstromschalter
6 Drückergriff
7a Kontrollhebel für Reinigungsstab (Vor Juni 2005)
7b Kontrollhebel für Reinigungsstab (Ab Mai 2005)
8 Automatsicherung
9 Haltegriffe

INSTALLATION EINES FILTERBEUTELS
1 Öffnen Sie die Luke des Filterbeutelgehäuses (2), und installieren 

Sie entweder einen Stoff-Filterbeutel oder einen Papier-Filterbeutel.
2 Schieben Sie die Gummidichtung des Stoff-Filterbeutels auf das 

Ansaugrohr. Der Beutel ruht auf der Beutel-Stützplatte.
3 Erweitern Sie den Papier-Filterbeutel, indem Sie die Falten 

ausrichten. Halten Sie den Filter am Pappquadrat fest, und schieben 
Sie die Gummi-dichtung des Filterbeutels auf das Ansaugrohr. Der 
Beutel ruht auf der Beutel-Stützplatte. 

4 Schließen Sie das Filterbeutelgehäuse. Den Beutel nicht zwischen 
der Abdeckung und dem Gehäuse einklemmen.

INBETRIEBNAHME
1 Verbinden Sie das Stromkabel mit einer korrekt geerdeten 

Steckdose. Der obere Kabelhalter dreht sich zur schnellen Freigabe 
des Stromkabels (1).

2 Schalten Sie den Hauptstromschalter (5) auf ‘Ein’ (ON).
3 Umfassen Sie die Haltegriffe (9) und ziehen Sie am Drückergriff 

(6), um die Rotation der Bürsten zu starten. Zum Stoppen der 
Bürstenrotation lassen Sie den Drückergriff (6) los.

4 Drehen Sie den Einstellknopf für die Bürstenhöhe (3), bis die Bürste 
den Teppich leicht berührt. Falls die Bürste zu niedrig eingestellt ist, 
wird sich die Maschine nur schwer schieben lassen, und der Motor 
könnte überlastet werden.

VERWENDUNG DES REINIGUNGSSTABS (VOR 
JUNI 2005)
Der in der Maschine integrierte Reinigungsstab erleichtert die Reinigung 
höhergelegener Ober  ächen und das Erreichen enger Ecken.  Nehmen 
Sie einfach den Reinigungsstab (4) aus der Halterung, und drehen Sie 
das Steuerkabel (7a) nach links, ziehen Sie es heraus, und drehen Sie 
es zum Verriegeln wieder nach rechts. Nach dem Einsatz drehen Sie 
das Steuerkabel (7a) nach links, schieben es wieder ein und drehen 
es zum Verriegeln zurück nach rechts. Daraufhin plazieren Sie den 
Reinigungsstab erneut in der Halterung.

VERWENDUNG DES REINIGUNGSSTABS (AB MAI 
2005)
Der in der Maschine integrierte Reinigungsstab erleichtert die Reinigung 
höhergelegener Ober  ächen und das Erreichen enger Ecken.  Nehmen 
Sie einfach den Reinigungsstab (4) aus der Halterung, und schieben Sie 
den Steuerhebel (7b) nach rechts (im Uhrzeigersinn).  Nach dem Einsatz 
schieben Sie den Steuerhebel (7b) nach links (gegen den Uhrzeigersinn) 
und platzieren daraufhin den Reinigungsstab erneut in der Halterung.

NACH DEM EINSATZ
1 Ziehen Sie das Stromkabel aus der Steckdose, und winden Sie es 

um die Kabelhalter.
2 Stellen Sie den Einstellknopf für die Bürstenhöhe (3) in die 

‘Ruhestellung’ (STORE).
3 Überprüfen Sie den Filterbeutel. Entleeren Sie den Stoff-Filterbeutel, 

wenn dieser gefüllt ist, inspizieren Sie den Beutel auf Schäden 
und erneuern Sie diesen, falls nötig. Erneuern Sie den Papier-
Filterbeutel, wenn dieser gefüllt oder beschädigt ist.

4 Führen Sie alle nötigen Wartungsarbeiten aus, ehe Sie die Maschine 
an den vorgesehenen Abstellplatz bringen. Weitere Informationen 
entnehmen Sie bitte dem Abschnitt Wartung  in diesem Handbuch.

5 Wischen Sie die Maschine mit einem feuchten Tuch ab.
6 Stellen Sie die Maschine an einem sauberen, trockenen Ort in einem 

Gebäude ab.
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 VORSICHT!
Ziehen Sie das Stromkabel aus der Steckdose, bevor Sie an 
der Maschine irgendwelche Wartungsarbeiten vornehmen.

WARTUNGSSCHEMA
Wartungseinheit wöchentl. jährl.
Filter der Sauggebl.-Motoren X
Bürste X
Riemen der Bürste X
*Sauggebl.-Motor-Bürsten X

*Bitten Sie Ihren Nil  sk-Händler, einmal jährlich oder nach 500 
Betriebsstunden die Motor-Kohlebürsten zu überprüfen.

REINIGUNG DER FILTER DER 
SAUGGEBLÄSEMOTOREN
Inspizieren Sie die Filter der Sauggebläsemotoren einmal wöchentlich. 
Öffnen Sie die Luke des Filterbeutelgehäuses (2), und entfernen Sie den 
Schaum  lter aus dem unteren Teil der Staubbeutelkammer. Nehmen Sie 
die Mull  lter von der Oberseite der Sauggebläsemotoren. Zur Reinigung 
sind die Filter zu schütteln oder leicht auf einer harten Ober  äche 
auszuklopfen. Installieren Sie die Filter erneut auf den Motoren, und 
bringen Sie den Schaum  lter wieder an.

RIEMEN DER BÜRSTE

 VORSICHT!
Die Riemenscheiben können beim Normalbetrieb warm 
werden. Um Verbrennungen vorzubeugen, ist das Berühren 
der Riemenscheibe bei der Wartung des Antriebsriemens zu 
vermeiden.
Der Riemen ist regelmäßig zu überprüfen, um sicherzustellen, dass er 
in gutem Zustand ist. Entfernen Sie die beiden Schrauben vom hinteren 
Teil der Staubbeutelkammer. Schließen Sie die Luke, und kippen Sie das 
gesamte Oberteil der Maschine nach vorn, bis es auf dem Boden ruht. 
Spannen Sie den Riemen, indem Sie die Einstellmutter hinter der 
Motorbasis im Uhrzeigersinn drehen, bis genügend Riemenspannung 
vorliegt, um ein Gleiten zu vermeiden. Kippen Sie das Oberteil wieder 
zurück an die aufrechte Position, und bringen Sie erneut die Schrauben 
in der Staubbeutelkammer an. Erneuern Sie den Riemen, wenn dieser 
Spuren einer Abnutzung aufweist.
BITTE BEACHTEN SIE: Übertriebenes Spannen des Riemens kann zum 
vorzeitigen Ausfall der Bürsten- und Motorlager führen.

B - EINSTELLUNG BEI BÜRSTENABNUTZUNG
BITTE BEACHTEN SIE: Schneiden Sie jegliche Haare oder Fäden los, 
die sich um die Bürstenrolle oder die Riemenscheibe gewickelt haben, da 
andernfalls die Ansammlung ein unregelmäßiges Rotieren des Riemens 
zur Folge haben könnte.
Wenn an der Bürste Anzeichen einer Abnutzung erkennbar sind, können 
die Bürstenlagergehäuse in eine zweite Montageposition gedreht werden.
Lösen Sie den Bürstenrollenriemen. Kippen Sie die gesamte Maschine 
zurück auf den Handgriff, entfernen Sie die zehn Schrauben und die 
Bodenplatte. Entfernen Sie den Riemen von der Bürstenscheibe, und 
ziehen Sie daraufhin die Bürstenrolle aus der Maschine. Drehen Sie die 
Bürstenlagergehäuse in die ‘Position für eine abgenutzte Bürste’ (A), um 
die Bürste näher zum Boden zu bewegen. Installieren Sie die Bürste mit 
gedrehten Gehäusen erneut in der Maschine.
Wenn die Gehäuse sich beim Entfernen der Bürste in der Position für 
eine abgenutzte Bürste be  nden und besserer Bodenkontakt der Bürste 
gewünscht wird, muß die Bürste erneuert werden. Überzeugen Sie sich 
beim Installieren einer neuen Bürste davon, dass sich die Lagergehäuse 
in der Position für eine neue Bürste (B) be  nden, da andernfalls eine 
Beschädigung des Bodens oder der Maschine die Folge sein würde.

AUTOMATSICHERUNG
Die Automatsicherung (8) schützt den Motor vor Schäden, die durch 
Überlastung hervorgerufen werden können.
Beim Auslösen der Automatsicherung überprüfen Sie bitte, ob die 
Einstellung der Bürstenhöhe zu niedrig ist, oder ob sich eventuelle 
Fremdkörper um die Bürste gewunden haben. Nehmen Sie eine erneute 
Justierung der Bürstenhöhe vor, oder entfernen Sie die Fremdkörper 
von der Bürste. Drücken Sie daraufhin den Knopf zum Zurücksetzen der 
Automatsicherung.
Sollte die Automatsicherung wiederholt auslösen, wenden Sie sich zwecks 
Service bitte an Ihren örtlichen Nil  sk-Händler.

BÜRSTEN DER SAUGGEBLÄSEMOTOREN
Bitten Sie Ihren Nil  sk-Händler, einmal jährlich oder alle 500 
Betriebsstunden die Kohlebürsten der Sauggebläsemotoren zu 
überprüfen.

 WICHTIG!
Durch den Betrieb mit abgenutzten Bürsten werden die 
Sauggebläsemotoren zerstört. Ein derartiger Motorschaden 
fällt nicht unter die Garantie.

TECHNISCHE DATEN (wie am Gerät installiert und geprüft)
Modell GU700A GU700A GU700A
Modellnummerr 56330910 / 56330940 56330049 56330951
Spannung/Frequenz V/Hz 230/50 230/60 100 / 50
Nennleistung W 2250 2250 1400
Schutzklasse (elektrisch)
Schutzart (mech., feucht., Staub) IP30 IP30 N/A
Geräuschpegel (bei 1,5m) dB(A)/20 Pa 70 70 70
Gesamtgewicht lbs / kg 111 / 50 111 / 50 111 / 50
Vibrationen der Bedienungsarmaturen m/s2 <2,5m/s2 <2,5m/s2 <2.5m/s2
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FRANÇAIS
INTRODUCTION
Ce mode d’emploi vous permettra d’exploiter au maximum votre 
aspirateur Nil  sk GU700A . Lisez-le donc attentivement avant d’utiliser 
votre machine.
Remarque : Les chiffres en gras situés entre parenthèses indiquent 
que la pièce  gure sur les dessins de la page 2 de ce manuel (  gure 
A).
Ce produit est uniquement destiné à un usage commercial.

PIECES ET SERVICE APRES-VENTE
Si nécessaire, les réparations doivent être effectuées par votre centre de 
service Nil  sk agréé. Ce dernier emploie du personnel formé en usine et 
maintient un inventaire des pièces de remplacement et des accessoires 
originaux Nil  sk.
Pour tout entretien ou réparation, contactez le revendeur Nil  sk repris 
ci-dessous. Veuillez spéci  er le modèle et le numéro de série de votre 
machine lors de toute communication de renseignements relatifs à votre 
machine.

(Revendeur. Apposez votre autocollant ici.)

PLAQUE D’IDENTIFICATION
Le modèle et le numéro de série de votre machine  gurent sur la plaque 
d’identi  cation située sur la machine. Ces informations sont nécessaires 
lors de la commande de pièces détachées pour votre machine. Utilisez 
l’espace disponible ci-dessous pour consigner ces renseignements en vue 
d’une utilisation ultérieure.

REFERENCE  ________________________________________

NUMERO DE SERIE  __________________________________

DEBALLAGE
Lors de la livraison de la machine, veuillez inspecter attentivement le 
carton de conditionnement et la machine elle-même a  n de détecter tout 
dégât éventuel.  En cas de dommage manifeste, conservez le carton 
de conditionnement, a  n de permettre son inspection.  Le cas échéant, 
prenez immédiatement contact avec le service clientèle de Nil  sk a  n de 
faire une déclaration de dégât de fret.

A - APPRENEZ À CONNAITRE VOTRE MACHINE
1 Cordon d’alimentation
2 Trappe du compartiment du sac
3 Bouton de réglage de la hauteur des brosses
4 Tube-rallonge
5 Interrupteur d’alimentation principale
6 Barre de déclenchement
7a Levier de commande de la rallonge (avant juin 2005)
7b Levier de commande de la rallonge (après mai 2005)
8 Disjoncteur
9 Poignées

INSTALLATION DU SAC-FILTRE
1 Ouvrez la trappe du compartiment du sac (2) et installez un sac-  ltre 

en tissu ou en papier.
2 Poussez le joint en caoutchouc du sac-  ltre en tissu sur le tube 

d’admission.  Posez le sac sur la plate-forme de support prévue à 
cet effet.

3 Dépliez le sac-  ltre en papier. Tenez le carré en carton et poussez 
le joint en caoutchouc du sac-  ltre sur le tube d’admission. Posez le 
sac sur la plate-forme de support prévue à cet effet.

4 Fermez le compartiment du sac. Veillez à ne pas coincer le sac en 
refermant la trappe du compartiment.

FONCTIONNEMENT
1 Branchez le cordon d’alimentation sur une prise de terre.  La poulie 

du cordon tourne rapidement a  n de libérer le cordon d’alimentation 
(1).

2 Positionnez l’interrupteur principal (5) sur ON.
3 Saisissez les poignées (9) et tirez sur la barre de déclenchement (6) 

pour faire démarrer la brosse.  Pour arrêter la rotation de la brosse, il 
vous suf  t de relâcher la barre de déclenchement (6).

4 Tournez le bouton de réglage de la hauteur de brosse (3) jusqu’à 
ce que la brosse touche le tapis.  Si la brosse est trop basse, la 
machine sera dif  cile à pousser et le moteur sera en surcharge.

UTILISATION DE LA RALLONGE (AVANT JUIN 2005)
Le tube-rallonge intégré à la machine facilite le nettoyage des surfaces 
surélevées et des endroits dif  ciles d’accès. Il vous suf  t d’enlever le tube-
rallonge (4) de son support et de tourner le câble de commande (7a) vers 
la gauche, puis vers la droite pour le verrouiller. Après utilisation, tournez 
le câble de commande (7a) vers la gauche, poussez-le à l’intérieur et 
tournez-le ensuite vers la droite pour le verrouiller en place. Il ne vous 
reste plus alors qu’à replacer le tube-rallonge sur son support.

UTILISATION DE LA RALLONGE (APRES MAI 2005)
Le tube-rallonge intégré à la machine facilite le nettoyage de surfaces 
surélevées et des endroits dif  ciles d’accès (coins).  Il vous suf  t de 
retirer le tube-rallonge (4) de son support et de faire tourner le levier de 
commande de la rallonge (7b) vers la droite (dans le sens des aiguilles 
d’une montre).  Après utilisation, faites tourner le levier de commande de 
la rallonge (7b) vers la gauche (dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une 
montre) et remettez la rallonge sur son support.

APRES UTILISATION
1 Débranchez le cordon d’alimentation et enroulez-le autour des 

crochets.
2 Positionnez le bouton de réglage de la hauteur de brosse (3) sur  

STORE (Rangement).
3 Véri  ez le sac-  ltre. Si le sac-  ltre en tissu est plein, videz-

le. Assurez-vous qu’il n’est pas endommagé et, si nécessaire, 
remplacez-le.  S’il est plein ou endommagé, remplacez le sac-  ltre 
en papier.

4 Avant de ranger la machine, effectuez toutes les tâches de 
maintenance nécessaires. Pour de plus amples informations, 
consultez la section Entretien de ce manuel.

5 Essuyez la machine avec un linge humide.
6 Rangez la machine dans une zone de stockage intérieure, dans un 

endroit sec et propre.
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FRANÇAIS

 PRUDENCE ! 
Avant d’effectuer une quelconque tâche de maintenance, 
veillez à débrancher le cordon d’alimentation.

CALENDRIER D’ENTRETIEN
Chaque Chaque

Elément à contrôler semaine année
Filtres du moteur d’aspiration X
Brosse X
Courroie de la brosse X
*Brosses du moteur d’aspiration X

* Demandez à votre revendeur Nil  sk de véri  er les brosses de carbone 
du moteur d’aspiration une fois par an ou toutes les 500 heures de 
fonctionnement.

NETTOYAGE DES FILTRES DU MOTEUR 
D’ASPIRATION
Véri  ez les  ltres du moteur d’aspiration une fois par semaine.  Ouvrez 
la trappe du compartiment du sac (2) et enlevez le  ltre en mousse situé 
sous le compartiment du sac à poussière.  Enlevez les  ltres à charpie 
situés au-dessus des moteurs d’aspiration.  Pour les nettoyer, secouez-les 
ou tapez-les doucement contre une surface dure. Replacez les  ltres sur 
les moteurs ainsi que le  ltre en mousse.

COURROIE DE LA BROSSE

 PRUDENCE !
Lors d’une utilisation normale, les poulies des courroies 
peuvent chauffer. Pour ne pas vous brûler, évitez de toucher 
la poulie lorsque vous faites l’entretien de la courroie.
La courroie doit être véri  ée régulièrement a  n de s’assurer de son 
parfait état. Enlevez les 2 boulons situés à l’arrière du compartiment du 
sac à poussière. Fermez la trappe et penchez la partie supérieure de la 
machine vers l’avant jusqu’à ce qu’elle repose sur le sol.
Tendez la courroie en tournant l’écrou de réglage situé derrière le 
bloc moteur dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre jusqu’à ce que la 
courroie soit suf  samment tendue pour ne pas glisser. Remettez la partie 
supérieure en position verticale et resserrez les boulons du compartiment 
du sac à poussière. Si la courroie montre des signes d’usure, remplacez-
la.
REMARQUE : Si vous tendez trop la courroie, vous risquez d’user 
prématurément les roulements de la brosse et du moteur.

B - RÉGLAGE POUR L’USURE DE LA BROSSE
REMARQUE : Coupez tout cheveu ou  l enroulé autour de la bobine de 
la brosse ou de la poulie de la courroie car ils pourraient occasionner une 
rotation irrégulière de la courroie.
Lorsque la brosse montre des signes d’usure, il est possible de faire 
tourner ses boîtiers de roulement pour qu’ils passent à une seconde 
position de montage.
Desserrez la courroie de la bobine de brosse.  Couchez la machine 
totalement sur la poignée et retirez les 10 vis ainsi que le panneau 
inférieur de la machine. Enlevez la courroie de la poulie de la brosse, puis 
tirez la bobine de brosse hors de la machine.  Faites tourner les boîtiers 
de roulement en position Brosse usée (A) pour rapprocher la brosse du 
sol.  Repositionnez la brosse avec le boîtier tourné dans la machine.
Si les boîtiers sont en position usée lorsque vous retirez la brosse et que 
vous souhaitez encore la rapprocher davantage du sol, vous devez la 
remplacer. Lorsque vous installez une nouvelle brosse, assurez-vous que 
les boîtiers de roulement sont sur la position nouvelle brosse (B) ou vous 
risquez d’endommager le sol ou la machine.

DISJONCTEUR
Le disjoncteur (8) protège le moteur en cas de surcharge et évite ainsi 
tout dommage.
Lorsque le disjoncteur déclenche, assurez-vous que la brosse n’est pas 
trop basse et qu’aucun débris n’est enroulé autour de cette dernière. 
Réglez la hauteur de la brosse ou enlevez les débris éventuels 
enroulés autour de la brosse. Poussez ensuite le bouton permettant de 
réenclencher le disjoncteur.
Si le disjoncteur déclenche plusieurs fois de suite, contactez votre 
revendeur Nil  sk local.

BROSSES DU MOTEUR D’ASPIRATION
Demandez à votre revendeur Nil  sk de véri  er les brosses de carbone 
du moteur d’aspiration une fois par an ou toutes les 500 heures de 
fonctionnement.

 IMPORTANT !
Si les moteurs d’aspiration sont utilisés avec des brosses 
très usées, ils risquent d’être fortement endommagés. Ce 
type de problème au niveau du moteur n’est pas couvert pas 
la garantie.

SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES (tel qu’installe et teste en usine)
Modèle GU700A GU700A GU700A
Référence 56330910/56330940 56330049 56330951
Tension/fréquence V/Hz 230/50 230/60 100 / 50
Puissance nominale W 2250 2250 1400
Classe de protection (électrique)
Type de protection (mec, hum., pouss.) IP30 IP30 N/A
Niveau de pression sonore à 1,5m dB(A)/20 Pa 70 70 70
Poids total kg 50 50 111 / 50
Vibrations aux commandes manuelles m/s2 <2.5m/s2 <2.5m/s2 <2.5m/s2
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INLEIDING
Deze handleiding is een praktisch hulpmiddel om de mogelijkheden van 
uw Nil  sk GU700A zo veel mogelijk te kunnen benutten. Lees deze 
handleiding aandachtig door voordat u de machine in gebruik gaat nemen.
Opmerking: De vet gedrukte nummers tussen haakjes verwijzen naar 
de onderdelen op pag. 2 (Afb. A).
Deze machine is uitsluitend bedoeld voor professioneel gebruik.

ONDERDELEN EN SERVICE
Eventuele reparaties dienen te worden uitgevoerd door een erkende 
Nil  sk servicedienst, die met speciaal daarvoor opgeleide technici werkt 
en originele Nil  sk onderdelen en accessoires gebruikt.
Bel uw hieronder vermelde Nil  sk dealer voor onderdelen of onderhoud. 
Vermeld daarbij het type- en serienummer van uw machine.

(Dealer: plak hier uw sticker.)

TYPEPLAATJE
Het type- en serienummer van uw machine staan vermeld op het 
typeplaatje op de machine. Deze gegevens heeft u nodig wanneer u 
onderdelen voor uw machine bestelt. Noteer hieronder het type- en 
serienummer van uw machine, zodat u deze altijd bij de hand heeft.

TYPENUMMER  ______________________________________

SERIENUMMER  ______________________________________

MACHINE UITPAKKEN
Controleer bij a  evering goed of de verpakking en de machine niet 
beschadigd zijn. Bewaar de verpakking indien blijkt dat er schade is, 
zodat deze kan worden gecontroleerd. Neem bij constatering van schade 
onmiddellijk contact op met de Afdeling Klantenservice van Nil  sk om een 
schadeclaim in te dienen.

A – KEN UW MACHINE
1 Elektriciteitssnoer
2 Klep van  lterzakhuis
3 Stelknop voor borstelhoogte
4 Hulpstuk
5 Hoofdschakelaar
6 Startstang
7a Bedieningshendel Hulpstuk (voor juni 2005)
7b Bedieningshendel Hulpstuk (na mei 2005)
8 Zekering
9 Handgrepen

FILTERZAK PLAATSEN
1 Open de klep van het  lterzakhuis (2) en plaats een stoffen of 

papieren  lterzak.
2 Druk de rubber afsluiter van de stoffen  lterzak op de zuigpijp. De 

 lterzak moet op de steunplaat rusten.
3 Trek de papieren  lterzak op de vouwen uit. Terwijl u het kartonnen 

vierkantje vasthoudt, drukt u de rubber afsluiter van de  lterzak op 
de zuigpijp. De  lterzak moet op de steunplaat rusten.

4 Sluit de klep van het  lterzakhuis. Zorg dat de zak niet tussen de 
klep en het huis geklemd zit.

BEDIENING
1 Steek de stekker in een juist geaard stopcontact. Het 

elektriciteitssnoer (1) komt snel vrij door de bovenste opberghaak te 
draaien.

2 Zet de hoofdschakelaar (5) aan.
3 Pak de handgrepen (9) en trek aan de startstang (6) om het draaien 

van de borstel te starten. Laat de startstang (6) los om de borstel te 
laten stoppen met draaien.

4 Draai de stelknop voor de borstelhoogte (3) zodanig dat de borstel 
het tapijt net raakt. Als de borstel te laag staat, is het moeilijker de 
machine voort te duwen en kan de motor overbelast raken.

HET HULPSTUK GEBRUIKEN (VOOR JUNI 2005)
Met het ingebouwde hulpstuk kunt u hoger gelegen vlakken gemakkelijk 
bereiken of bij kleine hoekjes komen. Haal het hulpstuk (4) uit de houder. 
De bedieningskabel (7a) moet eerst naar links worden gedraaid, daarna 
worden uitgetrokken en vervolgens weer naar rechts worden gedraaid 
om hem vast te zetten. Wanneer u met het hulpstuk klaar bent, moet 
de bedieningskabel (7a) eerst naar links worden gedraaid, daarna weer 
worden ingedrukt en vervolgens weer naar rechts worden gedraaid om 
hem vast te zetten. Plaats het hulpstuk daarna weer terug in de houder.

HET HULPSTUK GEBRUIKEN (NA MEI 2005)
Met het ingebouwde hulpstuk kunt u hoger gelegen vlakken gemakkelijk 
bereiken of bij kleine hoekjes komen.  Haal het hulpstuk (4) uit de houder 
en schuif de bedieningshendel (7b) naar rechts (met de klok mee).  Schuif 
na gebruik de bedieningshendel (7b) naar links (tegen de klok in) en zet 
het hulpstuk opnieuw in de houder.

NA GEBRUIK
1 Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact en wikkel het snoer om de 

daartoe bestemde opberghaken heen.
2 Zet de stelknop voor de borstelhoogte (3) op de STORE-stand.
3 Controleer de  lterzak. Leeg de stoffen  lterzak als deze vol is en 

kijk of deze niet beschadigd is. Zo nodig vervangen. Vervang de 
papieren  lterzak als deze vol of beschadigd is.

4 Voer eventueel benodigd onderhoud uit voordat u de machine 
wegzet. Zie het hoofdstuk “Onderhoud” in deze handleiding voor 
nadere informatie hierover.

5 Neem de machine met een vochtige doek af.
6 Zet de machine binnenshuis op een schone, droge plaats weg.
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 OPGELET!
Haal de stekker eerst uit het stopcontact voordat u 
onderhoud aan de machine gaat verrichten.

ONDERHOUDSSCHEMA
Controleren Wekelijks Jaarlijks
Filters van zuigmotor X
Borstel X
Aandrijfriem van borstel X
*Koolborstels van zuigmotor X

*Laat de koolborstels van de zuigmotor eenmaal per jaar of steeds na 500 
uur gebruik door uw Nil  sk dealer controleren.

FILTERS VAN DE ZUIGMOTOR
Controleer de  lters van de zuigmotor eenmaal per week. Open de klep 
van het  lterzakhuis (2) en haal de schuim  lter van de bodem van het 
 lterzakhuis. Trek de stof  lters van de bovenkant van de zuigmotor af. 
Schud de  lters uit of klop ze zachtjes op een harde ondergrond af. Plaats 
de  lters terug op de zuigmotor en vervang de schuim  lter.

AANDRIJFRIEM VAN DE BORSTEL

 OPGELET!
Aandrijfriemschijven kunnen tijdens normaal gebruik erg 
heet worden. Raak de schijf tijdens onderhoud van de 
aandrijfriem niet aan om brandwonden te voorkomen.
Er moet regelmatig worden gecontroleerd of de aandrijfriem in goede 
staat verkeert. Haal de twee bouten uit de achterkant van het  lterzakhuis. 
Sluit de klep en kantel het gehele bovenste gedeelte van de machine naar 
voren totdat het op de vloer rust.
Span de aandrijfriem door aan de stelmoer achter de grondplaat van 
de motor met de klok mee te draaien totdat de aandrijfriem zodanig 
gespannen is dat hij er niet af kan glijden. Kantel het bovenste gedeelte 
van de machine terug omhoog en plaats de bouten weer terug in het 
 lterzakhuis. Vervang de aandrijfriem als deze er versleten uit ziet.
OPMERKING: Door de aandrijfriem te strak te spannen kunnen de lagers 
van de borstel en de motor eerder stuk gaan.

B - BORSTEL
OPMERKING: Snijd of knip om de borstelrol of de aandrijfriem heen 
gewikkelde haren of draadjes weg, want bij een ophoping daarvan kan de 
aandrijfriem ongelijk gaan draaien.
Als de borstel er versleten uit ziet, kunnen de lagerhuizen van de borstel 
naar een andere stand worden gedraaid.
Haal de aandrijfriem van de borstelrol los. Kantel de gehele machine naar 
achteren op de beugel, verwijder de tien schroeven en onderplaat. Haal 
de aandrijfriem van de schijf en trek de borstelrol daarna van de machine 
af. Draai de lagerhuizen van de borstel naar de ‘versleten borstel stand’ 
(A) om de borstel dichter bij de vloer te plaatsen. Plaats de borstel met de 
gedraaide lagerhuizen weer terug op de machine.
Als u ziet dat de lagerhuizen al in de ‘versleten borstel stand’ staan 
wanneer u de borstel uit de machine haalt omdat u de borstel dichter bij 
de vloer wilt brengen, moet de borstel worden vervangen. Let er bij het 
plaatsen van een nieuwe borstel op dat de lagerhuizen op de stand voor 
een nieuwe borstel (B) worden geplaatst, want anders ontstaat er schade 
aan de vloer of de machine.

ZEKERING
De zekering (8) zorgt ervoor dat de motor in geval van overbelasting niet 
wordt beschadigd.
Als de zekering doorslaat, controleer dan of de borstel te laag is 
ingesteld of dat er zich misschien vuildeeltjes om de borstel heen hebben 
gewikkeld. Stel de borstelhoogte bij of verwijder de vuildeeltjes van de 
borstel. Druk vervolgens op de knop om de zekering weer opnieuw in te 
stellen.
Als de zekering steeds weer blijft doorslaan, neem dan contact op met uw 
Nil  sk dealer voor onderhoud.

KOOLBORSTELS VAN DE ZUIGMOTOR
Laat de koolborstels van de zuigmotor eenmaal per jaar of steeds na 500 
uur gebruik door uw Nil  sk dealer controleren.

 BELANGRIJK!
Als u met versleten koolborstels werkt, zal de zuigmotor stuk 
gaan. Een dergelijke situatie valt niet onder de garantie.

TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS (op de machine geïnstalleerd en getest)
Type GU700A GU700A GU700A
Typenummer 56330910/56330940 56330049 56330951
Voltage/frequentie V/Hz 230/50 230/60 100 / 50
Nominaal vermogen W 2250 2250 1400
Veiligheidsklasse (elektrisch)
Veiligheidsklasse (mech., vocht, stof) IP30 IP30 N/A
Geluidsniveau (op 1,5 m afstand) dB(A)/20 Pa 70 70 70
Totaal gewicht lbs / kg 111 / 50 111 / 50 111 / 50
Trilling bij bediening m/s2 <2,5m/s2 <2,5m/s2 <2.5m/s2
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ESPAÑOL
INTRODUCCIÓN
Este manual le ayudará a obtener el máximo rendimiento de su GU700A. 
Léalo por completo antes de hacer funcionar la máquina.
Nota: Los números en negrita y entre paréntesis indican un elemento 
que se ilustra en la página 2 (Figura A).
Este producto está destinado exclusivamente a uso comercial.

PIEZAS Y SERVICIO 
Las reparaciones, cuando sean necesarias, deben ser realizadas por 
su Centro Autorizado de Servicio Nil  sk que utiliza personal de servicio 
formado en fábrica y lleva un inventario de piezas de repuesto y 
accesorios Nil  sk originales.
Llame al DISTRIBUIDOR NILFISK que se indica a continuación para lo 
referente a piezas de repuesto y servicio. Por favor, especi  que el Modelo 
y Número de Serie cuando hable de su máquina.

(Distribuidor,  je aquí la pegatina de su servicio.)

PLACA DE IDENTIFICACIÓN
El Número de Modelo y Número de Serie de la máquina se indican en la 
placa de identi  cación instalada en ella. Estos datos son necesarios para 
solicitar piezas de repuesto destinadas a la máquina. Utilice el espacio 
que se destina abajo para anotar el Modelo y Número de Serie de la 
máquina para futuras consultas.

NÚMERO DE MODELO  ________________________________

NÚMERO DE SERIE  __________________________________

DESEMBALAJE DE LA MÁQUINA
Cuando le entreguen la máquina, inspeccione cuidadosamente la 
caja de embalaje y la máquina para ver si existen daños. Si los daños 
son evidentes, guarde la caja de embalaje de manera que se pueda 
inspeccionar. Póngase en contacto inmediatamente con el Departamento 
de Servicio al Cliente de Nil  sk para presentar una reclamación por daños 
en transporte.

A - CONOZCA SU MÁQUINA
1 Cable de alimentación
2 Puerta del contenedor de la bolsa
3 Botón de ajuste de la altura del cepillo
4 Tubo de  aspiración
5 Conmutador eléctrico principal
6 Barra de accionamiento
7a Palanca de control de vara (antes de junio de 2005)
7b Palanca de control de vara (después de mayo de 2005)
8 Disyuntor
9 Manillares

INSTALACIÓN DE UNA BOLSA DE FILTRO
1 Abra la puerta del contenedor de la bolsa (2) e instale una bolsa con 

 ltro de tela o una con  ltro de papel.
2 Empuje el sello de goma de la bolsa con  ltro de tela al interior del 

tubo de entrada.  Pose la bolsa encima de la plataforma de soporte 
para bolsas.

3 Expanda la bolsa con  ltro de papel estirando los pliegues. Sujete 
el cuadrado de cartón y empuje el sello de goma de la bolsa al 
interior del tubo de entrada. Pose la bolsa encima de la plataforma 
de soporte para bolsas.

4 Cierre el contenedor de la bolsa. No enganche la bolsa entre la 
puerta y el contenedor.

MANEJO
1 Enchufe el cable de alimentación a una toma de corriente con toma 

de tierra. El gancho superior que sostiene el cable gira para que el 
cable de alimentación se suelte fácilmente (1).

2 Encienda el conmutador eléctrico principal (5).
3 Coja los manillares (9) y tire de la barra de accionamiento (6) para 

que los cepillos empiecen a girar.  Suelte la barra de accionamiento 
(6) para que los cepillos dejen de girar.

4 Gire el botón de ajuste de la altura del cepillo (3) hasta que el cepillo 
toque la moqueta. Si se pone el cepillo demasiado bajo, será difícil 
empujar la máquina y el motor se puede sobrecargar.

USO DE LA VARA (ANTES DE JUNIO DE 2005)
La Varilla incorporada de la máquina permite limpiar con facilidad las 
super  cies altas  o llegar a los rincones difíciles. Para ello, simplemente 
retire la Varilla (4) de su soporte y gire el Cable de Control (7a) a la 
izquierda, sáquelo y vuelva a girarlo a la derecha para sujetarlo. Después 
de su uso, gire el Cable de Control (7a) a la izquierda, empújelo para 
volver a introducirlo, gírelo a la derecha para que quede sujeto y coloque 
de nuevo la Varilla en su soporte.

USO DE LA VARA (DESPUÉS DE MAYO DE 2005)
La vara, que ya viene instalada en la máquina, facilita la limpieza de 
super  cies altas y el acceso a las esquinas estrechas.  Sencillamente 
saque la vara (4) de su soporte y gire la palanca de control de la vara (7b) 
hacia la derecha (sentido de las agujas del reloj).  Después del uso, gire 
la palanca de control de la vara (7b) hacia la izquierda (sentido contrario a 
las agujas del reloj) y sustituya la vara en su soporte.

DESPUÉS DEL USO
1 Desenchufe el cable de alimentación y enróllelo alrededor de sus 

ganchos.
2 Ponga el botón de ajuste de la altura del cepillo (3) en la posición 

GUARDAR.
3 Examine la bolsa del  ltro. Si la bolsa con  ltro de tela está llena, 

vacíela. Examínela por si está dañada y si es necesario sustitúyala. 
Sustituya bolsa con  ltro de papel si está llena o dañada.

4 Realice cualquier operación de mantenimiento que sea 
necesaria antes de guardar la máquina. Para más información, 
consulte la sección Mantenimiento de este manual.

5 Limpie la máquina con un paño húmedo.
6 Guarde la máquina en el interior, en un lugar limpio y seco.
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 ¡PRECAUCIÓN! 
Desenchufe el cable de alimentación antes de realizar 
cualquier operación de mantenimiento.

PROGRAMA DE MANTENIMIENTO
Piezas que hay que examinar Semanalmente Anualmente
Filtros del motor de aspiración X
Cepillo X
Correa del cepillo X
*Cepillos del motor de aspiración X

*Haga que Nil  sk compruebe las escobillas de los motores cada 500 
horas o una vez al año.

LIMPIEZA DE LOS FILTROS DEL MOTOR DE 
ASPIRACIÓN 
Examine los  ltros del motor de aspiración una vez a la semana.  Abra 
la puerta del contenedor de la bolsa (2) y retire el  ltro de espuma del 
fondo de la cámara de la bolsa para polvo.  Tire de los  ltros de partículas 
para sacarlos de la parte superior de los motores de aspiración. Para 
limpiar los  ltros, agítelos o golpéelos con muchísima suavidad contra 
una super  cie dura. Vuelva a instalar los  ltros en los motores y vuelva a 
poner el  ltro de espuma en su sitio.

CORREA DEL CEPILLO

 ¡PRECAUCIÓN!
Las poleas de las correas pueden calentarse durante 
el funcionamiento normal. Para evitar quemaduras, no 
toque la polea de la correa cuando realiza operaciones de 
mantenimiento en la correa de tracción.
La correa debería examinarse regularmente para asegurarse de que está 
en buen estado. Retire los dos tornillos de la parte posterior de la cámara 
de la bolsa para polvo. Cierre la puerta e incline toda la sección superior 
de la máquina hacia delante hasta que se apoye en el suelo.
Apriete la correa girando en el sentido de las agujas del reloj la tuerca de 
ajuste que está detrás de la base del motor hasta que la correa esté lo 
bastante tensa como para que no se resbale. Incline la sección superior 
para volver a ponerla en su posición levantada y vuelva a colocar los 
tornillos en la cámara de la bolsa para polvo. Sustituya la correa si 
presenta señales de desgaste.
NOTA: Apretar demasiado la correa puede provocar el fallo prematuro del 
cepillo y de los cojinetes del motor.

B - AJUSTE PARA COMPENSAR EL DESGASTE 
DEL CEPILLO 
NOTA: Corte cualquier pelo o hilo que se enrede alrededor de la bobina 
del cepillo o de la polea de la correa por que su acumulación podría hacer 
que la correa girase desigualmente.
Cuando el cepillo muestre señales de desgaste, los contenedores del 
cepillo pueden cambiarse a una segunda posición de montaje.
Suelte la correa de la bobina del cepillo. Incline toda la máquina hacia 
atrás sobre la manilla y retire los diez tornillos y la placa del fondo. Retire 
la correa de la polea del cepillo y a continuación saque la bobina del 
cepillo de la máquina tirando de él. Gire los contenedores de cepillos a la 
“posición de cepillo desgastado” (A) para poner el cepillo más cerca del 
suelo.  Vuelva a instalar en la máquina el cepillo con los contenedores 
girados.
Si cuando se quita el cepillo los contenedores están en la “posición 
de cepillo desgastado” y se desea mayor contacto con el suelo, debe 
sustituirse el cepillo. Cuando instale un cepillo nuevo, asegúrese de 
que los contenedores están en la posición para cepillos nuevos (B) o se 
causarán daños a la máquina o al suelo.

DISYUNTOR
El disyuntor (8) impide que el motor sufra daños si se sobrecarga.
Cada vez que se desconecte el disyuntor, compruebe que el ajuste de 
la altura del cepillo no está colocado demasiado abajo o si hay suciedad 
enrollada alrededor del cepillo. Reajuste la altura del cepillo o retire la 
suciedad. A continuación pulse el botón para reinicializar el disyuntor.
Si el disyuntor se desconecta constantemente, llame a su Distribuidor 
Nil  sk para que lo revise.

CEPILLOS DEL MOTOR DE ASPIRACIÓN
Haga que su Distribuidor Nil  sk compruebe las escobilla del motor cada 
500 horas o una vez al año.

 ¡IMPORTANTE!
Los motores de aspiración se estropearán si se utilizan con 
la escobillas desgastadas. Este tipo de fallo de motor no 
está cubierto por la garantía.

ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS (instaladas y probadas en la unidad)
Modelo GU700A GU700A GU700A
Número de modelo 56330910 / 56330940 56330049 56330951
Voltaje/frecuencia V/Hz 230/50 230/60 100 / 50
Potencial normal W 2250 2250 1400
Clase de protección (eléctrica)
Grado de protección (mec., humedad, polvo) IP30 IP30 N/A
Nivel de potencia sonora (a 1,5m) dB(A)/20 Pa 70 70 70
Peso total lbs / kg 111 / 50 111 / 50 111 / 50
Vibraciones en los controles de mano m/s2 <2,5m/s2 <2,5m/s2 <2.5m/s2
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PORTUGUÊS
INTRODUÇÃO
Este manual ajudá-lo-á a obter os melhores resultados da sua Nil  sk 
GU700A. Leia-o na totalidade antes de utilizar a máquina.
Nota: os números a negrito entre parêntesis indicam um elemento 
ilustrado na página 2 (  gura A).

Este produto destina-se exclusivamente a uso comercial.

PEÇAS E ASSISTÊNCIA TÉCNICA
Quando necessárias, as reparações deverão ser levadas a cabo pelo 
seu Centro de Assistência Nil  sk Autorizado, que emprega técnicos de 
assistência formados pela fábrica e mantém um inventário de peças e 
acessórios sobresselentes originais da Nilkisk.

Contacte o REPRESENTANTE NILFISK indicado abaixo para solicitar 
reparações, assistência técnica ou obter peças sobresselentes. Por favor, 
indique o Modelo e o Número de Série sempre que tratar de um assunto 
relacionado com a sua máquina.

 (Sr. Representante, cole aqui o seu autocolante de assistência.)

CHAPA DE IDENTIFICAÇÃO
O Modelo e o Número de Série são indicados na Chapa de Identi  cação 
da sua máquina. Estas informações são necessárias sempre que 
encomendar peças sobressalentes. Utilize o espaço providenciado abaixo 
para anotar o Modelo e o Número de Série da sua máquina, para futura 
referência.

Modelo  _____________________________________________

Número de Série  _____________________________________

DESEMPACOTAMENTO DA MÁQUINA
Assim que receber a máquina, veri  que cuidadosamente se esta ou a 
embalagem de transporte possuem danos. Caso existam danos, deverá 
guardar a embalagem de transporte para que possa ser inspeccionada. 
Contacte imediatamente o Departamento de Assistência ao Cliente da 
Nil  sk para apresentar uma reclamação de danos durante o transporte.

A – CONHEÇA A SUA MÁQUINA
1 Cabo de alimentação
2 Porta do compartimento do saco
3 Botão de regulação da altura da escova 
4 Vara
5 Interruptor de energia principal
6 Barra de accionamento 
7a Alavanca de Controlo da Vara (antes de Junho de 2005)
7b Alavanca de Controlo da Vara (Após Maio de 2005)
8 Disjuntor
9 Punhos

INSTALAÇÃO DO SACO DE FILTRO
1 Abra a Porta do Compartimento do Saco (2) e instale um Saco de 

Filtro de Tecido ou um Saco de Filtro de Papel.
2 Encaixe o vedante de borracha do Saco de Filtro de Tecido no 

tubo de admissão. Coloque o saco sobre a respectiva plataforma 
de apoio.

3 Abra o Saco de Filtro de Papel desdobrando as pregas. Segure 
a parte quadrada em cartão e encaixe o vedante de borracha 
do saco de  ltro no tubo de admissão. Coloque o saco sobre a 
respectiva plataforma de apoio.

4 Feche o compartimento do saco. Não trilhe o saco entre a 
cobertura e o compartimento.

FUNCIONAMENTO
1 Ligue o Cabo de Alimentação a uma tomada com a devida ligação 

a terra. O gancho superior de  xação do cabo roda, soltando 
rapidamente o Cabo de Alimentação (1).

2 Ligue (ON) o Interruptor de Energia Principal (5).
3 Agarre os Punhos (9) e accione a Barra de Accionamento (6) para 

iniciar a rotação da escova. Solte a Barra de Accionamento (6) 
para desactivar a rotação da escova.

4 Rode o Botão de Regulação da Altura da Escova (3) até que 
a escova encoste de leve à alcatifa. Se a escova estiver muito 
rebaixada, a deslocação da máquina será difícil e o motor poderá 
 car sobrecarregado.

UTILIZAÇÃO DA VARA (ANTES DE JUNHO DE 2005)
A vara incorporada da máquina simpli  ca a limpeza de superfícies 
elevadas e o acesso a cantos de espaço limitado. Retire simplesmente 
a Vara (4) do respectivo suporte e rode o Cabo de Controlo (7a) para 
a esquerda, puxe-o para fora e rode novamente para a direita, para o 
 xar. Após a utilização, rode o Cabo de Controlo (7a) para a esquerda, 
empurre-o para dentro, rode novamente para a direita para o  xar e volte 
a colocar a Vara no respectivo suporte.

UTILIZAÇÃO DA VARA (APÓS MAIO DE 2005)
A vara incorporada na máquina simpli  ca a limpeza de superfícies 
elevadas e o acesso a cantos de espaço limitado.  Retire simplesmente a 
Vara (4) do respectivo suporte e faça deslizar a Alavanca de Controlo (7b) 
para a direita (no sentido dos ponteiros do relógio).  Após a utilização, 
faça deslizar a Alavanca de Controlo (7b) para a esquerda (no sentido 
contrário aos ponteiros do relógio) e coloque a vara novamente no 
respectivo suporte.

APÓS A UTILIZAÇÃO
1 Desligue o Cabo de Alimentação e enrole-o à volta dos ganchos de 

 xação do cabo.
2 Rode o Botão de Regulação da Altura da Escova (3) para a 

posição STORE (GUARDAR).
3 Veri  que o Saco de Filtro. Esvazie o Saco de Filtro de Tecido 

se este estiver cheio, veri  que se tem danos e substitua-o se for 
necessário. Substitua o Saco de Filtro de Papel se estiver cheio 
ou dani  cado.

4 Execute todas as medidas de manutenção necessárias antes 
do armazenamento. Consulte a secção de Manutenção do 
presente manual para obter informações suplementares.

5 Limpe a máquina com um pano humedecido.
6 Guarde a máquina no interior, num local limpo e seco.
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PORTUGUÊS

 CUIDADO! 
Desligue o Cabo de Alimentação antes de executar qualquer 
trabalho de manutenção na máquina.

PLANO DE MANUTENÇÃO

Item a Veri  car Semanal
mente

Anual
mente

Filtros do motor de vácuo X
Escova X
Correia da escova X
* Escovas do motor de vácuo X

* As escovas de carbono do motor devem ser examinadas pelo 
seu Representante Nil  sk uma vez por ano ou após 500 horas de 
funcionamento.

LIMPEZA DOS FILTROS DO MOTOR DE VÁCUO
Inspeccione os  ltros do motor de vácuo uma vez por semana. Abra a 
Porta do Compartimento do Saco (2) e retire o  ltro esponjoso existente 
no fundo do mesmo. Retire os  ltros em  bra de algodão do topo dos 
motores de vácuo. Para limpar, sacuda os  ltros ou bata ligeiramente com 
os mesmos contra uma superfície dura. Reinstale os  ltros nos motores e 
substitua o  ltro esponjoso.

CORREIA DA ESCOVA

 CUIDADO!
As polias da correia podem aquecer durante a utilização 
normal. Para evitar queimaduras, evite tocar na polia da 
correia quando estiver a fazer a manutenção da correia 
transmissora.
A correia deverá ser inspeccionada regularmente, para veri  car se se 
encontra em bom estado. Retire os dois parafusos da parte de trás do 
compartimento do saco do pó. Feche a porta e incline toda a secção 
superior da máquina para a frente até assente sobre o piso.
Aperte a correia, rodando a porca reguladora, situada por detrás da base 
do motor, no sentido dos ponteiros do relógio, até que exista tensão de 
correia su  ciente para evitar o deslizamento. Incline a secção superior 
novamente para a posição vertical e volte a colocar os parafusos no 
compartimento do saco do pó. Substitua a correia se esta apresentar 
sinais de desgaste.
NOTA: O aperto excessivo da correia poderá provocar a falha prematura 
da escova e dos rolamentos do motor.

B – REGULAÇÃO EM CASO DE DESGASTE DA 
ESCOVA
NOTA: Corte qualquer cabelo ou  o que se encontre enrolado à volta do 
rolo da escova ou da polia da correia,  pois a acumulação pode provocar 
a rotação irregular da correia.
Assim que a escova apresentar sinais de desgaste, as caixas dos 
rolamentos da escova podem ser rodados para uma segunda posição de 
montagem.
Solte a correia do rolo da escova. Incline toda a máquina para trás com o 
guiador, retire os dez parafusos e a placa inferior. Retire a correia da polia 
da escova e de seguida, o rolo da escova da máquina. Rode as Caixas 
dos Rolamentos da Escova para a “posição de desgaste da escova” (A), 
para aproximar a escova mais do piso. Reinstale a escova com as caixas 
rodadas na máquina.
Se as caixas estiverem na posição de desgaste quando a escova for 
retirada e se pretender aumentar o contacto da escova com o piso, a 
escova deve ser substituída. Ao instalar uma nova escova, certi  que-se 
de que as caixas dos rolamentos se encontram posicionadas para uma 
nova escova (B), caso contrário, poderá dani  car o piso ou a máquina.

DISJUNTOR
O Disjuntor (8) evita que o motor sofra danos em caso de sobrecarga..
Sempre que o disjuntor disparar, veri  que se a Regulação da Altura da 
Escova se encontra de  nida para uma posição demasiado rebaixada 
ou se existe lixo enrolado à volta da escova. Regule novamente a altura 
da escova ou retire o lixo da escova. De seguida, prima o botão para 
restaurar o disjuntor.
Se o disjuntor disparar repetidamente, solicite assistência técnica ao seu 
Distribuidor Nil  sk local.

ESCOVAS DO MOTOR DE VÁCUO
As escovas de carbono dos motores de vácuo devem ser examinadas 
pelo seu Representante Nil  sk uma vez por ano ou após 500 horas de 
funcionamento.

 IMPORTANTE!
Os motores de vácuo  carão dani  cados se trabalharem 
com escovas gastas. Este tipo de falha de motor não é 
abrangido pela garantia.

ESPECIFICAÇÕES TÉCNICAS (conforme instalado e testado na unidade)
Modelo GU700A GU700A GU700A
N.º do modelo 56330910/56330940 56330049 56330951
Tensão/frequência V/Hz 230/50 230/60 100 / 50
Potência nominal W 2250 2250 1400
Classe de protecção (eléctrica)
Grau de protecção (mecânica, humidade, pó) IP30 IP30 N/A
Nível de pressão acústica (em 1,5 m) dB(A)/20 Pa 70 70 70
Peso total lbs/kg 111/50 111/50 111 / 50
Vibrações nos comandos manuais m/s2 <2,5m/s2 <2,5m/s2 <2.5m/s2
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ITALIANO
INTRODUZIONE
Questo manuale ha lo scopo di consentire all’utente di sfruttare al meglio 
il proprio apparecchio  Nil  sk GU700A. Prima di utilizzare l’apparecchio, 
si raccomanda di leggere il manuale integralmente e con attenzione.
Nota: i numeri in grassetto tra parentesi si riferiscono alle parti 
illustrate a pagina 2 (  gura A).
Il presente prodotto  è destinato esclusivamente all’uso commerciale.

RICAMBI E ASSISTENZA TECNICA
Eventuali riparazioni devono essere effettuate presso il Centro Assistenza 
Autorizzato Nil  sk della propria zona. Tale centro impiega personale di 
assistenza addestrato in fabbrica, e mantiene un inventario di parti di 
ricambio ed accessori originali Nil  sk.
Per riparazioni, parti di ricambio ed assistenza contattare il 
CONCESSIONARIO NILFISK di seguito speci  cato. Speci  care sempre 
modello e numero di serie della macchina per la quale si richiede 
assistenza.

(Concessionario, apporre qui l’adesivo per l’assistenza.)

TARGA
Il Modello e il Numero di Serie dell’apparecchio acquistato sono indicati 
sulla targa dell’apparecchio stesso. Questi dati sono richiesti al momento 
dell’ordinazione di parti di ricambio. Per futura consultazione riportare 
nello spazio sottostante il numero del modello e il numero di serie della 
macchina.

NUMERO DEL MODELLO  ______________________________

NUMERO DI SERIE  ___________________________________

DISIMBALLAGGIO DELL’APPARECCHIO
Alla consegna dell’apparecchio, si raccomanda di ispezionare 
attentamente il cartone d’imballaggio e l’apparecchio per veri  care che 
non siano stati danneggiati.  Se vi sono danni evidenti, conservare 
il cartone di imballaggio in ogni sua parte af  nché possa essere 
ispezionato.  Per denunciare eventuali danni causati durante il trasporto 
è necessario contattare immediatamente il Reparto Assistenza Clienti 
Nil  sk.

A- STRUTTURA DELL’APPARECCHIO
1 Cavo di alimentazione
2 Portello alloggiamento sacchetto
3 Manopola di regolazione altezza spazzola
4 Asta
5 Interruttore principale
6 Barra di azionamento
7a Leva di controllo asta (prima di giugno 2005)
7b Leva di controllo asta (dopo maggio 2005)
8 Interruttore automatico
9 Impugnature

INSTALLAZIONE DI UN SACCHETTO DEL FILTRO
1 Aprire il portello di alloggiamento del sacchetto (2) ed installare o un 

sacchetto del  ltro di stoffa o un sacchetto del  ltro di carta.
2 Spingere la guarnizione di gomma del sacchetto del  ltro di stoffa 

sul tubo aspirante.  Appoggiare il sacchetto sopra la piattaforma di 
supporto.

3 Allargare il sacchetto del  ltro di carta tirando le pieghe. 
Trattenendo la parte quadrata in cartone, spingere la guarnizione 
di gomma del sacchetto del  ltro sul tubo aspirante. Appoggiare il 
sacchetto sopra la piattaforma di supporto.

4 Chiudere l’alloggiamento del sacchetto. Non schiacciare il sacchetto 
tra l’alloggiamento e il coperchio.

FUNZIONAMENTO
1 Inserire il cavo di alimentazione in una presa elettrica 

opportunamente messa a terra.  Il gancio superiore del cavo ruota 
per rilasciare velocemente il cavo di alimentazione (1).

2 Portare l’interruttore principale (5) su acceso (ON).
3 Afferrare le impugnature (9) e tirare la barra di azionamento (6) 

per avviare la rotazione delle spazzole.  Rilasciare la barra di 
azionamento (6) per arrestare la rotazione della spazzola.

4 Ruotare la manopola di regolazione altezza spazzola (3)  no a che 
la spazzola non tocca leggermente il tappeto.  Se la spazzola è 
troppo abbassata, l’apparecchio sarà dif  cile da spingere e il motore 
potrebbe sovraccaricarsi.

UTILIZZO DELL’ASTA (PRIMA DI GIUGNO 2005)
L’asta incorporata nell’apparecchio rende agevole pulire super  ci elevate 
o raggiungere angoli stretti.  Per utilizzare l’asta (4), semplicemente 
rimuoverla dal suo contenitore e ruotare la leva di comando (7a) verso 
sinistra, tirarla verso l’esterno e ruotarla verso destra per bloccarla.  Dopo 
l’uso, ruotare la leva di comando (7a) verso sinistra, spingerla in posizione 
rientrata, ruotarla verso destra per bloccarla e riposizionare l’asta nel suo 
contenitore.

UTILIZZO DELL’ASTA (DOPO MAGGIO 2005)
L’asta incorporata nella macchina rende agevole pulire super  ci elevate 
o raggiungere angoli stretti.  Per utilizzare l’asta (4), semplicemente 
rimuoverla dal suo supporto e ruotare la relativa leva di controllo (7b) 
verso destra (senso orario).  Dopo l’uso, ruotare la leva di controllo asta 
(7b) verso sinistra (in senso antiorario), quindi riposizionarla nel relativo 
supporto.

DOPO L’USO
1 Staccare il cavo di alimentazione e avvolgerlo attorno agli appositi 

ganci.
2 Portare la manopola di regolazione altezza spazzola (3) nella 

posizione DEPONI (STORE)
3 Controllare il sacchetto del  ltro. Svuotare il  sacchetto del  ltro di 

stoffa nel caso sia pieno, ispezionarlo per rilevare eventuali danni e 
sostituirlo se necessario.  Sostituire il sacchetto del  ltro di carta 
se è pieno o danneggiato.

4 Eseguire tutte le operazioni di manutenzione richieste prima 
della conservazione. Vedere la sezione Manutenzione di questo 
manuale per maggiori informazioni.

5 Pulire l’apparecchio con un panno umido .
6 Conservare la macchina in un luogo al chiuso pulito e asciutto.
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ITALIANO

 ATTENZIONE!
Staccare il cavo di alimentazione prima di effettuare 
qualsiasi lavoro di manutenzione sull’apparecchio.

PROGRAMMA DI MANUTENZIONE
Settimanale Annuale

Controllo da effettuare
Filtri del motore di aspirazione X
Spazzola X
Cinghia della spazzola X
*Spazzole del motore di aspirazione X

*Far controllare al proprio concessionario Nil  sk le spazzole di carbonio 
del motore una volta all’anno oppure dopo 500 ore di funzionamento.

PULIZIA DEI FILTRI DEL MOTORE DI ASPIRAZIONE
Ispezionare i  ltri del motore di aspirazione una volta alla settimana.  
Aprire il portello di alloggiamento del sacchetto (2) e rimuovere il  ltro 
della schiuma dal fondo del vano del sacchetto per la polvere.  Estrarre i 
 ltri  dalla parte superiore dei motori di aspirazione.  Per pulirli, scuoterli o 
picchiettare delicatamente i  ltri contro una super  cie piana.  Reinstallare i 
 ltri sui motori e riposizionare il  ltro della schiuma.

CINGHIA DELLA SPAZZOLA

 ATTENZIONE!
Durante il normale utilizzo le pulegge della cinghia possono 
surriscaldarsi. Per evitare ustioni, evitare di toccare le 
pulegge della cinghia se si interviene sulla cinghia di 
trasmissione. 
La cinghia dovrebbe essere controllata regolarmente per accertarsi che 
sia in buone condizioni. Rimuovere i due bulloni dalla parte posteriore 
del vano del sacchetto per la polvere. Chiudere il portello e inclinare in 
avanti l’intera parte superiore dell’apparecchio  no a che non appoggi sul 
pavimento.
Serrare la cinghia ruotando in senso orario il dado di regolazione dietro 
la base del motore  no a che la tensione della cinghia non sia suf  ciente 
per evitare slittamenti. Riportare in posizione verticale la parte superiore 
e riposizionare i bulloni nel vano del sacchetto per la polvere. Sostituire la 
cinghia qualora mostrasse segni d’usura.
NOTA: una cinghia troppo stretta può provocare guasti prematuri alla 
spazzola e ai cuscinetti del motore.

B - REGOLAZIONE PER USURA SPAZZOLA
NOTA: togliere eventuali capelli o  lo arrotolato attorno al rullo della 
spazzola o alla puleggia della cinghia. Un eventuale accumulo può 
causare la rotazione irregolare della cinghia. 
Se la spazzola mostra segni d’usura, gli alloggiamenti dei cuscinetti delle 
spazzole possono essere ruotati in una seconda posizione di montaggio.
Allentare la cinghia del rullo della spazzola.  Inclinare l’intera parte 
posteriore della macchina sulla maniglia, rimuovere le dieci viti e la piastra 
inferiore. Rimuovere la cinghia dalla puleggia della spazzola, quindi 
estrarre dall’apparecchio il rullo della spazzola.  Ruotare gli alloggiamenti 
dei cuscinetti della spazzola nella “posizione spazzola usurata” (A), 
portando la spazzola più vicina al pavimento.  Reinstallare la spazzola 
nell’apparecchio con gli alloggiamenti ruotati.
Se, quando la spazzola viene rimossa, gli alloggiamenti sono nella 
posizione spazzola usurata e si desidera un maggiore contatto della 
spazzola col pavimento, la spazzola deve essere sostituita.  Quando 
si installa una nuova spazzola, assicurarsi che gli alloggiamenti dei 
cuscinetti siano nella posizione prevista per una nuova spazzola (B), o si 
potrebbe danneggiare il pavimento o la macchina.

INTERRUTTORE AUTOMATICO
L’interruttore automatico (8) previene danni al motore in caso di 
sovraccarico.
Quando l’interruttore automatico scatta, controllare se la regolazione 
dell’altezza della spazzola è troppo bassa o se vi sono detriti attorno alla 
spazzola. Regolare di nuovo l’altezza della spazzola o rimuovere i detriti. 
Quindi premere il pulsante per resettare l’interruttore automatico.
Se l’interruttore scatta ripetutamente, è necessario rivolgersi al 
Concessionario Nil  sk locale richiedendone l’assistenza.

SPAZZOLE DEL MOTORE DI ASPIRAZIONE
Far controllare al proprio concessionario Nil  sk le spazzole di carbonio 
del motore di aspirazione una volta all’anno oppure dopo 500 ore di 
funzionamento.

 IMPORTANTE !
I motori di aspirazione si rovinano se messi in funzione con 
spazzole troppo usurate. Questo tipo di guasto al motore 
non è coperto dalla garanzia.

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE (come installate e testate sull’unità)
Modello GU700A GU700A GU700A
Numero modello 56330910/56330940 56330049 56330951
Tensione/frequenza V/Hz 230/50 230/60 100 / 50
Potenza nominale W 2250 2250 1400
Classe protezione (elettrica)
Grado di protezione (mec, umidità, polvere) IP30 IP30 N/A
Livello di emissione sonora (a 1,5m) dB(A)/20Pa 70 70 70
Peso totale kg / lbs 50 / 111 50 / 111 111 / 50
Vibrazioni sui comandi manuali m/s2 <2.5m/s2 <2.5m/s2 <2.5m/s2
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EESTI
SISSEJUHATUS
Käesolev juhend aitab teil Nil  sk GU700A kõiki võimalusi ära kasutada. 
Lugege juhend enne tööle asumist hoolega läbi.
Märkus: Rasvased numbrid sulgudes osutavad leheküljel 2 toodud 
üksusele (joonis A).
Käesolev toode on ette nähtud ainult äriliseks kasutamiseks.

OSAD JA TEENINDUS
Vajalikud remonditööd tuleb teostada  rma Nil  sk volitatud 
teeninduskeskuses (Nil  sk Service Center), kus töötavad tehases 
väljaõppe saanud spetsialistid ning kus on olemas algupäraste varuosade 
ja tarvikute ladu.
Varuosade või teeninduse suhtes pöörduge  rma NILFISK allpool 
nimetatud müügiagendi poole. Masina seisundi kirjeldamisel nimetage 
mudel ja seerianumber.

(Müüja, kinnitage siia teenindusetikett).

NIMESILT
Masina mudel ja seerianumber on toodud masina nimesildil. Seda 
informatsiooni on vaja varuosade tellimisel masina jaoks. Kasutage 
alljärgnevat ruumi masina mudeli numbri ja seerianumbri märkimiseks 
edasiste viidete tarvis.

MUDEL  ____________________________________________________

SEERIANUMBER  ____________________________________________

LAHTIPAKKIMINE
Pärast masina kättesaamist uurige hoolikalt, kas pakendil ja masinal ei 
leidu kahjustusi.  Ilmsete kahjustuste korral säilitage tarnepakend, nii et 
seda saaks järgnevalt uurida.  Pöörduge kohe Nil  sk’i teenindusosakonna 
poole ja esitage transpordikahjustuste nõue.

A - TUNNE OMA MASINAT
1 Toitejuhe
2 Kotikambri luuk
3 Harja kõrguse reguleerimisnupp
4 Sau
5 Pealüliti
6 Päästik
7a Saua juhtkang (enne juunit 2005)
7b Saua juhtkang (pärast maid 2005)
8 Kaitselüliti
9 Käepidemed

FILTERKOTI PAIGALDAMINE
1 Avage kotikambri luuk (2) ja paigaldage kas riidest või paberist 

 lterkott. 
2 Lükake riidest  lterkoti kummitihend sisselasketoru peale.  Pange 

kott tugiplatvormi peale.
3 Voltige paberist  lterkott lahti.  Võtke pappruudust kinni ja lükake 

 lterkoti kummitihend sisselasketorule. Pange kott tugiplatvormi 
peale.

4 Sulgege kotikamber. Ärge pigistage kotti luugi ja korpuse vahele.

TÖÖ
1 Pistke toitejuhe korralikult maandatud pistikupessa.  Toitejuhtme (1) 

kiireks järeleandmiseks on juhtme ülemine konks pöörlev.
2 Lülitage pealüliti (5) SISSE
3 Harja pöörlemise käivitamiseks võtke käepidemest (9) kinni ja 

vajutage päästikut (6).   Harja pöörlemise lõpetamiseks laske päästik 
(6) lahti. 

4 Keerake harja kõrguse reguleerimisnuppu (3), kuni hari peaaegu 
puudutab vaipa.   Kui hari on seatud liiga madalale, siis on masinat 
raske lükata ning mootor võib saada liigkoormuse.

SAUA KASUTAMINE (ENNE JUUNIT 2005)
Masina komplekti kuuluv sau hõlbustab kõrgemate pindade puhastamist 
ja võimaldab juurdepääsu kitsastele nurkadele.  Võtke lihtsalt sau (4) 
hoidikust ning pöörake juhtkaablit (7a) vasakule, tõmmake see välja 
ja pöörake  kseerimiseks taha paremale.  Pärast kasutamist pöörake 
juhtkaablit (7a) vasakule, pistke see tagasi sisse, pöörake lukustamiseks 
paremale ja pange sau hoidikusse tagasi.

SAUA KASUTAMINE (PÄRAST MAID 2005)
Masina komplekti kuuluv sau hõlbustab kõrgemate pindade puhastamist 
ja võimaldab juurdepääsu kitsastele nurkadele.  Võtke sau (4) lihtsalt 
hoidikust välja ning keerake saua juhtkangi (7b) paremale (päripäeva).  
Pärast kasutamist keerake saua juhtkangi (7b) vasakule (vastupäeva) ja 
pange sau hoidikusse tagasi.

PÄRAST KASUTAMIST
1 Tõmmake toitejuhe välja ja kerige see ümber konksude.
2 Pöörake harja kõrguse reguleerimisnupp (3) asendisse STORE 

(HOIA). 
3 Kontrollige  lterkotti. Kui riidest  lterkott on täis, siis tühjendage 

see, vaadake üle ja vajaduse korral asendage.  Kui paberist 
 lterkott on täis või katki, siis asendage see.

4 Teostage enne hoiustamist ettenähtud hooldus. Lisateavet leiate 
käesoleva juhendi jaotisest “Hooldus”.

5 Pühkige masinat niiske lapiga.
6 Hoidke masinat siseruumis puhtas kuivas kohas.

 ETTEVAATUST! 
Enne masina hooldamist tõmmake toitejuhe välja.
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EESTI
HOOLDEGRAAFIK

Kontrollitav element Iga nädal Kord aastas
Vaakumimootori  ltrid X
Hari X
Harja rihm X
*Vaakumimootori harjad X

*Laske Nil  sk’i müügiagendil kontrollida mootorite gra  itharju kord aastas 
või pärast 500 töötundi.

VAAKUMIMOOTORI FILTRITE PUHASTAMINE
Tehke kord nädalas vaakumimootori  ltrite ülevaatus.  Avage 
kotikambri luuk (2) ja eemaldage kambri põhjast vahu  lter.   Tõmmake 
vaakumimootorite pealt ära tolmu  ltrid.  Puhastamiseks raputage  ltreid 
või koputage neid kergelt vastu kõva pinda.  Paigaldage  ltrid uuesti 
mootoritele ja pange vahu  lter tagasi. 

HARJA RIHM

 ETTEVAATUST!
Rihmarattad võivad kuumeneda ka normaalse töö ajal. 
Põletuste vältimiseks hoiduge ajami rihma hoolduse ajal 
rihmaratast puudutamast.
Rihma tuleks regulaarselt kontrollida veendumaks, et see on töökorras.  
Eemaldage kaks polti kotikambri tagant. Sulgege luuk ja kallutage masina 
kogu ülaosa ettepoole, kuni see toetub põrandale.
Pingutage rihma, pöörates mootori aluse taga olevat reguleerimismutrit 
päripäeva, kuni rihm on piisavalt pingul. Kallutage ülaosa tagasi õigesse 
asendisse ja pange kotikambri poldid oma kohale.  Kui rihmal on kulumise 
märke, siis asendage see.
MÄRKUS: Rihma liigne pingutamine võib põhjustada harja ja mootori 
laagrite enneaegset kulumist.

B – REGULEERIMINE SEOSES HARJA 
KULUMISEGA
MÄRKUS: Lõigake ära ümber harja rulli ja rihmaratta mähkunud karvad 
või lõngad, kuna need võivad põhjustada rihma ebaühtlast pöörlemist.
Kui harjal on näha kulumise märke, siis võib harja laagrikorpused pöörata 
teise asendisse.
Lõdvendage harja rulli rihma.   Kallutage kogu masin tagasi käepideme 
peale, võtke maha kümme kruvi ja alusplaat. Eemaldage rihm rihmarattalt, 
seejärel tõmmake harja rull masinalt.  Pöörake harja laagrikorpused 
asendisse “kulunud hari” (A), nii et hari liigub põrandale lähemale.  
Paigaldage hari koos pööratud korpustega masinale tagasi.
Kui korpused on asendis “kulunud hari”, kuid harja kontakt põrandaga 
jääb siiski ebapiisavaks, siis tuleb hari vahetada. Uue harja paigaldamisel 
veenduge, et laagrite korpused on uuele harjale vastavas asendis (B), 
vastasel korral on võimalikud põranda ja masina kahjustused.

KAITSELÜLITI
Kaitselüliti (8) hoiab mootorit kahjustuste eest liigkoormuse korral.
Kaitselüliti rakendumisel kontrollige, kas harja kõrguse säte ei ole liiga 
madal või kas harja ümber on kogunenud prügi.  Reguleerige uuesti harja 
kõrgus või eemaldage harja ümbert prügi. Seejärel vajutage kaitselüliti 
lähtestamiseks nuppu.
Kui kaitselüliti rakendub korduvalt, pöörduge Nil  sk’i teeninduskeskuse 
poole.

VAAKUMIMOOTORI HARJAD
Laske Nil  sk’i müügiagendil kontrollida mootorite gra  itharju kord aastas 
või pärast 500 töötundi.

 NB!
Vaakumimootorid lähevad kiiresti rivist välja, kui lasete neil 
töötada kulunud harjadega. Mootori selline rike ei käi garantii 
alla.

TEHNILISED ANDMED (nagu seadmele paigaldatud ja katsetatud)
Mudel GU700A GU700A GU700A
Mudeli number 56330910/56330940 56330049 56330951
Pinge/sagedus V/Hz 230/50 230/50 100 / 50
Nimivõimsus W 2250 2250 1400
Kaitseklass (elektriline)
Kaitseaste (mehaaniline, niiskus, tolm) IP30 IP30 mitterakendatav
Helirõhu tase (1,5 m juures) dB (A) / 20 Pa 70 70 70
Kogukaal kg 50 50 50
Käsijuhtseadiste vibratsioon m/s2 < 2,5 m/s2 < 2,5 m/s2 < 2,5 m/s2
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LATVISKI
IEVADS
Š  rokasgr mata jums pal dz s p c iesp jas lab k izmantot Nil  sk 
GU700A maš nu. Pirms maš nas ekspluat cijas uzman gi izlasiet šo 
rokasgr matu.
Piez me: Treknie skait i iekav s nor da 2. lappus  (A att l ) att lotos 
elementus.
Š  maš na paredz ta vien gi komerci lai izmantošanai.

DETA AS UN TEHNISK  APKOPE
Remonts vajadz bas gad jum  j veic j su pilnvarotajam Nil  sk servisa 
centram, kas algo r pn c  apm c tu tehnisk s apkopes person lu un kam 
kr jum  ir Nil  sk ori in l s rezerves da as un pal gier ces.
Ja nepieciešams remonts, deta as vai tehnisk  apkope, izsauciet turpm k 
nor d to NILFISK P RST VI. Run jot par maš nu, l dzu, nor diet t s 
modeli un s rijas numuru.

(Firmas p rst vim – šeit piel m jiet servisa uzl mi.)

NOSAUKUMA PL KSN TE
Maš nas mode a numurs un s rijas numurs nor d ti uz maš nas 
nosaukuma pl ksn tes. Š  inform cija nepieciešama, pas tot maš nas 
rezerves da as. Izmantojiet turpm ko br vo vietu, lai v l kai atsaucei 
pierakst tu maš nas mode a numuru un s rijas numuru.

MODE A NUMURS  __________________________________________

S RIJAS NUMURS  __________________________________________

IZPAKOŠANA
Kad maš na pieg d ta, r p gi p rbaudiet iepakojuma kartonu un maš nu, 
vai tie nav boj ti.  Ja boj jumi ir ac mredzami, saglab jiet iepakojuma 
kartonu, lai to var tu izp t t.  Nekav joties sazinieties ar Nil  sk Klientu 
apkalpošanas noda u, lai iesniegtu pretenziju par kravas boj jumiem.

A - PAZ STIET SAVU MAŠ NU!
1 Barošanas kabelis
2 Somi as korpusa durti as
3 Sukas augstuma regul šanas klo is
4 P rejas elements
5 Galvenais barošanas sl dzis
6 Sl dža stienis
7a P rejas elementa vad bas svira (l dz 2005. gada j nijam)
7b P rejas elementa vad bas svira (p c 2005. gada maija)
8 des p rtrauc js
9 Rokturi

FILTRA SOMI AS UZST D ŠANA
1 Atveriet somi as korpusa durti as (2) un ievietojiet audekla  ltra 

somi u vai pap ra  ltra somi u.
2 Uzb diet audekla  ltra somi as gumijas bl vi uz iepl des caurules.  

Novietojiet somi u uz somi as atbalsta platformas.
3 Paplašiniet pap ra  ltra somi u, izvelkot r  ieloces. Turot aiz 

kartona kvadr ta, uzb diet  ltra somi as gumijas bl vi uz iepl des 
caurules. Novietojiet somi u uz somi as atbalsta platformas.

4 Aizveriet somi as korpusu. Neiespiediet somi u starp v ku un 
korpusu.

EKSPLUAT CIJA
1 Pievienojiet barošanas kabeli atbilstoši iezem tai kontaktligzdai.  

Augš jais kabe a is griežas, tri atbr vojot barošanas kabeli (1).
2 IESL DZIET galveno barošanas sl dzi (5).
3 Satveriet rokturus (9) un pavelciet sl dža stieni (6), lai suka s ktu 

griezties.  Atlaidiet sl dža stieni (6), lai aptur tu sukas griešanos.
4 Pagrieziet sukas augstuma regul šanas klo i (3), l dz suka tik tikko 

pieskaras pakl jam.  Ja suka iestat ta p r k zemu, maš nu b s gr ti 
stumt, un motors var tikt p rslogots.

P REJAS ELEMENTA LIETOŠANA (L DZ 2005. 
GADA J NIJAM)
Maš n  ieb v tais p rejas elements auj viegli piek t augstu novietot m 
virsm m vai šaur m spraug m.  Vienk rši no emiet p rejas elementu (4) 
no t  tur t ja un pagrieziet vad bas sviru (7a) pa kreisi, izvelciet to r  un 
pagrieziet atpaka  pa labi, to no  ks jot.  P c lietošanas pagrieziet vad bas 
sviru (7a) pa kreisi, ieb ziet to atpaka  iekš , pagrieziet to atpaka  pa labi 
no  ks jot un atlieciet viet  p rejas elementu.

P REJAS ELEMENTA LIETOŠANA (P C 2005. 
GADA MAIJA)
Maš n  ieb v tais p rejas elements auj viegli piek t augstu novietot m 
virsm m vai iek t šaur s spraug s.  Vienk rši no emiet šo elementu (4) 
no tur t ja un pagrieziet t  vad bas sviru (7b) pa labi (pulkste a r d t ju 
kust bas virzien ).  P c lietošanas pagrieziet š  elementa vad bas sviru 
(7b) pa kreisi (pret ji pulkste a r d t ju kust bas virzienam) un ielieciet 
elementu atpaka  tur t j .

P C LIETOŠANAS
1 Atvienojiet barošanas kabeli un aptiniet to ap kabe a iem.
2 Pagrieziet sukas augstuma regul šanas klo i (3) glab šanas 

st vokl .
3 P rbaudiet  ltra somi u. Iztukšojiet audekla  ltra somi u, ja t  ir 

pilna, p rbaudiet, vai t  nav boj ta, un, ja nepieciešams, nomainiet 
to.  Nomainiet pap ra  ltra somi u, ja t  ir pilna vai boj ta.

4 Pirms novietošanas glab šanai izpildiet visu nepieciešamo 
tehnisko apkopi. Papildu inform ciju skat t š s rokasgr matas 
noda  Tehnisk  apkope.

5 Noslaukiet maš nu ar mitru dr nu.
6 Novietojiet maš nu telp , t r  un saus  viet .
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LATVISKI

 UZMAN BU! 
Pirms jebk das tehnisk s apkopes veikšanas atvienojiet 
barošanas kabeli no kontaktligzdas.

TEHNISK S APKOPES GRAFIKS
P rbaud m  deta a Ikned as Reizi gad
Vakuuma motora  ltri X
Suka X
Sukas siksna X
*Vakuuma motora sukas X

* Uzdodiet savam Nil  sk p rst vim p rbaud t motora ogles sukas vienreiz 
gad  vai p c 500 ekspluat cijas stund m.

VAKUUMA MOTORA FILTRU T R ŠANA
P rbaudiet vakuuma motora  ltrus reizi ned .  Atveriet somi as korpusa 
durvis (2) un no emiet putu  ltru no putek u somi as nodal juma apakšas.  
Novelciet nost putu  ltrus no vakuuma motoru augšda as.  Lai izt r tu 
 ltrus, izpuriniet tos vai viegli pasitiet tos pret gludu virsmu. Atlieciet 
 ltrus atpaka  uz motoriem un atlieciet viet  putu  ltru.

SUKAS SIKSNA

 UZMAN BU!
Norm l  darb  siksnas grieztuves var sakarst. Lai izvair tos 
no apdegumiem, veicot piedzi as siksnas tehnisko apkopi, 
nepieskarieties siksnas grieztuvei.
Siksna regul ri j p rbauda, lai p rliecin tos, vai t  ir lab  st vokl . 
No emiet abas skr ves no putek u somi as nodal juma aizmugures da as. 
Aizveriet durti as un sag ziet visu maš nas augš jo da u uz priekšu, l dz 
t  atbalst s pret gr du.
Pievelciet siksnu, griežot regul šanas skr vi aiz motora pamatnes 
pulkste a r d t ja virzien , l dz siksnas spriegojums ir pietiekams, lai 
ne autu tai sl d t. Paceliet maš nas augšda u atpaka  augš j  st vokl  un 
atlieciet skr ves atpaka  putek u somi as nodal jum . Ja siksna ir nodilusi, 
nomainiet to.
PIEZ ME: P rlieku stipri pievilkta siksna var izrais t priekšlaic gu sukas un 
motora gult u nolietošanos.

B – NODILUŠAS SUKAS REGUL ŠANA
PIEZ ME: Nogrieziet visus matus vai pavedienus, kas aptinušies ap sukas 
cilindru vai siksnas grieztuvi, jo to uzkr šan s rezult t  siksna var s kt 
griezties nevienm r gi.
Kad suka ir nodilusi, sukas gult u korpusu var pagriezt l dz otrajam 
mont žas st voklim.
Atbr vojiet sukas cilindra siksnu.  Ar roktura pal dz bu sasveriet visu 
maš nu atpaka , no emiet desmit skr ves un apakš jo pl tni. No emiet 
siksnu no sukas grieztuves, tad novelciet sukas cilindru no maš nas.  
Pagrieziet sukas gult u apvalku l dz “nodilušas sukas st voklim” (A), 
lai p rvietotu suku tuv k gr dai.  Uzmont jiet suku ar pagriezto gult u 
apvalku atpaka  maš n .
Ja, no emot suku, izr d s, ka gult u apvalks ir “nodiluš ” st vokl , bet 
nepieciešams suku nolaist v l tuv k gr dai, suka ir j nomaina. Uzmont jot 
jaunu suku, p rliecinieties, vai gult u apvalks ir novietots jaunai sukai 
paredz t  st vokl  (B), jo cit di var tikt saboj ta gr da vai maš na.

DES P RTRAUC JS
des p rtrauc js (8) sarg  motoru no saboj šanas p rslodzes gad jum .

Kad iedarbojas des p rtrauc js, p rbaudiet, vai sukas augstums nav 
noregul ts p r k zemu un vai ap suku nav aptinušies gruži. Noregul jiet 
sukas augstumu vai izt riet net rumus no sukas. Tad nospiediet sl dzi, lai 
atgrieztu des p rtrauc ju s kuma st vokl .
Ja des p rtrauc js atsl dz di atk rtoti, sazinieties ar Nil  sk p rst vi, 
lai veiktu tehnisko apkopi.

VAKUUMA MOTORA SUKAS
Uzdodiet savam Nil  sk p rst vim p rbaud t motora ogles sukas vienreiz 
gad  vai p c 500 ekspluat cijas stund m.

 SVAR GI!
Darbinot ar nodiluš m suk m, vakuuma motori tiks saboj ti. 
Uz š da veida motora boj jumiem garantijas remonts 
neattiecas.

TEHNISK S SPECIFIK CIJAS (atbilstoši uzst d tajai un p rbaud tajai iek rtai)
Modelis GU700A GU700A GU700A
Mode a numurs 56330910/56330940 56330049 56330951
Spriegums/frekvence V/Hz 230/50 230/60 100 / 50
Nomin l  jauda W 2250 2250 1400
(Elektrisk s) aizsardz bas pak pe
Aizsardz bas pak pe (meh nisk , š idrumi, putek i) IP30 IP30 nav piem rojams
Ska as spiediena l menis (1,5 m att lum ) dB (A)/20 Pa 70 70 70
Kop jais svars Lbs / kg 111 / 50 111 / 50 111 / 50
Rokas vad bas ier u vibr cijas m/s2 <2,5m/s2 <2,5m/s2 <2,5m/s2
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LIETUVIŠKAI

VADAS
Ši instrukcija pad s Jums kuo geriau išnaudoti Nil  sk 
GU700A galimybes. Prašome d miai perskaityti prieš 
naudojant mašin .

Pastaba: pastorinti skai iai skliausteliuose reiškia 
punktus 2 puslapio iliustracijoje A.
Ši mašina skirta tik komerciniam naudojimui.

DALYS IR SERVISAS
Atsiradus gedimui remont  turi atlikti galiotas „Nil  sk“ 
serviso centras, kuriame dirba specialiai išmokytas 
personalas ir naudojamos originalios „Nil  sk“ atsargin s 
dalys bei priedai.

Jei prireikia detali  remontui arba serviso, kreipkit s  žemiau 
nurodyt  „NILFISK“ PARDAV J . Kalb dami apie mašin  
nurodykite jos modelio ir serijos numer .

(Pardav jau, priklijuokite ia informacin  lipduk .)

IDENTIFIKACIJOS PLOKŠTEL
Mašinos identi  kacijos plokštel je nurodyti jos modelio ir 
serijos numeriai. Ši  informacij  reikia pateikti užsakant 
atsargines dalis mašinos remontui. Tolesniam naudojimui 
žemiau rašykite savo mašinos modelio ir serijos numerius.

MODELIO NUMERIS  _________________________

SERIJOS NUMERIS  __________________________

IŠPAKAVIMAS
Kai gausite mašin , atidžiai patikrinkite, ar nesugadinta 
jos pakuot  ir pati mašina.  Jei pažeidimai akivaizd s, 
išsaugokite pakuot , kad j  b t  galima v liau apži r ti.  
Nedelsdami kreipkit s  „Nil  sk“ klient  aptarnavimo 
skyri , kur j s  skundas d l pažeidimo transportuojant bus 
registruotas.

A - MAŠINOS SANDARA
1 Elektros laidas
2 Maišelio gaubto durel s
3 Šepe io aukš io reguliavimo ranken l
4 Siurbimo vamzdis
5 Pagrindinis elektros jungiklis
6 Paleidimo rankena
7a Siurbimo vamzdžio valdymo svirtis (iki 2005 m. 

birželio)
7b Siurbimo vamzdžio valdymo svirtis (nuo 2005 m. 

geguž s)
8 Grandin s nutraukiklis
9 Rankenos

FILTRAVIMO MAIŠELIO D JIMAS
1 Atidarykite maišelio gaubto dureles (2) ir d kite 

medžiagin  arba popierin   ltravimo maišel .
2 Užmaukite gumin  medžiaginio  ltravimo maišelio 

tarpin  ant siurbimo vamzdžio.  Pad kite maišel  ant 
atramin s maišelio plokšt s.

3 Išskleiskite popierin   ltravimo maišel  išlygindami jo 
klostes. Laikydami už kartoninio keturkampio užmaukite 
gumin   ltravimo maišelio tarpin  ant siurbimo 
vamzdžio. Pad kite maišel  ant atramin s maišelio 
plokšt s.

4 Uždarykite maišelio gaubto dureles. Neprispauskite 
maišelio tarp dureli  ir gaubto.

NAUDOJIMAS
1 kiškite elektros laido kištuk   tinkamai žemint  lizd .  

Viršutinis laido kablys sukasi, kad b t  lengviau ištraukti 
elektros laid  (1).

2 Nuspauskite pagrindin  elektros jungikl  (5)  „ON“ pad t .
3 Suimkite rankenas (9) ir nuspauskite paleidimo svirt  

(6), kad šepetys prad t  suktis.  Nor dami sustabdyti 
šepe io sukim si, atleiskite paleidimo svirt  (6).

4 Sukite šepe io aukš io reguliavimo ranken l  (3), kol 
šepetys palies kilim .  Jei šepetys bus nuleistas per 
žemai, mašin  bus sunku stumti ir variklis gali b ti 
perkrautas.

SIURBIMO VAMZDŽIO NAUDOJIMAS (IKI 
2005 M. BIRŽELIO)
Mašinoje montuotas siurbimo vamzdis skirtas palengvinti 
aukštai esan i  pavirši  ir ankšt  kamp  valym .  
Papras iausiai ištraukite siurbimo vamzd  (4) iš jo laikiklio  
ir pasukite valdymo svirt  (7a)  kair , ištraukite ir pasukite  
dešin , kad ji užsi  ksuot .  Baig  naudoti, pasukite valdymo 
svirt  (7a)  kair , stumkite atgal, pasukite atgal  dešin , kad 
ji užsi  ksuot , ir d kite siurbimo vamzd  atgal  laikikl .

SIURBIMO VAMZDŽIO NAUDOJIMAS (PO 
2005 M. GEGUŽ S)
Mašinoje montuotas siurbimo vamzdis skirtas palengvinti 
aukštai esan i  pavirši  ir ankšt  kamp  valym .  
Papras iausiai ištraukite siurbimo vamzd  (4) iš laikiklio 
ir pasukite vamzdžio valdymo svirt  (7b)  dešin  (pagal 
laikrodžio rodykl ).  Baig  naudotis, pasukite vamzdžio 
valdymo svirt  (7b)  kair  (prieš laikrodžio rodykl ) ir 
statykite siurbimo vamzd   laikikl .

BAIGUS NAUDOTI
1 Ištraukite kištuk  iš elektros lizdo ir suvyniokite laid  ant 

laido kabli .
2 Pasukite šepe io aukš io reguliavimo ranken l  (3)  

„STORE“ pad t .
3 Patikrinkite  ltravimo maišel . Ištuštinkite medžiagin  

 ltravimo maišel , jeigu jis pilnas, patikrinkite, ar jis 
nepažeistas ir, jei reikia, pakeiskite nauju.  Pakeiskite 
popierin   ltravimo maišel , jeigu jis pilnas arba 
pažeistas.

4 Prieš pastatydami mašin  atlikite reikiamus 
prieži ros darbus. Daugiau informacijos apie tai rasite 
šios instrukcijos skyriuje „Prieži ra“.

5 Nušluostykite mašin  dr gnu skuduru.
6 Pastatykite mašin  švarioje, sausoje patalpoje.
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LIETUVIŠKAI

 D MESIO! 
Ištraukite elektros laido kištuk  prieš atlikdami bet 
kokius mašinos prieži ros darbus.

PRIEŽI ROS PLANAS

K  reikia patikrinti Kas 
savait Kasmet

Siurblio variklio  ltrai X
Šepetys X
Šepe io dirželis X
*Siurblio variklio šepet liai X

* „Nil  sk“ pardav jas turi patikrinti variklio anglies šepet lius 
kart  per metus arba po 500 darbo valand .

SIURBLIO VARIKLIO FILTR  VALYMAS
Kart  per savait  apži r kite siurblio variklio  ltrus.  
Atidarykite maišelio gaubto dureles (2) ir išimkite porolonin  
 ltr  iš dulki  maišelio kameros apa ios.  Ištraukite 
medžiaginius  ltrus, esan ius ant siurblio varikli .  Išvalykite 
juos pakratydami ir švelnia padaužydami  kiet  pavirši . 
Užd kite  ltrus ant varikli  ir v l d kite porolonin   ltr .

ŠEPE IO DIRŽELIS

 D MESIO!
Paprastai naudojant mašin  dirželio skriemuliai 
kaista. Nor dami išvengti nudegim , atlikdami 
dirželio prieži ros darbus nelieskite dirželio 
skriemuli
Dirželio b kl  reikia tikrinti reguliariai. Atsukite du varžtus 
ant užpakalin s dulki  maišelio kameros pus s. Uždarykite 
dureles ir atlenkite vis  viršutin  mašinos dal , kol ji pasieks 
grindis.
tempkite diržel  sukdami reguliavimo veržl  už variklio 
pagrindo pagal laikrodžio rodykl , kol dirželis sitemps 
pakankamai, kad nepraslyst . Pakelkite viršutin  dal  atgal 
 sta i  pad t  ir prisukite varžtus dulki  maišelio kameroje. 
Pakeiskite diržel , jei pasteb site susid v jimo požymi .
PASTABA: per daug tempus diržel  gali greitai susid v ti 
šepetys ir variklio guoliai.

B – SUSID V JUSIO ŠEPE IO 
REGULIAVIMAS
PASTABA: Nupjaukite aplink šepet  arba dirželio skriemul  
apsivyniojusius plaukus arba sruogas, kadangi d l j  dirželis 
gali prad ti nelygiai suktis.
Kai pasteb site šepe io susid v jimo požymius, šepe io 
laikiklius galima persukti  antr  tvirtinimo pad t .
Atleiskite šepe io diržel .  Atlenkite vis  mašin  ant ranken  
ir atsukite dešimt varžt  ant apatin s plokšt s. Nuimkite 
diržel  nuo šepe io skriemulio ir išimkite šepet  iš mašinos.  
Pasukite šepe io laikiklius  „susid v jusio šepe io pad t “ 
(A), kad šepetys atsidurt  ar iau grind .  taisykite šepet  su 
apsuktais laikikliais  mašin .
Jei iš mus šepet  paaišk ja, kad jo laikikliai jau yra persukti 
ir pageidaujate, kad šepetys labiau liest  grindis, j  reikia 
pakeisti. D dami nauj  šepet  sitikinkite, kad laikikliai yra 
pasukti  naujo šepe io pad t  (B), nes priešingu atveju galite 
sugadinti grindis arba mašin .

GRANDIN S NUTRAUKIKLIS
Kai variklis perkrautas, grandin s nutraukiklis (8) apsaugo j  
nuo gedimo.

Jei suveikia grandin s nutraukiklis, patikrinkite, ar šepetys 
nenuleistas per žemai ir ar aplink j  neapsivyniojusios 
šiukšl s. Iš naujo sureguliuokite šepe io aukšt  arba 
pašalinkite nuo jo šiukšles. Tuomet paspauskite mygtuk , 
kad grandin s nutraukiklis sijungt  iš naujo.

Jei grandin s nutraukiklis suveikia pakartotinai, kreipkit s  
vietin  „Nil  sk“ pardav j .

SIURBLIO VARIKLIO ŠEPET LIAI
Kasmet arba kas 500 darbo valand  kreipkit s  „Nil  sk“ 
pardav j , kad jis patikrint  siurblio varikli  anglies 
šepet lius.

 SVARBU!
Jei naudosite visiškai susid v jusius šepe ius, 
siurblio varikliai gali nepataisomai sugesti. 
Tokiems variklio gedimams garantija netaikoma.

TECHNINIAI DUOMENYS (sumontuota ir išbandyta mašinoje)
Modelis GU700A GU700A GU700A
Modelio numeris 56330910/56330940 56330049 56330951
Elektros tampa/dažnis V/Hz 230/50 230/60 100 / 50
Nominali galia W 2250 2250 1400
Apsaugos klas  (elktros srov )
Apsaugos laipsnis (mechanin s apkrovos, dr gm , dulk s) IP30 IP30 Nežinomas
Garso sl gio lygis (1,5 m atstumu) dB (A)/20 Pa 70 70 70
Bendras svoris svar /kg 111 / 50 111 / 50 111 / 50
Rankini  valdikli  vibracija m/s2 <2,5 m/s2 <2,5 m/s2 <2,5 m/s2
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SLOVENŠ INA
UVOD
Ta Priro nik za uporabo vam bo pomagal pri doseganju optimalnih 
rezultatov pri uporabi vašega stroja Nil  sk GU700A.   Pred uporabo stroja 
pozorno preberite ta Priro nik.
Opomba: Številke v krepkem tisku v oklepajih ozna ujejo sestavne 
dele ilustrirane na strani 2 (slika A).
Ta proizvod je namenjen le za komercialno uporabo.

NADOMESTNI DELI IN VZDRŽEVANJE
Popravila, e so potrebna, mora izvesti vaš pooblaš eni servisni center 
za stroje Nil  sk, ki zaposluje šolano servisno osebje in razpolaga z 
originalnimi nadomestnimi deli in dodatki Nil  sk.
Za popravila ali vzdrževanje pokli ite spodaj navedenega zastopnika za 
opremo NILFISK. Ko stopite v stik s servisnim centrom, navedite model in 
serijsko številko stroja.

(Za zastopnika: na tem mestu prilepite servisno nalepko.)

TOVARNIŠKA TABLICA
Model in serijska številka vašega stroja sta navedeni na tovarniški tablici 
na vašem stroju. Ti podatki so potrebni pri naro anju nadomestnih delov 
za vaš stroj. Na spodnji rti napišite številko modela in serijsko številko 
vašega stroja, ki ju boste uporabljali pri stikih z dobaviteljem opreme.

ŠTEVILKA MODELA  ___________________________________

SERIJSKA ŠTEVILKA  _________________________________

RAZPAKIRANJE
Ob dostavi stroja pazljivo preglejte transportno embalažo in v njej 
dostavljen stroj. Bodite pozorni na morebitne poškodbe.  e je poškodba 
o itna, shranite transportno embalažo za kasnejši pregled.  Stopite v stik 
z oddelkom za pomo  kupcem podjetja Nil  sk, da vložite zahtevek za 
povra ilo škode nastale med prevozom.

A - SEZNANJANJE S STROJEM
1 Napajalni kabel
2 Loputa ohišja  ltrske vre e
3 Gumb za uravnavanje višine krta e
4 Zunanja cev za iš enje
5 Glavno kontaktno stikalo
6 Ro ica za proženje
7a Ro ica za nadzor nastavka za iš enje (pred junijem 2005)
7b Ro ica za nadzor nastavka za iš enje (od maja 2005 naprej)
8 Varovalka
9 Ro aji

NAMESTITEV FILTRSKE VRE E
1 Odprite loputo ohišja  ltrske vre e (2) in namestite bodisi  ltrsko 

vre o iz blaga bodisi papirnato  ltrsko vre o.
2 Potisnite gumijasto tesnilo  ltrske vre e iz blaga na nastavek za 

vsesavanje.  Namestite vre o na vrh nosilca za vre o.
3 Razprostrite papirnato  ltrsko vre o, tako da povle ete gube 

narazen. Potisnite gumijasto tesnilo  ltrske vre e na nastavek za 
vsesavanje, tako da držite za kartonski štirikotnik.  Namestite vre o 
na vrh nosilca za vre o.

4 Zaprite ohišje  ltrske vre e. Bodite pozorni, da vre e ne priprete 
med ohišje in pokrov.

DELOVANJE
1 Vklju ite napajalni kabel v ustrezno ozemljeno vti nico.  Zgornji del 

nosilca za kabel je vrtljiv, da napajalni kabel (1) lažje snamete.
2 Preklopite glavno kontaktno stikalo (5) v položaj vklju eno.
3 Primite za ro aja (9) in povlecite za ro ico za proženje (6) za zagon 

vrtenja krta e.  Sprostite ro ico za proženje (6) za zaustavitev 
vrtenja krta e.

4 Obra ajte gumb za uravnavanje višine krta e (3) dokler se krta a 
ne dotakne preproge. e je krta a spuš ena prenizko, bo stroj težje 
potiskati, lahko pa pride tudi do preobremenitve motorja.

UPORABA NASTAVKA ZA IŠ ENJE (PRED 
JUNIJEM 2005)
Vgrajena zunanja cev za iš enje omogo a lažje iš enje visokih površin 
ali dostop do težko dosegljivih kotov.  Snemite zunanjo cev za iš enje 
(4) z nosilca in zavrtite nadzorni vzvod (7a) v levo, ga izvlecite in zavrtite 
v desno, da ga ponovno pri vrstite.  Po kon ani uporabi, zavrtite nadzorni 
vzvod (7a) v levo, ga potisnite nazaj navznoter in zavrtite v desno, da ga 
pri vrstite. Namestite zunanjo cev za iš enje na nosilec.

UPORABA NASTAVKA ZA IŠ ENJE (OD MAJA 
2005 NAPREJ)
Vgrajen nastavek za iš enje omogo a lažje iš enje visokih površin ali 
dostop do težko dosegljivih kotov.  Snemite nastavek za iš enje (4) z 
nosilca in obrnite ro ico za nadzor nastavka za iš enje (7b) v desno (v 
smeri urnega kazalca).  Po uporabi obrnite ro ico za nadzor nastavka 
za iš enje (7b) v levo (v nasprotni smeri urnega kazalca) in namestite 
nastavek na nosilec.

PO UPORABI
1 Izvlecite napajalni kabel iz vti nice in ga ovijte okrog nosilcev za 

kabel.
2 Obrnite gumb za uravnavanje višine krta e (3) v položaj mirovanja 

stroja.
3 Preglejte  ltrsko vre o. e je  ltrska vre a iz blaga polna, jo 

izpraznite. Preglejte vre o, e je poškodovana in jo po potrebi 
zamenjajte.  e je papirnata  ltrska vre a polna ali poškodovana 
jo zamenjajte.

4 Pred shranjevanjem stroja opravite potrebne vzdrževalne 
posege. Za bolj podrobne informacije si preberite poglavje 
Vzdrževanje v tem Priro niku.

5 Stroj obrišite z vlažno krpo.
6 Stroj shranjujte v pokritem, istem in suhem prostoru.
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SLOVENŠ INA

 OBVESTILO! 
Pred vzdrževalnimi deli na stroju izklju ite napajalni kabel iz 
elektri nega omrežja.

URNIK VZDRŽEVANJA
Predmet vzdrževanja Tedensko Letno
Filtri vakuumskega motorja X
Krta a X
Jermen krta e X
*Š etke vakuumskega motorja X

*Servisno osebje zastopnika strojev Nil  sk naj pregleda ogljikove š etke 
enkrat letno ali po vsakih 500 urah obratovanja.

IŠ ENJE FILTROV VAKUUMSKEGA MOTORJA
Enkrat tedensko preglejte  ltre vakuumskega motorja.  Odprite loputo 
ohišja  ltrske vre e (2) in snemite penasti  lter z dna ohišja  ltrske vre e.  
Z vrha vakuumskega motorja snemite vlaknaste  ltre.  e jih želite o istiti, 
jih pretresite ali rahlo udarite ob trdo površino. Ponovno namestite  ltre na 
motor in namestite penasti  lter.

JERMEN KRTA E

 OBVESTILO!
Med obi ajno uporabo se jermenica lahko mo no segreje. 
Med vzdrževalnimi deli na pogonskem jermenu se ne 
dotikajte jermenice, da se ne ope ete.
Jermen je potrebno redno pregledovati, da zagotovite, da je v dobrem 
stanju. Odstranite vijaka z zadnjega dela ohišja  ltrske vre e. Zaprite 
loputo in prekucnite celotni zgornji del stroja naprej, dokler ne leži trdno 
na tleh.
Napnite jermen z vrtenjem uravnalne matice, ki se nahaja za nosilcem 
motorja, v smeri urnega kazalca, dokler jermen ni dovolj napet, da ne bo 
zdrsnil z jermenice. Potegnite zgornji del v pokon en položaj in pri vrstite 
vijaka v ohišju  ltrske vre e. Jermen zamenjajte, e je obrabljen.
OPOMBA: e jermen premo no napnete, lahko pride do pred asne 
obrabe ležajev krta e in motorja.

B - URAVNAVANJE OBRABLJENE KRTA E
OPOMBA: Porežite vse lase in niti ovite okrog krta e ali jermenice, ker 
ovita nesnaga lahko povzro i neenakomerno vrtenje jermena.
Ko opazite, da je krta a obrabljena, lahko ohišja ležajev zavrtite v položaj 
za obrabljeno krta o.
Zrahljajte jermen krta e.  Stroj prekucnite nazaj, da bo ležal na ro aju, 
odvijte deset vijakov in odstranite spodnjo ploš o. Odstranite jermen z 
jermenice in nato povlecite krta o iz stroja.   Obrnite ohišja ležajev krta e 
v »položaj obrabljene krta e« (A), da krta o pomaknete bližje k tlom.  
Krta o z obrnjenimi ohišji ponovno namestite v stroj.

e so ohišja po ponovni namestitvi krta e že v položaju obrabljene krta e, 
in se krta a še vedno ne dotika tal dovolj mo no, je potrebno krta o 
zamenjati. Ko namestite novo krta o, bodite pozorni, da bodo ohišja v 
položaju za novo krta o (B). V nasprotnem primeru pride do poškodbe tal 
ali okvare stroja.

VAROVALKA
Varovalka (8) š iti motor pred okvaro v primeru njegove preobremenitve.
Kadarkoli se varovalka izklopi, preverite, e je krta a nastavljena prenizko 
k tlom, ali e je okrog krta e ovita nesnaga. Nastavite višino krta e 
ali odstranite nesnago ovito okrog krta e. Nato pritisnite stikalo, da 
ponastavite varovalko.

e se varovalka stalno izklaplja, stopite v stik z vašim dobaviteljem 
opreme Nil  sk.

Š ETKE VAKUUMSKEGA MOTORJA
Servisno osebje zastopnika strojev Nil  sk naj pregleda ogljikove š etke 
vakuumskega motorja enkrat letno ali po vsakih 500 urah obratovanja.

 POMEMBNO!
e stroj uporabljate z obrabljenimi krta ami, lahko pride 

do nepopravljive okvare vakuumskega motorja. Ta okvara 
motorja ni zajeta v garanciji.

TEHNI NE SPECIFIKACIJE (kot nameš eno in testirano na enoti)
Model GU700A GU700A GU700A
Številka modela 56330910/56330940 56330049 56330951
Napetost/frekvenca V/Hz 230/50 230/60 100 / 50
Imenska mo W 2250 2250 1400
Razred zaš ite (elektri ni)
Stopnja zaš ite (mehanska, vlaga, prah) IP30 IP30 ni navedena
Nivo zvokovnega tlaka (na razdalji 1,5m) dB (A)/20 Pa 70 70 70
Skupna masa funti/kg 111 / 50 111 / 50 111 / 50
Vibracije na ro nih krmilnih instrumentih m/s2 <2.5m/s2 <2.5m/s2 <2.5m/s2

revised 4/09



 66 - FORM NO. 56041799 - GU 700A

SLOVENSKY
ÚVOD
Táto príru ka vám pomôže získa  maximum zo zariadenia Nil  sk 
GU700A.  Než budete zariadenie používa , dôkladne si príru ku 
pre ítajte.
Poznámka: ísla napísané hrubým písmom v zátvorkách ozna ujú 
položku vyobrazenú na strane 2 (obrázok A).
Tento výrobok je ur ený len na komer né používanie.

DIELY A SERVIS
Opravy na zariadení by mali by  vykonané autorizovaným servisným 
centrom Nil  sk, ktoré zamestnáva odborne vyškolený servisný personál 
a disponuje originálnymi náhradnými dielmi a príslušenstvom spolo nosti 
Nil  sk.
V prípade potreby opravy alebo servisných služieb sa obrá te na nižšie 
uvedeného DÍLERA NILFISK. Pri kontaktovaní dílera nezabudnite, 
prosím, uvies  model a sériové íslo zariadenia.

(Upozornenie pre dílerov: sem nalepte servisný štítok.)

TOVÁRENSKÝ ŠTÍTOK
íslo modelu a Sériové íslo sú uvedené na továrenskom štítku na 

zariadení. Tieto informácie sú potrebné pri objednávaní náhradných dielov 
zariadenia. Do nižšie uvedeného priestoru si, prosím, pozna te íslo 
modelu a sériové íslo pre prípad budúcej potreby.

ÍSLO MODELU  _____________________________________

SÉRIOVÉ ÍSLO   _____________________________________

VYBALENIE
Po doru ení zariadenia dôkladne skontrolujte prepravný obal a zariadenie, 
i na nich nedošlo k poškodeniu.  Ak je poškodenie zjavné, uschovajte 

prepravný obal, aby ho bolo možné podrobi  kontrole.  Za ú elom 
registrácie škody sa v o najkratšom ase spojte s Oddelením služieb 
zákazníkom spolo nosti Nil  sk.

A – OBOZNÁMENIE SA SO ZARIADENÍM
1 Prívodný kábel (elektrický prúd)
2 Dvierka priestoru prachového vrecka
3 Nastavovacia skrutka výšky kefy
4 Trubica
5 Hlavný vypína
6 Spúš ací ovláda
7a Páka pre ovládanie externej istiacej trubice (pred júnom 2005)
7b Páka pre ovládanie externej istiacej trubice (po máji 2005)
8 Prerušova  obvodu (isti )
9 Rukoväte

INŠTALÁCIA FILTRA NÉHO VRECKA
1 Otvorte Dvierka priestoru pre prachové vrecko (2) a nainštalujte bu  

Látkové  ltra né vrecko alebo Papierové  ltra né vrecko.
2 Gumové tesnenie Látkového  ltra ného vrecka nasa te na 

nasávaciu trubicu.  Umiestnite vrecko na vrchnú as  podpornej 
plošiny.

3 Potiahnutím za záhyby rozba te Papierové  ltra né vrecko. Držiac 
za kartónový štvorec nasa te gumové tesnenie  ltra ného vrecka 
na nasávaciu trubicu. Umiestnite vrecko na vrchnú as  podpornej 
plošiny.

4 Zatvorte priestor pre prachové vrecko. Dbajte, aby ste neprivreli 
vrecko medzi kryt a stranu priestoru pre umiestnenie prachového 
vrecka.

PREVÁDZKA
1 Prívodný kábel zapojte do riadne uzemnenej zásuvky.  Horný há ik 

kábla sa to í, ím je možné rýchlo vytiahnu  prívodný kábel (1).
2 Hlavný vypína  (5) prepnite do polohy „ON“.
3 Uchopte Rukoväte (9) a potiahnite Spúš ací ovláda  (6), ím sa 

spustí rotácia kief.  Ak chcete rotáciu kief zastavi , Spúš ací ovláda  
(6) uvo nite.

4 Pooto te Nastavovacou skrutkou pre výšku kefy (3), až pokia  sa 
kefa nebude dotýka  koberca.  Ak je kefa nastavená príliš nízko, 
zariadenie bude pomerne obtiažne potla i  smerom vpred a môže 
dôjs  k pre aženiu motora.

POUŽÍVANIE EXTERNEJ ISTIACEJ TRUBICE 
(PRED JÚNOM 2005)
Pomocou zabudovanej istiacej trubice je možné isti  povrchy vo 
výškach alebo priestory v úzkych rohoch.  Jednoducho odnímte istiacu 
trubicu (4) z držiaka a pooto te Ovládací kábel (7a) do ava, potiahnite ho 
smerom von a opätovne ho prepnite smerom doprava, ím ho zaistíte.  
Po ukon ení istenia pooto te Ovládací kábel (7a) smerom do ava, 
zatla te ho smerom dovnútra, prepnite ho smerom doprava (zaistenie) 
a umiestnite istiacu ty  spä  do držiaka.

POUŽÍVANIE EXTERNEJ ISTIACEJ TRUBICE (PO 
MÁJI 2005)
Pomocou zabudovanej istiacej trubice je možné isti  povrchy vo 
výškach alebo priestory v úzkych rohoch.  Odpojte istiacu trubicu (4) 
z držiaka a oto te pákou pre ovládanie externej istiacej trubice (7b) 
doprava (v smere chodu hodinových ru i iek).  Po použití oto te pákou 
pre ovládanie externej istiacej trubice (7b) do ava (proti smeru chodu 
hodinových ru i iek) a umiestnite istiacu trubicu spä  do stojana.

PO POUŽITÍ ZARIADENIA
1 Odpojte prívodný kábel a namotajte ho spä  na držiak kábla.
2 Pooto te Nastavovaciu skrutku výšky kefy (3) do polohy STORE 

(uloženie).
3 Skontrolujte  ltra né vrecko. Ak je Látkové  ltra né vrecko 

plné, vyprázdnite ho a skontrolujte, i nie je poškodené (v prípade 
potreby ho vyme te).  Ak je Papierové  ltra né vrecko plné alebo 
poškodené, vyme te ho.

4 Než zariadenie uskladníte, vykonajte na om potrebnú údržbu. 
alšie informácie sú uvedené v asti Údržba tejto príru ky.

5 Zariadenie utrite vlhkou handrou.
6 Zariadenie usklad ujte vo vnútorných, istých a suchých priestoroch.
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SLOVENSKY

 VAROVANIE! 
Než budete vykonáva  údržbu zariadenia, zariadenie odpojte 
od prívodu elektrického prúdu.

ÚDRŽBA ZARIADENIA
Položky, ktoré treba skontrolova Týždenne Ro ne
Filtre motora nasávania X
Kefa X
Remenica kefy X
*kefy motora nasávania X

*O kontrolu uhlíkových kief (raz ro ne alebo po 500 hodinách prevádzky 
zariadenia) požiadajte dílera spolo nosti Nil  sk.

ISTENIE FILTROV MOTORA NASÁVANIA
Raz týždenne skontrolujte  ltre motora nasávania.  Otvorte dvierka 
priestoru prachového vrecka (2) a zo spodnej asti komory prachového 
vrecka vyberte penový  lter.  Z vrchnej asti motorov nasávania odnímte 
prachové  ltre.  Filtre vy istíte ich vytrasením a opatrným oklepaním 
o tvrdý povrch. Filtre znova osa te na motory a nainštalujte penový  lter.

REMENICA KEFY

 VAROVANIE!
V priebehu bežného používania sa remenice môžu 
zahrieva . Pri výkone servisných inností na hnacom remeni 
sa nedotýkajte remenice – mohlo by dôjs  k popáleniu.
Reme  je potrebné pravidelne kontrolova  a ubezpe i  sa o jeho dobrom 
stave. Odskrutkujte dve skrutky zo zadnej asti komory prachového 
vrecka. Prístupové dvierka zatvorte a sklopte celú vrchnú as  zariadenia 
tak, aby sa položila na podlahu.
Otá aním nastavovacej skrutky umiestnenej za telom motora napnite 
reme  tak, aby nedochádzalo k jeho prešmykovaniu. Sklopte vrchnú 
as  zariadenia do zvislej polohy a v komore prachového vrecka osa te 

skrutky naspä . Ak sú na remeni badate né známky opotrebovania, reme  
vyme te.
POZNÁMKA: Prílišné napnutie reme a môže ma  za následok pred asné 
opotrebovanie kefy a ložísk motora.

B – NASTAVENIE OPOTREBOVANIA KEFY
POZNÁMKA: Odstrá te akéko vek vlasy alebo nite namotané okolo 
hriade a kefy alebo remenice, pretože nános by mohol spôsobova  
nerovnomernú rotáciu reme a.
Ak kefa vykazuje známky opotrebovania, nosné puzdro kefy sa dá oto i  
(rotova ) do druhej montážnej polohy.
Uvo nite hnací reme  kefy.  Sklopte celé zariadenie smerom vzad na 
rukovä  a odnímte skrutky a spodnú plošinu. Odnímte reme  z remenice 
kefy a vytiahnite hriade  kefy zo zariadenia.  Pooto te nosné puzdro kefy 
do polohy „poloha opotrebovanej kefy“ (A), ím prisuniete kefu bližšie 
smerom k podlahe.  Opätovne nainštalujte kefu s oto eným nosným 
puzdrom do zariadenia.
Ak sú nosné puzdrá kefy opotrebované a pri oto ení kefy je zjavné, že 
je potrebný užší kontakt kefy s isteným povrchom, kefu je potrebné 
vymeni . Pri inštalácii novej kefy sa uistite, že nosné puzdrá kefy sú 
v polohe pre „novú“ kefu (B) — v opa nom prípade hrozí poškodenie 
isteného povrchu alebo zariadenia.

PRERUŠOVA  OBVODU (ISTI )
Prerušova  obvodu (isti ) (8) chráni motor pred zni ením v prípade 
pre aženia motora.
Kedyko vek ke  isti  „vysko í“, skontrolujte i nie je kefa nastavená na 
príliš nízku polohu alebo i na kefe nie je namotaná špina. Nastavte výšku 
kefy alebo odstrá te z kefy špinu. Následne zatla te tla idlo isti a do 
pracovnej polohy.
Ak isti  opakovane vypína, obrá te sa na servisné stredisko Nil  sk za 
ú elom dohodnutia servisnej opravy.

KEFY MOTORA NASÁVANIA
Kontrolu uhlíkových kief motorov nasávania prenechajte dílerovi 
spolo nosti Nil  sk (kontrolu je treba vykona  raz ro ne alebo každých 500 
hodín prevádzky).

 DÔLEŽITÉ!
Ak motory nasávania budete používa  s opotrebovanými 
kefami, dôjde k ich zni eniu. Na takéto zlyhanie motora sa 
záruka nevz ahuje.

TECHNICKÉ ÚDAJE (pod a nainštalovaných a testovaných sú astí na zariadení)
Model GU700A GU700A GU700A

íslo modelu 56330910/56330940 56330049 56330951
Napätie/frekvencia V/Hz 230/50 230/60 100 / 50
Menovitý výkon W 2250 2250 1400
Trieda ochrany (elektrická)
Stupe  ochrany (mech., vlhkos , prach) IP30 IP30 nedostupné
Hladina akustického tlaku (pri 1,5 m) dB (A)/20 Pa 70 70 70
Celková hmotnos libry/kg 111 / 50 111 / 50 111 / 50
Vibrácie ru ných ovládacích prvkov m/s2 <2,5m/s2 <2,5m/s2 <2,5m/s2
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ESKY
ÚVOD
Tato p íru ka vám pom že vyt žit z vašeho za ízení Nil  sk GU700A 
maximum. P ed zahájením provozu p ístroje si ji d kladn  p e t te.
Poznámka: Tu n  vytišt ná ísla v závorkách ozna ují položku, která  je 
uvedena na kresb  na stran  2 (obrázek A).
Tento výrobek je ur en pouze k pr myslovému použití.
NÁHRADNÍ DÍLY A SERVIS
Opravy, pokud budou zapot ebí, by m lo provád t vaše autorizované 
servisní centrum Nil  sk, které zam stnává servisní personál vyškolený 
p ímo v továrn  a které má na sklad  originální náhradní díly a p íslušenství 
Nil  sk.
V p ípad  oprav, pot eby náhradních díl  nebo servisu zavolejte níže 
uvedeného DEALERA NILFISK. P i diskusi o problémech s vaším 
p ístrojem uve te prosím model a sériové íslo.

(Deale i, zde p ipevn te servisní štítek.)

ŠTÍTEK S OZNA ENÍM
íslo modelu a sériové íslo vašeho p ístroje jsou uvedeny na štítku, který 

je p ipevn n na p ístroji. Tyto informace jsou zapot ebí p i objednávání 
oprav a náhradních díl  k tomuto p ístroji. Do prázdného místa na 
následujících ádcích zapište pro p íští pot ebu íslo modelu a sériové íslo 
vašeho p ístroje.

ÍSLO MODELU  _____________________________________

SÉRIOVÉ ÍSLO  _____________________________________

VYBALOVÁNÍ Z KRABICE
Po dodání p ístroje si pe liv  prohlédn te p epravní karton i p ístroj, abyste 
zjistili, zda nejsou poškozené. Pokud je poškození zjevné, uschovejte 
p epravní karton, aby mohl být zkontrolován. Okamžit  se spojte 
s odd lením zákaznických služeb spole nosti Nil  sk a podejte stížnost na 
poškození b hem p epravy.

A – SEZNAMTE SE SE SVÝM STROJEM
1 Elektrický kabel
2 Kryt pouzdra na sá ek
3 Kole ko nastavující výšku kartá e
4 Hubice
5 Hlavní vypína
6 Spoušt cí pá ka
7a Ovládací páka ty ového nástavce (p ed ervnem 2005)
7b Ovládací páka ty ového nástavce (po kv tnu 2005)
8 Pojistka
9 Držadla

INSTALACE FILTRA NÍHO SÁ KU
1 Otev ete kryt pouzdra na sá ek (2) a vložte bu  látkový  ltra ní 

sá ek, nebo papírový  ltra ní sá ek.
2 P itla te pryžové t sn ní látkového  ltra ního sá ku na vstupní 

trubici. Sá ek položte na podstavec pro sá ky.
3 Papírový  ltra ní sá ek zv tšete roztažením naskládaných záhyb . Podržte 

karoónový štítek  a p itla te pryžové t sn ní  ltra ního sá ku na vstupní 
trubici. Sá ek položte na podstavec pro sá ky.

4 Uzav ete pouzdro sá ku. Nep isk ípn te sá ek mezi kryt a pouzdro.

PROVOZ
1 Zapojte elektrický kabel do ádn  uzemn né zásuvky. Horní há ek na 

kabel je oto ný, aby se  elektrický kabel (1) mohl rychle uvolnit.
2 P epn te hlavní vypína  (5) do polohy ZAPNUTO.
3 Uchopte držadla (9) a zatáhn te za spoušt cí pá ku (6) – kartá  se 

rozto í. Uvoln te spoušt cí pá ku (6) – kartá  se zastaví.
4 Otá ejte kole kem, které nastavuje výšku kartá e (3), dokud není 

kartá  v poloze, kdy se  dotýká koberce. Pokud je kartá  nastaven 
p íliš nízko, bude obtížné p ístroj tla it a m že dojít k p etížení motoru.

POUŽITÍ TY OVÉHO NÁSTAVCE (P ED ERVNEM 
2005)
Hubice zabudovaná do p ístroje umož uje snadné išt ní vysoko 
položených povrch  nebo použití v úzkých rozích. Jednoduše hubici (4) 
odpojte z držáku a oto te ovládací pá ku (7a) doleva, zatáhn te za ni 
sm rem ven a oto te ji op t doprava, ímž ji za  xujete. Po použití oto te 
ovládací pá ku (7a) doleva, zatla te ji zp t dovnit , oto te ji op t doprava, 
ímž ji za  xujete, a upevn te op t hubici do držáku.

POUŽITÍ TY OVÉHO NÁSTAVCE (PO KV TNU 2005)
Vestav ný ty ový nástavec stroje usnad uje išt n vysoko položených 
povrch  nebo umož uje dosáhnout do roh .  Jednoduše sejm te ty ový 
nástavec (4) z držáku a oto te ovládací pákou nástavce (7b) doprava (po 
sm ru hodinových ru i ek).  Po použití oto te ovládací pákou nástavce 
(7b) doleva (proti sm ru hodinových ru i ek) a umíst te jej na p vodní 
místo do držáku.

PO POUŽITÍ
1 Vytáhn te elektrický kabel ze zásuvky a obto te jej kolem há k  na 

kabel.
2 Oto te kole ko nastavující výšku kartá e (3) do polohy ULOŽENÍ.
3 Zkontrolujte  ltra ní sá ek. Pokud je látkový  ltra ní sá ek plný, 

vyprázdn te jej; zkontrolujte, zda nebyl poškozen a vym te jej, 
pokud je to zapot ebí. Vym te papírový  ltra ní sá ek, pokud je plný 
nebo poškozený.

4 P ed uložením prove te pot ebnou údržbu. Více informací – viz oddíl 
Údržba této p íru ky.

5 Ot ete p ístroj vlhkým had íkem.
6 Uložte p ístroj uvnit  budovy na istém, suchém míst .

 POZOR!
P ed provád ním údržby p ístroje vypojte elektrický kabel ze 
zásuvky.
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PLÁN ÚDRŽBY
Prov ovaná položka Každý týden Každý rok
Filtry motoru vysava e X
Kartá X
Hnací emen kartá e X
*Kartá e motoru vysava e X

*Jednou za rok nebo po 500 hodinách provozu nechte svého dealera Nil  sk 
zkontrolovat uhlíkové kartá e motoru.

IŠT NÍ FILTR  MOTORU VYSAVA E
Jednou za týden prohlédn te  ltry motoru vysava e. Otev ete kryt pouzdra 
na sá ek (2) a vyjm te p nový  ltr ze spodní ásti komory na prachový 
sá ek. Z motor  vysava e stáhn te bavln né  ltry. Abyste  ltry vy istili, 
vyt epte je nebo jimi lehce poklepejte o tvrdý povrch. Nainstalujte  ltry op t 
na motory a vložte zp t p nový  ltr.
HNACÍ EMEN KARTÁ E

 POZOR!
Kladky hnacího emene se mohou b hem normálního provozu 
rozžhavit. Abyste zabránili vzniku popálenin, vyhýbejte se p i 
údržb  hnacího emene kontaktu s kladkou emene.
Hnací emen by se m l pravideln  kontrolovat, aby bylo zajišt no, že je 
v dobrém stavu. Odstra te dva šrouby ze zadní strany komory prachového 
sá ku. Uzav ete kryt a naklán jte celou horní ást p ístroje sm rem 
dop edu, dokud nebude ležet na podlaze.
Utahujte hnací emen otá ením se izovací matky na spodní ástí motoru 
po sm ru hodinových ru i ek, dokud nebude v emenu dostate né nap tí, 
které zabrání prokluzování. P eklopte horní ást zp t do svislé polohy a 
nasa te op t do komory prachového sá ku oba šrouby. Pokud emen 
vykazuje známky opot ebení, vym te jej.
POZNÁMKA: Nadm rné napínání emene m že zp sobit p ed asné 
selhání ložisek kartá e a motoru.

B – P IZP SOBENÍ OPOT EBOVANÉMU KARTÁ I
POZNÁMKA: Odst ihn te jakékoliv št tiny nebo poškozená vlákna okolo 
válce kartá e nebo kladky hnacího emenu, protože jejich nahromad ní by 
mohlo zp sobit nerovnom rný posun emene.
Pokud kartá  vykazuje známky opot ebování, lze t lesa ložisek kartá e 
p eto it do druhé montážní polohy.
Uvoln te hnací emen válce kartá e. Pomocí držadla celý p ístroj naklo te 
vzad, sejm te deset  xa ních šroub  a spodní desku. Sejm te hnací 
emen z kladky kartá e a potom válec kartá e vytáhn te z p ístroje. Oto te 

t lesa ložisek kartá e do polohy „Opot ebovaný kartá “ (A), ímž posunete 
kartá  blíž k podlaze. Namontujte kartá  s pooto enými t lesy ložisek zp t 
do p ístroje.
Pokud se p i vyjmutí kartá e ukáže, že t lesa ložisek jsou v poloze 
„Opot ebovaný kartá “ a p itom je požadován siln jší kontakt mezi 
kartá em a podlahou, musíte kartá  vym nit. P i montáži nového kartá e 
se ujist te, že t lesa ložisek jsou v poloze ur ené pro nový kartá  (B), jinak 
dojde k poškození podlahy nebo p ístroje.
POJISTKA
Pojistka (8) zabra uje poškození motoru v p ípad , že dojde k jeho 
p etížení.
Kdykoliv dojde k aktivaci pojistky, zkontrolujte, zda kole ko pro se ízení 
výšky kartá e není nastaveno p íliš nízko, nebo zda nejsou na kartá  
namotány zbytky materiálu. Potom stiskem tla ítka pojistku vypn te.
Pokud dochází k aktivaci pojistky opakovan , zavolejte svého místního 
distributora Nil  sk a požádejte o servis.
KARTÁ E MOTORU VYSAVA E
Jednou za rok nebo každých 500 hodin nechte svého dealera Nil  sk 
zkontrolovat uhlíkové kartá e v motorech vysava e.

 D LEŽITÉ!
Pokud budou motory vysava e používány s opot ebovanými 
kartá i, dojde k jejich zni ení. Tento druh poruchy motoru 
není zahrnut v záruce.

TECHNICKÝ POPIS  (podle instalace a test  provedených na jednotce)

Model GU700A GU700A GU700A
íslo modelu 56330910/56330940 56330049 56330951

Nap tí/frekvence V/Hz 230/50 230/60 100/50
Jmenovitý výkon W 2250 2250 1400
T ída ochrany (elektrická)
Stupe  ochrany (mechanický, vlhkost, prach) IP30 IP30 není k dispozici
Hladina akustického tlaku (ve vzdálenosti 1,5 m) db (A) / 20 Pa 70 70 70
Celková hmotnost libry / kg 111 / 50 111 / 50 111 / 50
Vibrace v míst  ru ních ovláda m/s2 <2,5 m/s2 <2,5 m/s2 <2,5 m/s2
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POLSKI
WPROWADZENIE
Niniejsza Instrukcja stanowi pomoc w prawid owym i najefektywniejszym 
korzystaniu z Nil  sk GU700A. Przed przyst pieniem do pracy z maszyn  
nale y dok adnie zapozna  si  z niniejsz  instrukcj .
Uwaga: Wyt uszczone cyfry uj te w nawiasach wskazuj  na pozycje 
zilustrowane na stronie 2 (Rysunek A).
Maszyna przeznaczona jest wy cznie dla celów przemys owych.

CZ CI I SERWIS
Wszelkie konieczne naprawy powinny by  wykonywane przez 
autoryzowany serwis  rmowy, który zatrudnia przeszkolony personel oraz 
posiada odpowiedni zapas oryginalnych cz ci.
Przy zwróceniu si  do punktu serwisowego nale y poda  model i numer 
seryjny maszyny.

TABLICZKA ZNAMIONOWA
Numer modelu oraz numer seryjny Twojej maszyny podany jest na 
tabliczce znamionowej. Dane te s  potrzebne przy dokonywaniu 
zamówie  na cz ci zamienne lub konieczno ci dokonania naprawy. 
Prosimy wykorzysta  poni sze rubryki na zanotowanie na przysz o  
numeru modelu i numeru seryjnego maszyny:

NUMER MODELU:  ____________________________________

NUMER SERYJNY:  ___________________________________

ROZPAKOWANIE MASZYNY
Po dostarczeniu maszyny nale y dok adnie sprawdzi  opakowanie oraz 
sam  maszyn  pod k tem ewentualnych uszkodze . Je li uszkodzenie 
jest wyra nie widoczne zachowaj opakowanie tak, aby mog o by  
skontrolowane przez przewo nika. Skontaktuj si  natychmiast z Biurem 
Obs ugi Klienta  rmy Nil  sk w celu sporz dzenia protokó u szkody.

A – POZNAJ SWOJ  MASZYN
1 Przewód zasilaj cy
2 Pokrywa obudowy worka
3 Pokr t o regulacji wysoko ci szczotki
4 Rura przed u aj ca
5 G ówny wy cznik zasilania
6 D wignia w cznika
7a D wignia sterowania r cznego sprz tania (do ko ca maja 2005)
7b D wignia sterowania r cznego sprz tania (od pocz tku czerwca 

2005)
8 Wy cznik automatyczny (bezpiecznik)
9 Uchwyt r koje ci

ZAK ADANIE WORKA FILTRA
1 Otwórz Pokryw  obudowy worka (2) i za ó  Worek p ócienny b d  

Worek papierowy.
2 Wepchnij gumow  uszczelk  Worka p óciennego na rur  wlotow . 

U ó  worek na górze p aszczyzny podtrzymuj cej worek.
3 Rozszerz Worek papierowy poprzez poci gni cie zak adki. 

Trzymaj c kartonowy kwadrat wepchnij gumow  uszczelk  worka 
 ltruj cego na rur  wlotow . U ó  worek na górze p aszczyzny 
podtrzymuj cej worek.

4 Zamknij obudow  worka. Nie zaci nij worka pomi dzy pokryw  a 
obudow . 

PRACA Z URZ DZENIEM
1 Pod cz przewód zasilaj cy do w a ciwie uziemionego gniazda 

zasilania. Górny haczyk na przewód obraca si  w celu szybkiego 
zwolnienia Przewodu zasilaj cego (1).

2 Prze cz G ówny wy cznik zasilania (5) w pozycj  ON (w czony).
3 Chwy  Uchwyt r koje ci (9) i poci gnij D wigni  w cznika (6) w celu 

w czenia obracania szczotki. Aby zatrzyma  obracanie szczotki 
zwolnij D wigni  w cznika (6).

4 Wyreguluj pokr t em regulacji wysoko  szczotki (3) a  dotknie ona 
dywanu. Je eli szczotka ustawiona jest zbyt nisko, trudno b dzie 
przesuwa  urz dzenie a silnik mo e zosta  przeci ony.

STOSOWANIE FUNKCJI R CZNEGO SPRZ TANIA 
(PRZED CZERWCEM 2005)
Urz dzenie jest wyposa one w rur  przed u aj c , która czyni 
czyszczenie wysoko po o onych powierzchni bardzo atwym oraz bez 
problemu dociera do ciasnych zakamarków. Nale y po prostu wyci gn  
Rur  przed u aj c  (4) z jej uchwytu i przekr ci  D wigni  steruj c  (7a) 
w lewo, poci gn  i z powrotem przekr ci  w prawo do jej zamkni cia. Po 
u yciu przekr ci  D wigni  steruj c  (7a) w lewo, wepchn  z powrotem 
do rodka, przekr ci  z powrotem w prawo do zamkni cia i umie ci  rur  
przed u aj c  w jej uchwycie.

STOSOWANIE FUNKCJI R CZNEGO SPRZ TANIA 
(PO UP YWIE MAJA 2005)
Wbudowana funkcja r cznego sprz tania u atwia czyszczenie powierzchni 
na du ej wysoko ci i si ganie do ciasnych naro ników.  Nale y wyj  
ko cówk  do sprz tania r cznego (4) z uchwytu i przekr ci  d wigni  
sterowania r cznego sprz tania (7b) w prawo (zgodnie z ruchem 
wskazówek zegara).  Po u yciu nale y przekr ci  d wigni  sterowania 
r cznego sprz tania (7b) w lewo (przeciwnie do ruchu wskazówek 
zegara) i ponownie umie ci  ko cówk  do sprz tania r cznego w 
uchwycie.

PO U YCIU
1 Od cz przewód zasilaj cy od sieci i owi  go wokó  haczyków na 

przewód zasilaj cy.
2 Obró  Pokr t o regulacji wysoko ci szczotki (3) do pozycji STORE 

(Przechowywanie).
3 Sprawd  worek  ltruj cy. Opró nij Worek p ócienny, je eli jest 

pe ny, sprawd  czy nie jest uszkodzony i wymie , je eli to konieczne. 
Wymie  Worek papierowy, je eli jest pe ny lub uszkodzony.

4 Przeprowad  wszystkie niezb dne czynno ci konserwacyjne 
przed przechowywaniem. Wi cej informacji znajdziesz w cz ci 
Konserwacja niniejszej instrukcji.

5 Przetrzyj urz dzenie wilgotn  szmatk .
6 Przechowuj urz dzenie w czystym i suchym pomieszczeniu 

zamkni tym.
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POLSKI

 UWAGA!
Przed przeprowadzeniem czynno ci konserwacyjnych 
od cz przewód zasilaj cy od sieci.

HARMONOGRAM KONSERWACJI
Pozycja do sprawdzenia Tygodniowo Rocznie
Filtry silnika ss cego X
Szczotka X
Pasek szczotki X
*Szczotki silnika ss cego X

* Szczotki w glowe silnika szczotek powinny by  sprawdzane raz w roku 
lub po 500 godzinach pracy przez autoryzowany serwis.

CZYSZCZENIE FILTRÓW SILNIKA SS CEGO
Raz w tygodniu sprawd   ltry silnika ss cego. Otwórz Pokryw  obudowy 
worka (2) i wyjmij  ltr piankowy z dna komory worka na py . Wyci gnij  ltry 
wy apuj ce nieczysto ci z góry silników ss cych. Strz nij  ltry lub lekko 
uderz nimi w tward  powierzchni  w celu ich oczyszczenia. Ponownie 
za ó   ltry na silniki i w ó  na miejsce  ltr piankowy.

PASEK SZCZOTKI

 UWAGA!
Ko a pasowe mog  si  nagrzewa  w trakcie normalnego 
u ytkowania. W celu zapobie enia oparzeniom nie dotykaj 
kó  pasowych w trakcie serwisowania paska nap dowego. 
Pasek powinien by  regularnie sprawdzany, aby upewni  si , e jest 
w dobrym stanie. Usu  dwa ko ki z ty u komory worka na py . Zamknij 
pokryw  i przechyl ca  górn  cz  maszyny w przód, a  oprze si  na 
pod odze.
Naci gnij pasek poprzez obracanie nakr tki regulacyjnej za podstaw  
silnika zgodnie z ruchem wskazówek zegara do momentu, w którym 
naci gni cie paska b dzie zapobiega o jego lizganiu na kole pasowym. 
Przechyl z powrotem górn  cz  urz dzenia do jego pionowej pozycji, 
w ó  z powrotem ko ki w komorze worka na py . Wymie  pasek, je eli 
wykazuje lady zu ycia. 
UWAGA: Nadmierne naci gni cie paska mo e spowodowa  
przedwczesne zu ycie szczotki i o ysk silnika.

B - DOKONYWANIE REGULACJI PRZY ZU YTEJ 
SZCZOTCE
UWAGA: Utnij i usu  wszelkie w osy i nici owini te wokó  wa ka szczotki 
lub ko a pasowego, poniewa  ich nagromadzenie mo e spowodowa  
nierówne obracanie paska.
Kiedy szczotka wykazuje lady zu ycia, os ony o yska mog  zosta  
odwrócone do drugiego po o enia monta owego. 
Poluzuj pasek wa ka szczotki. Przechyl ca y ty  maszyny na uchwyt 
r koje ci a nast pnie usu  dziesi  wkr tów i spodni  pokryw . Zdejmij 
pasek z ko a szczotki a nast pnie wyci gnij wa ek szczotki z maszyny. 
Odwró  os ony o ysk szczotki do „po o enia zu ytej szczotki” (A) w 
celu przesuni cia szczotki bli ej pod ogi. Zainstaluj ponownie szczotk  z 
odwróconymi os onami o ysk w urz dzeniu.
Je eli po wyj ciu szczotki os ony o ysk s  w po o eniu zu ytej szczotki 
a potrzebny jest bli szy kontakt szczotki z pod og , nale y szczotk  
wymieni . Podczas instalowania nowej szczotki upewnij si , e os ony 
o ysk znajduj  si  w po o eniu dla nowej szczotki (B). W innym 
przypadku mo e nast pi  zniszczenie pod ogi lub urz dzenia. 

WY CZNIK AUTOMATYCZNY (BEZPIECZNIK)
Wy cznik automatyczny (8) zabezpiecza silnik przed uszkodzeniem w 
wyniku jego przeci enia.
Kiedykolwiek wy cznik automatyczny zostanie wyzwolony i wyskoczy, 
nale y sprawdzi  czy regulacja wysoko ci szczotki nie zosta a ustawiona 
zbyt nisko lub czy wokó  szczotki nie owin y si  brudy. Dokonaj ponownej 
regulacji wysoko ci szczotki lub usu  brudy nagromadzone na szczotce. 
Po wykonaniu tych czynno ci wci nij przycisk bezpiecznika w celu jego 
zresetowania. 
Je eli bezpiecznik ci gle wyskakuje skontaktuj si  ze sprzedawc  lub 
autoryzowanym serwisem Nil  sk.

SZCZOTKI SILNIKA SS CEGO
Szczotki w glowe silnika szczotek powinny by  sprawdzane raz w roku 
lub po 500 godzinach pracy przez autoryzowany serwis.

 WA NE!
Silniki ss ce zostan  zniszczone, je eli b d  pracowa  
ze zu ytymi szczotkami w glowymi. Uszkodzenia silnika 
spowodowane nieprzestrzeganiem przegl du szczotek 
w glowych nie s  obj te gwarancj .

PARAMETRY TECHNICZNE (zainstalowane i sprawdzone na urz dzeniu)
Model GU700A GU700A GU 700A
Numer modelu 56330910 / 56330940 56330049 56330951
Napi cie/cz stotliwo V/Hz 230/50 230/60 100 / 50
Moc znamionowa W 2250 2250 1400
Klasa bezpiecze stwa (elektr.)
Poziom zabezpieczenia (wilgo , kurz) IP30 IP30 N/A
Poziom g o no ci (na 1,5m) dB(A)/20 Pa 70 70 70
Waga ca kowita lbs / kg 111 / 50 111 / 50 111 / 50
Drgania na Uchwycie sterowania m/s2 <2.5m/s2 <2.5m/s2 <2.5m/s2
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MAGYAR
BEVEZETÉS
Ez a kézikönyv segít Önnek, hogy a legtöbbet hozhassa ki a Nil  sk 
GU700A gépéb l.   Olvassa el  gyelmesen, miel tt a gépet használná.
Megjegyzés: A zárójelben szerepl , vastagon szedett számok az 2. 
oldalon (A ábra) szerepl  elemeket jelölik.
Ez a termék csak ipari / gazdasági felhasználásra készül.

ALKATRÉSZEK ÉS KARBANTARTÁS
Amennyiben javítás szükséges, azt minden esetben az arra felhatalmazott 
Nil  sk Szervizközpontnak kell elvégeznie, ahol a gyárban képzett szerel k 
dolgoznak, és eredeti Nil  sk cserealkatrészek és tartozékok állnak 
rendelkezésre.
Ha alkatrészekre vagy szervizre van szüksége, hívja a NILFISK IPARI 
KERESKED T az alább megadott számon. Kérjük, bejelentéskor adja 
meg a gépe modell- és gyári számát.

(A keresked  által felragasztandó matrica helye.)

ADATTÁBLA
A gép modell- és gyári száma a gépen elhelyezett adattáblán található 
Erre az információra a gép cserealkatrészeinek rendelésekor van 
szükség. Az alábbi helyre írja be gépe modell- és gyári számát, ha a 
jöv ben szüksége lenne rá.

MODELL SZÁM  ______________________________________

GYÁRI SZÁM  ________________________________________

KICSOMAGOLÁS
A gép átvételekor alaposan vizsgálja meg a gép csomagolását és a gépet, 
hogy van-e rajtuk sérülés?  Ha sérülést talál, rizze meg a csomagolást 
kés bbi vizsgálatra.  Azonnal lépjen kapcsolatba a Nil  s-Advance 
Szevizrészleggel, és jelentse be a szállítási kárigényt.

ISMERJE MEG A GÉPÉT
1 Elektromos vezeték
2 Porzsák ház ajtaja
3 Kefemagasság állítókar
4 Porszívókar
5 F kapcsoló
6 Kapcsoló rúd
7a Porszívókar szabályozó kar (2005 június el tt)
7b Porszívókar szabályozó kar (2005 május után)
8 Áramköri megszakító
9 Fogantyúk

A PORZSÁK BEHELYEZÉSE
1 Nyissa ki a porzsák ház ajtaját (2), és helyezzen be egy textil 

porzsákot, vagy egy papír porzsákot.
2 Húzza a textil porzsák gumitömítését a bemeneti cs re.  Helyezze 

a zsákot a zsáktartó alapra.
3 Húzza szét a papír porzsákot a hajtásainál fogva. Tartsa meg a 

négyszöglet  kartonlapot, és nyomja a porzsák gumi tömítését a 
bemeneti cs re. Helyezze a zsákot a zsáktartó alapra.

4 Zárja be a zsák házat. Ne csípje a zsákot a borítás, és a ház közé.

HASZNÁLAT
1 Dugja az elektromos vezeték csatlakozóját a földelt aljzatba.  A fels  

vezeték akasztó forog, így gyorsabban letekerheti az elektromos 
vezetéket (1).

2 Kapcsolja BE a f kapcsolót (5).
3 Fogja meg a fogantyút (9), és húzza meg a kapcsoló rudat (6), hogy 

elindítsa a kefe forgását..  Engedje vissza a kapcsoló rudat (6) a 
kefe leállításához.

4 Forgassa a kefemagasság állítógombot (3), amíg a kefe éppen 
érintkezik a sz nyeggel.  Ha a kefe túl alacsonyra van állítva, a 
gépet nehéz lesz tolni, és túlterhelheti a motort.

PORSZÍVÓKAR HASZNÁLATA (2005 JÚNIUS 
EL TT)
A gép beépített segédkarja megkönnyíti a magas felületek tisztítását, és 
a sz k sarkokhoz való hozzáférést.  Egyszer en vegye le a porszívó-kart 
(4) a tartójáról, és fordítsa a vezérl kábelt (7a) balra, tegye ki, és fordítsa 
vissza jobbra, a rögzítéshez.  Használat után fordítsa a vezérl kábelt (7a) 
balra, nyomja vissza, fordítsa vissza jobbra a rögzítéshez, és helyezze 
vissza a segédkart (4) a tartójára.

PORSZÍVÓKAR HASZNÁLATA (2005 MÁJUS UTÁN)
A gép beépített segédkarja megkönnyíti a magas felületek tisztítását, és 
a sz k sarkokhoz való hozzáférést.  Egyszer en vegye ki a porszívókart 
(4) a tartójából és fordítsa a porszívókart szabályozó kart (7b) jobbra 
(óramutató járásának irányába).  Használat után forgassa a porszívókar 
szabályozó karját (7b) balra (az óramutató járásával ellentétes irányba) és 
helyezze vissza a porszívókart a tartójába.

HASZNÁLAT UTÁN
1 Húzza ki az elektromos vezetéket, és csavarja fel a vezeték 

akasztókra.
2 Fordítsa a kefemagasság állítókart (3) a STORE (tárolás) állásba.
3 Ellen rizze a porzsákot. Ürítse ki a Textil porzsákot, ha megtelt, 

ellen rizze, nem sérült-e, cserélje ki, ha szükséges.  Cserélje ki a 
papír porzsákot, ha megtelt, vagy sérült.

4 A tárolás el tt végezzen el minden szükséges karbantartást. 
További információt lásd a kézikönyv Karbantartás részében.

5 Törölje le a gépet nedves ruhával.
6 A gépet fedett, tiszta, száraz helyen tárolja.
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 VIGYÁZAT! 
Húzza ki az elektromos vezetéket, miel tt bármilyen 
karbantartást végezne a gépen.

KARBANTARTÁSI TERV
Ellen rizend  elem Heti Éves
Vákuum motor sz r k X
Kefe X
Kefe hajtószíj X
Vákuum motor szénkefék X

* Ellen riztesse a Nil  sk keresked vel a motor szénkeféit évente, vagy 
500 üzemóránként.

A VÁKUUM MOTOR SZ R INEK TISZTÍTÁSA
Hetente egyszer ellen rizze a vákuum motor sz r it.  Nyissa ki a porzsák 
ház ajtaját (2), és vegye ki a hab sz r t a porzsák tér aljából.  Húzza ki a 
szösz sz r ket a vákuum motorok tetejéból.  A tisztításhoz rázza meg a 
sz r ket, vagy kocogtassa azokat kemény felülethez. Helyezze vissza a 
sz r ket a motorokba, és tegye vissza a hab sz r t.

KEFE HAJTÓSZÍJ

 VIGYÁZAT!
Rendes használat során a szíjtárcsák melegedhetnek. 
Az égési sérülések elkerülése érdekében, ne érjen a 
szíjtárcsához a hajtószíj szerelésekor.
A szíjat rendszeresen ellen rizni kell, hogy meggy z djön annak 
megfelel  állapotáról. Távolítsa el a két csavart a porzsák rekesz 
hátuljából. Zárja le az ajtót, és döntse el re a gép teljes fels  részét, amíg 
az a földön nem fekszik.
A motor alapja mögött található állítócsavar jobbra forgatásával feszítse 
meg a szíjat, amíg elég feszes nem lesz ahhoz, hogy ne csússzon. Hajtsa 
fel a helyére a fels  részt, és csavarja vissza a csavarokat a porzsák 
rekeszbe. Cserélje a szíjat, ha kopás jeleit mutatja.
MEGJEGYZÉS: A szíj túlfeszítése a kefe- és motorcsapágyak id  el tti 
meghibásodását okozhatja.

B - A KEFEKOPÁS UTÁNÁLLÍTÁSA
MEGJEGYZÉS: Vágjon le minden hajszálat, és zsinórt a kefe görg r l, 
és a szíjtárcsáról, mert azok felhalmozódása a szíj egyenetlen forgását 
eredményezheti.
Ha a kefe kopás jeleit mutatja, a kefe csapágyházát egy második állásba 
lehet forgatni.
Lazítsa meg a kefe görg  szíját.  Döntse hátra az egész gépet a 
fogantyúra, majd csavarja ki a tíz csavart, és vegye le a fenéklemezt. 
Vegye le a szíjat a kefe tárcsáról, majd húzza ki a kefe görg t a gépb l.  
Forgassa el a kefe csapágyházát a „kopott kefe pozícióba” (A), hogy 
közelebb engedje a kefét a földhöz.  Szerelje vissza a kefét az elforgatott 
borításokkal a gépre.
Ha a borítások a kopott pozícióban vannak, amikor a kefét kiszerelik, és a 
keféket közelebb kellene vinni a földhöz, a keféket ki kell cserélni. Amikor 
új kefét szerel be, ne feledje a csapágyházakat az új kefe (B) helyzetbe 
fordítani, mert egyéb esetben megsérülhet a kefe, vagy a padló.

ÁRAMKÖRI MEGSZAKÍTÓ
Az áramköri megszakító (8) a motort védi a károsodástól, ha azt 
túlterhelnék.
Ha az áramköri megszakító (15) kiold, ellen rizze, hogy nem állította-e túl 
alacsonyra a kefe magasságállítását, vagy hogy nem tekeredett-e szemét 
a kefére. Állítsa be a kefe magasságát, vagy távolítsa el a szemetet a 
kefér l. Ezután nyomja be a gombot, a megszakító visszaállításához.
Ha az áramköri megszakító többször is kiold, hívja fel a Nil  sk keresked t 
segítségért.

VÁKUUM MOTOR SZÉNKEFÉK
Ellen riztesse a Nil  sk keresked vel a vákuum motor szénkeféit évente, 
vagy 500 üzemóránként.

 FONTOS!
A vákuum motorok tönkremennek, ha elkopott szénkefékkel 
m ködnek. Az ilyen motor meghibásodásra nem terjed ki a 
garancia.

TECHNIKAI SPECIFIKÁCIÓK (az egységre szerelt és letesztelt állapot szerint) 
Modell GU700A GU700A GU700A
Modell szám 56330910/56330940 56330049 56330951
Feszültség / frekvencia V/Hz 230/50 230/60 100 / 50
Névleges teljesítmény W 2250 2250 1400
Védettségi fokozat (elektromos)
Védettségi fokozat (mechanikai, nedvesség, por) IP30 IP30 N/A
Zajszínt (1,5 méteren) dB (A)/20 Pa 70 70 70
Össztömeg font / kilogram 111 / 50 111 / 50 111 / 50
Vibráció a kezel szerveken m/s2 <2,5m/s2 <2,5m/s2 <2,5m/s2

revised 4/09



 74 - FORM NO. 56041799 - GU 700A

TÜRKÇE
BA LARKEN
Bu k lavuz Nil  sk-Advance GU700A/Carpetriever™ 28 makinenizden en 
iyi ekilde yararlanabilmenizi sa lar.
Not: Parantez içinde koyu renkle yaz lm  say lar sayfa 2 de yer alan 
çizimdeki maddeleri gösterir. ( ekil A).
Bu ürün yaln zca ticari kullan m amaçl d r.

YEDEK PARÇA VE SERV S
Gerekli onar mlar, fabrika e itiminden geçirilmi  personelin görev yapt  
ve yaln zca orijinal yedek yedek parça ve aksesuarlar n kullan ld , Yetkili 
Nil  sk Advance Servis Merkezince yap lmal d r.
Orijinal yedek parça ve servis hizmetleri için a a da belirtilen NILFISK-
ADVANCE BAY S YLE temasa geçin. Lütfen makinenizin seri numaras  ve 
modelini belirtin.

(bayi etiketi buraya yap t r lacakt r)

K ML K PLAKASI
Makinenizin seri numaras  ve modeli makinenin üzerindeki kimlik 
plakas nda yer al r. Bu bilgi yedek parça sipari i verirken gereklidir. 
Makinenizin Model ve Seri Numaralar n  a a daki bo  yerlere not edin.

MODEL NUMARASI  ___________________________________

SER  NUMARASI  _____________________________________

AMBALAJIN AÇILMASI
Makineniz teslim edildi inde, ambalaj n  ve makineyi herhangi bir hasar 
olup olmamas  bak m ndan imceleyin. Belirgin bir hasar varsa ambalaj 
malzemesini incelenmek üzere saklay n. Hasarla ilgili talebiniz için derhal 
Nil  sk-Advance Mü teri Hizmetleri Birimiyle temas kurun.

A- MAK NEN Z  TANIYIN
1 Elektrik Kablosu
2 Torba Bölmesi Kapa
3 Süpürge Yüksekli i Ayarlama Butonu
4 Çubuk
5 Ana alter
6 Tetik 
7a Çubuk Kumanda Levyesi (Haziran 2005 öncesi)
7b Çubuk Kumanda Levyesi (May s 2005 sonras )
8 Devre Kesici
9 Tutma Yerleri

TOZ TORBASININ TAKILMASI
1 Toz torba bölmesinin (2) kapa n  aç n, bez veya ka t bir toz torbas  

yerle tirin.
2 Bez toz torbas n n lastik keçesini emi  borusuna bast r n. Torbay  

torba tutucu platformuna yerle tirin.
3 Ka t toz torbas n  k vr mlar ndan çekerek geni letin. Kare 

eklindeki karton bölümünden tutarak  ltre bölümünün lastik keçesini 
emi  borusunun üzerine itin. Torbay  torba tutucu platformuna 
yerle tirin.

4 Toz torbas  bölmesinin kapa n  kapat n. Torban n kapakla bölme 
aras na s k mamal d r.

ÇALI MA
1 Elektrik kablosunu toprakl  bir duvar prizine tak n. Üstteki kablo 

kancalar  elektrik kablosunu (1) kolayca b rakmak üzere döner.
2 Ana alteri (5) aç k konuma getirin.
3 Tutma yerlerinden (9) kavrayarak süpürge dönü ünü ba latmak için 

teti i (6) çekin. Süpürge hareketini durdurmak için teti i (6) b rak n.
4 Süpürge hal ya de ene dek, süpürge yükseklik ayar  butonunu 

(3) çevirin. F rça çok alçak olarak ayarlan rsa, makineyi itmek 
zorla acakt r ve motorda a r  yüklenme olacakt r.

ÇUBU UN KULLANILMASI (HAZ RAN 2005 
ÖNCES )
Makinedeki çubuklar, eri ilmesi zor olan yüksekteki alanlar  veya keskin 
kö elerin temizlenebilmesini sa lar. Çubu u (4) yerinden ç kart n ve 
kumanda kablosunu (7a) sola çevirin, kilitlemek için d ar  çekip sa a geri 
çevirin. Kulland ktan sonra kumanda kablosunu (7a) sola çevirin, yerine 
geri itin, kilitlemek için sa a geri çevirin ve çubu u yerine oturtun.

ÇUBU UN KULLANILMASI (MAYIS 2005 SONRASI)
Makinedeki çubuklar, eri ilmesi zor olan yüksekteki alanlar  veya keskin 
kö elerin temizlenebilmesini sa lar. Çubu u (4) yerinden ç kart n ve 
kumanda kablosunu (7b) sa a (saat yönünde) çevirin, kilitlemek için d ar  
çekip sa a geri çevirin. Kulland ktan sonra kumanda kablosunu (7b) sola 
(saat yönünün tersine) çevirin, yerine geri itin, kilitlemek için sa a geri 
çevirin ve çubu u yerine oturtun.

KULLANIM SONRASI
1 Elektrik kablosunun  ini çekin ve kablo kancalar n n etraf na sar n.
2 Süpürge Yüksekli i Ayarlama Butonunu (3) STORE konumuna 

getirin.
3 Filtre torbas n  kontrol edin. Doluysa Bez Torbay  de i tirin, 

hasarl ysa yenisiyle de i tirin. Doluysa ve hasarl ysa Kâ t Toz 
Torbas n  de i tirin.

4 Depolamadan önce gerekli bak mlar  yap n. Bu konuda bilgi 
edinmek için bu k lavuzun Bak m bölümünü okuyun.

5 Makineyi nemli bir bezle silin.
6 Makineyi temiz ve kuru bir iç mekanda depolay n.
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TÜRKÇE

  D KKAT !
Makineye bak m yaparken önce elektrik kablosunun  ini 
çekin.

BAKIM PROGRAMI
Bak m Konusu Haftal k Y ll k
Vakum Motor Filtresi X
Süpürge X
Süpürge Kay X
*Vakum Motoru F rçalar X

*Karbon motor f rçalar n  y lda bir kez veya 500 çal ma saatinden sonra 
Nil  sk-Advance Bayinize Kontrol ettirin.

VAKUM MOTORU F LTRELER N N TEM ZL
Vakum motoru  ltrelerini haftada bir inceleyin. Torba bölmesinin kapa n  
(2) aç n ve toz torbas  odas n n alt ndan köpük  ltreyi ç kart n. Vakum 
motorlar n n üstünden bez  ltreleri ç kart n. Temizlemek için  ltreleri 
silkeleyin ve sert bir yüzeye ha  fçe vurun. Filtreleri motorlar n üzerine 
yerle tirin ve köpük  ltreyi yerle tirin.

FIRÇA KAYI LARI

 D KKAT !
Normal kullan mda kay  palangalar  s nabilir. Yan klar n 
önlenmesi için, bak m yaparken kay  palangalar yla temas 
etmekten kaç n n.
Kay lar, iyi durumda olduklar ndan emin olmak için düzenli olarak kontrol 
edilmelidir. Toz torbas  bölmesinin arkas ndaki ki c vatay  sökün. Kapa  
kapat n ve makinenin tüm üst bölümünü yere de ene dek e in. 
Motor taban n n arkas ndaki ayar vidas n  saat yönünde çevirerek kay  
kaymay  önleyecek gerginlik elde edilinceye dek gerin. Üst bölümünü 
tekrar dik konuma getirin,  ve toz bölmesinin içindeki c vatalar  yerine 
yerle tirin. A nma belirtileri görüldü ünde kay lar  de i tirin.
NOT: Kay lar n a r  gerginli i süpürge ve motor yataklar nda ar zalara 
yol açabilir.

B- SÜPÜRGE A INMASININ AYARLANMASI
NOT: Süpürge rulolar na veya kay  palangalar na dolanm  saç ve 
iplikleri temizleyin, kal nt lar kay n düzgün çal mas n  engeller.
Süpürgelerde a nma görüldü ünde, süpürge yataklar na rotasyon 
uygulanarak ikinci montaj pozisyonlar na al nabilir.
Süpürge rulo kay lar n  gev etin. Tüm makineyi tutma yerleri üzerine 
devirin alt plakadaki on adet viday  sökün. Kay  süpürge palangalar ndan 
sökün ve süpürge rulosunu makineden ç kart n. Süpürgeyi yere 
yakla t rmak için, f rça yataklar n  “a nm  yatak pozisyonuna” (worn 
brush position) al n (A).  Süpürgeleri rotasyona tabi tutulmu  yataklara 
tekrar makineye monte edin.
Yatak yuvalar  a nm  konumdaysa, yere daha fazla süpürge temas  
isteniyorsa, süpürge de i tirilmelidir. Yeni süpürge monte edilirken, yatak 
yuvalar n n yeni süpürge için (B)  konumland r ld ndan emin olun aksi 
halde makinede veya zeminde hasar meydana gelebilir.

DEVRE KES C
Devre kesici (8), a r  yüklenme durumunda, motor fan n n hasar 
görmesini önler.
Devre kesici uyar ld nda, süpürge yükseklik ayar n n en alçak düzeyde 
olup olmad n  veya etraf nda pislik toplan p toplanmad n  kontrol edin. 
Süpürge yüksekli ini süpürgedeki pislikleri temizleyecek ekilde ayarlay n. 
Daha sonra devre kesiciyi s f rlamak için butona bas n.
Devre kesici sürekli olarak uyar lmay  sürdürürse, Nil  sk-Advance 
Distribütörünüzü servis için aray n.

MOTOR FIRÇALARI Ç N VAKUM
Karbon motor f rçalar n  y lda bir kez veya 500 çal ma saatinden sonra 
Nil  sk-Advance Bayinize Kontrol ettirin.

 ÖNEML !
A nm  süpürgelerle kullan ld klar nda vakum motorlar  
zarar görür ve bu tip ar zalar garanti kapsam na girmez.

TEKN K ÖZELL KLER (ÜNITEYE MONTE EDILEREK TEST EDILMI TIR)
Model GU700A GU700A GU700A
Model Numaras 56330910 / 56330940 56330049 56330951
Voltaj Frekans V/Hz 230/50 230/60 100/50
Anma Gücü W 2250 2250 1400
Koruma S n f  (elektrik)
Koruma derecesi (mek. nem, toz) IP30 N/A N/A
Ses bas nc  düzeyi (1.5 m de) dB(A)/20 Pa 70 70 70
Toplam A rl k Lbs/kg 111/50 111/50 111/50

m/s2 <2.5m/s2 <2.5m/s2 <2.5m/s2
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INTRODUCTION
This manual will help you get the most from your Nil  sk GU700A.  Read it 
thoroughly before operating the machine.
Note: Bold numbers in parentheses indicate an item illustrated on 
page 2 (  gure A).
This product is intended for commercial use only.

PARTS AND SERVICE
Repairs, when required, should be performed by your Authorized 
Nil  sk Service Center, who employs factory trained service personnel, 
and maintains an inventory of Nil  sk original replacement parts and 
accessories.
Call the NILFISK DEALER named below for repairs, parts or service. 
Please specify the Model and Serial number when discussing your 
machine.

(Dealer, af  x service sticker here.)

NAME PLATE
The Model Number and Serial Number of your machine are shown on 
the Nameplate on the machine. This information is needed when ordering 
repair parts for the machine. Use the space below to note the Model 
Number and Serial Number of your machine for future reference.

MODEL NUMBER  ____________________________________

SERIAL NUMBER  ____________________________________

UNCRATING
When the machine is delivered, carefully inspect the shipping carton 
and the machine for damage.  If damage is evident, save the shipping 
carton so that it can be inspected.  Contact the Nil  sk Customer Service 
Department immediately to  le a freight damage claim.

A - KNOW YOUR MACHINE
1 Power Cord
2 Bag Housing Door
3 Brush Height Adjustment Knob
4 Wand
5 Main Power Switch
6 Trigger Bar
7a Wand Control Lever (Before June 2005)
7b Wand Control Lever (After May 2005)
8 Circuit Breaker
9 Hand Grips

INSTALLING A FILTER BAG
1 Open the Bag Housing Door (2) and install either a Cloth Filter Bag 

or a Paper Filter Bag.
2 Push the Cloth Filter Bag’s rubber seal onto the intake tube.  Rest 

the bag on top of the bag support platform.
3 Expand the Paper Filter Bag by pulling out the pleats. Hold on to 

the cardboard square and push the  lter bag’s rubber seal onto the 
intake tube. Rest the bag on top of the bag support platform.

4 Close the Bag Housing. Do not pinch the bag between the cover and 
the housing.

OPERATION
1 Plug the Power Cord into a properly grounded outlet.  The top cord 

hook rotates to quickly release the Power Cord (1).
2 Turn the Main Power Switch (5) ON.
3 Grab the Hand Grips (9) and pull on the Trigger Bar (6) to start the 

brush rotation.  Release the Trigger Bar (6) to stop brush rotation.
4 Turn the Brush Height Adjustment Knob (3) until the brush just 

touches the carpet.  If the brush is set too low, the machine will be 
hard to push and the motor may be overloaded.

USING THE WAND (BEFORE JUNE 2005)
The machine’s built-in Wand makes it easy to clean high surfaces or reach 
into tight corners.  Simply remove the Wand (4) from its holder and turn 
the Control Cable (7a) to the left, pull it out and turn it back to the right to 
lock it.  After use, turn the Control Cable (7a) to the left, push it back in, 
turn back to the right to lock and replace the Wand to its holder.

USING THE WAND (AFTER MAY 2005)
The machine’s built-in Wand makes it easy to clean high surfaces or reach 
into tight corners.  Simply remove the Wand (4) from its holder and turn 
the Wand Control Lever (7b) to the right (clock-wise).  After use, turn the 
Wand Control Lever (7b) to the left (counter clock-wise) and replace the 
Wand to its holder.

AFTER USE
1 Unplug the Power Cord and wrap it around the cord hooks.
2 Turn the Brush Height Adjustment Knob (3) to the STORE position.
3 Check the Filter Bag. Empty the Cloth Filter Bag if it is full, inspect 

it for damage and replace it if necessary.  Replace the Paper Filter 
Bag if it is full or damaged.

4 Perform any required maintenance before storage. See the 
Maintenance section of this manual for more information.

5 Wipe the machine with a damp cloth.
6 Store the machine indoors in a clean, dry place.

revised 4/05
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 CAUTION! 
Unplug the Power Cord before performing any machine 
maintenance.

MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE
Item to Check Weekly Yearly
Vacuum Motor Filters X
Brush X
Brush Belt X
*Vacuum Motor Brushes X

*Have your Nil  sk Dealer check the carbon motor brushes once a year or 
after 500 operating hours.

CLEANING THE VACUUM MOTOR FILTERS
Inspect the vacuum motor  lters once a week.  Open the Bag Housing 
Door (2) and remove foam  lter from bottom of dust bag chamber.  Pull off 
lint  lters from top of vacuum motors.  To clean, shake  lters or tap lightly 
on a hard surface. Reinstall  lters on motors and replace foam  lter.

BRUSH BELT

 CAUTION!
Belt pulleys can become hot during normal use. To prevent 
burns, avoid touching the belt pulley when servicing the 
drive belt.
The belt should be checked regularly to be sure it is in good condition. 
Remove the two bolts from the rear of the dust bag chamber. Close door 
and tilt entire top section of machine forward until it rests on the  oor.
Tighten belt by turning the adjustment nut behind the motor base 
clockwise until there is enough belt tension to prevent slipping. Tilt upper 
section back to its upright position, and replace bolts in dust bag chamber. 
Replace belt if showing signs of wear.
NOTE: Overtightening belt can cause premature failure of brush and 
motor bearings.

B - ADJUSTING FOR BRUSH WEAR
NOTE: Cut away any hair or thread wound around the brush roll or the 
belt pulley because the buildup could cause the belt to rotate unevenly.
When brush shows signs of wear, the brush bearing housings can be 
rotated to a second mounting position.
Loosen brush roll belt.  Tilt entire machine back on handle, remove the ten 
screws and bottom plate. Remove belt from brush pulley, then pull brush 
roll from machine.  Rotate Brush Bearing Housings to the “worn brush 
position” (A), to move the brush closer to the  oor.  Reinstall brush with 
rotated housings into machine.
If housings are in worn position when brush is removed and more brush 
to  oor contact is desired, the brush must be replaced. When installing a 
new brush, be sure the bearing housings are positioned for a new brush 
(B), or damage to  oor or machine will occur.

CIRCUIT BREAKER
The Circuit Breaker (8) keeps the motor from being damaged in case it 
becomes overloaded.
Whenever the circuit breaker trips, check to see if the Brush Height 
Adjustment is set too low or if there is debris wrapped around the brush. 
Re-adjust the brush height or remove the debris from the brush. Then 
push the button to reset the circuit breaker.
If the circuit breaker trips repeatedly, call your local Nil  sk Distributor for 
service.

VACUUM MOTOR BRUSHES
Have your Nil  sk Dealer check the carbon brushes in the vacuum motors 
once a year or every 500 hours.

 IMPORTANT!
The vacuum motors will be ruined if they are run with worn-
out brushes. This kind of motor failure is not covered by 
warranty.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS (as installed and tested on the unit)
GU700A

Model GU700A GU700A GU700A
Model Number 56330910 / 56330940 56330049 56330951
Voltage/frequency V/Hz 230/50 230/60 100 / 50
Rated Power W 2250 2250 1400
Protection Class (electrical)
Protection grade (mec, moist, dust) IP30 IP30 N/A
Sound Pressure Level (at 1.5m) dB(A)/20 Pa 70 70 70
Total Weight lbs / kg 111 / 50 111 / 50 111 / 50
Vibrations at the Hand Controls m/s2 <2.5m/s2 <2.5m/s2 <2.5m/s2

revised 4/09
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Overenstemmelseserklaering Declaration de conformité Samsvarserklaering 
Declaration of conformity Verklaring van overeenstemming Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus 
Konformitätserklärung Dichiarazione di conformità Atitikties deklaracija 
Declaración de conformidad Vastavussertifikaat Osv d ení o shod
Atbilst bas deklar cija Deklaracja zgodno ci Certifikát súladu 
Megfelel sségi nyilatkozat Försäkran om överensstämmelse 
Certifikat o ustreznosti  

                                                                    ©Nilfisk-Advance Incorporated,  2009 
.pas

Modell/ Modèle/ Model/ Malli/ Modelo/ / Modelo/ Modelis/ : Vacuum cleaner 
Type/ Tyyppi/ Tipo/ / Tüüp/ Tipas/ Tips/ Typ/ Típus/ / Tip: GU700A         Number: 56330910

D  Der Unterzeichner bestätigt hiermit dass die oben erwähnten Modelle gemäß den folgenden Richtlinien und Normen hergestellt 
wurden. 
GB The undersigned certify that the above mentioned model is produced in accordance with the following directives and standards. 
DK  Undertegnede attesterer herved, at ovennævnte model er produceret i overensstemmelse med følgende direktiver og standarder. 
N  Undertegnede attesterer att ovennevnte modell är produsert I overensstemmelse med fölgende direktiv og standarder. 
E  El abajo firmante certifica que los modelos arriba mencionados han sido producidos de acuerdo con las siguientes directivas y
estandares.
I  Il sottoscritto dichiara che i modelli sopra menzionati sono prodotti in accordo con le seguenti direttive e standard. 
EST  Allakirjutanu kinnitab, et ülalnimetatud mudel on valmistatud kooskõlas järgmiste direktiivide ja normidega. 
LV  Ar šo tiek apliecin ts, ka augst kmin tais modelis ir izgatavots atbilstoši š d m direkt v m un standartiem. 
CZ  Níže podepsaný stvrzuje, že výše uvedený model byl vyroben v souladu s následujícími sm rnicemi a normami. 
SLO  Spodaj podpisani potrjujem, da je zgoraj omenjeni model izdelan v skladu z naslednjimi smernicami in standardi. 
F  Je soussigné certifie que les modèles ci-dessus sont fabriqués conformément aux directives et normes suivantes. 
NL  Ondergetekende verzekert dat de bovengenoemde modellen geproduceerd zijn in overeenstemming met de volgende richtlijnen 
en standaards. 
FIN  Allekirjoittaia vakuuttaa että yllämainittu malli on tuotettu seuraavien direktiivien ja standardien mukaan. 
S  Undertecknad intygar att ovannämnda modell är producerad i överensstämmelse med följande direktiv och standarder. 
GR

.
P A presente assinatura serve para declarar que os modelos supramencionados são produtos em conformidade com as seguintes 
directivas e normas. 
LT  Toliau pateiktu dokumentu patvirtinama, kad min tas modelis yra pagamintas laikantis nurodyt  direktyv  bei standart .
PL  Ni ej podpisany za wiadcza, e wymieniony powy ej model produkowany jest zgodnie z nast puj cymi dyrektywami I normami. 
H  Alulírottak igazoljuk, hogy a fent említett modellt a következ  irányelvek és szabványok alapján hoztuk létre. 
SK  Dolu podpísaný osved uje, že hore uvedený model sa vyrába v súlade s nasledujúcimi smernicami a normami. 

EC Machinery Directive 98/37/EC    EN 12100-1, EN 12100-2, EN 294, EN 349 
EC Low Voltage Directive 73/23/EEC, 93/68/EEC, 06/95/EEC EN 60335-1, EN 60335-2-69 
EC EMC Directive 2004/108/EC    EN 61000, EN 50366 

                                                                  6.16.2009 Year of Affixing the CE marking 2009
Don Legatt, Engineering Director 
Nilfisk-Advance, Inc.      Nilfisk-Advance A/S 
14600 21st Avenue North     Sognevej 25  
Plymouth, MN 55447 USA     DK-2605 Brøndby, Denmark 
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